
       
       March 11, 2021 
 

Debra A. Howland 
Executive Director 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429 
 
 
Re:  DW 20-019 – Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. 

Petition for Approval of 2020 Qualified Capital Project Annual Adjustment Charge  
Staff Recommendation for Approval of 2020 QCPAC, One-Time Recoupment,  
 2020 Capital Expenditure Budget, and Request for Company to Petition for 
 Modification of QCPAC  

Dear Ms. Howland: 

The purpose of this letter is to recommend that the Commission approve a cumulative 
Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC) of 4.20%, or an additional 1.22% to the 
previously approved 2.98% charge, for Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. (PEU or the Company). For an 
average single-family, non-North Country residential ratepayer, this would result in a monthly 
increase of approximately $0.92, or $11.04 annually.1 

 
Commission Staff (Staff) further recommends that the Commission approve the Company’s 

collection of a one-time recoupment charge for the additional QCPAC revenues, from the proposed 
effective date of November 25, 2020 (the date of closing for the underlying CoBank, ACB financing) 
to the date the adjusted QCPAC is first billed (approximately April 1, 2021). That equates to the 
collection of approximately four additional months of the QCPAC. For an average single-family, 
non-North Country residential ratepayer, this would result in a one-time recoupment of 
approximately $3.68 (4 months x $0.92) on customer bills.  

 
Staff also recommends the Commission preliminarily approve, subject to a future audit 

and prudency review, a 2020 capital budget of $4,951,522. 
 
Staff further recommends that the Commission accept, for informational purposes, PEU’s 

2021 and 2022 capital budgets. 

                                                 
1 North Country residents are subject to the North Country Capital Recovery Surcharge, an additional charge created to 
recover the acquisition and improvement costs related to Pennichuck East Utility, Inc.’s North Country Systems, consisting 
of Birch Hill in North Conway, Sunrise Estates in Middleton, and Locke Lake in Barnstead. Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., 
Order No. 26,179 at 4, footnote 2 (October 4, 2018) (citing Pittsfield Aqueduct Company, Inc., Order No. 25,051 
(December 11, 2009).  

 
CHAIRWOMAN 
Dianne Martin 
 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Kathryn M. Bailey 
 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
Debra A. Howland 
 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

 

 
 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 
Concord, N.H. 03301-2429  

 
TDD Access: Relay NH 

1-800-735-2964 
 

Tel. (603) 271-2431 
 

Website: 
www.puc.nh.gov 

0001



 Staff also recommends that the Commission direct the Company to request a 
modification of the settlement agreement approved by Order No. 26,179, which instituted the 
QCPAC mechanism, in its pending 2021 QCPAC petition (Docket No. DW 21-022). 
Specifically, Staff requests that: (1) the Company petition the Commission for approval to 
include the interest on its line of credit, paid for by its annual CoBank ACB financing, as an 
eligible expense recoverable through the QCPAC mechanism; and (2) request the Commission to 
determine the appropriate criteria for the interest charges eligible for QCPAC recovery, 
including, but not limited to, the time period for which the interest charges occur. 
  
 Staff, lastly, recommends that the Commission issue its Order on a nisi basis to ensure that 
interested persons receive notice of the Commission’s determination and have the opportunity to 
comment or request a hearing prior to the order taking effect. 
 
I.  History of PEU’s QCPAC  

 
 PEU is a regulated public utility that provides water service to customers in several 
communities throughout New Hampshire.  PEU is owned by Pennichuck Corporation (Penn Corp), 
which is, in turn, owned by the City of Nashua. Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., Order No. 26,311 at 1 
(November 27, 2019).  As a municipally owned entity, Penn Corp and PEU are no longer publically 
traded and do not have access to equity for the financing of capital projects. Id. “Instead, the 
Company’s capital investments are financed entirely with debt.” Id. In other words, unlike traditional 
investor-owned utilities, which have the benefit of cash infusions from its owners to meet expenses 
and obligations that currently authorized rates do not cover, PEU relies only upon debt. 
 
 As an entirely debt-financed utility, PEU’s ability to make timely payments on its debt, 
especially for that incurred on necessary capital improvements between rate cases, is extremely 
important for the Company’s on-going viability.  To address this solvency issue, the Commission 
approved the QCPAC mechanism, “which helps PEU maintain adequate cash flow by compensating 
it for necessary capital investments between rate cases.” Id.  
 

The QCPAC is designed as: 
 

“an annual surcharge assessed between rate cases, based on the capital 
projects  undertaken and completed by PEU each year. The 
adjustment surcharge will  be implemented pursuant to a capital 
budget that will have been previously reviewed and approved by the 
Commission.” Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., Order No. 26,179 at 
10 (October 4, 2018) (Docket No. DW 17-128). 

 
In order for a capital project to become eligible for recovery through the QCPAC mechanism, it must 
meet three criteria: (1) the capital project must be completed, in service, used and useful by December 
31 of the prior calendar year; (2) the capital project must be financed by debt previously authorized by 
the Commission, pursuant to RSA 369: and (3) the project must be associated with the budget 
previously submitted and preliminarily approved by the Commission. Id. at 11. 
 

0002

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



 Within its annual QCPAC filing, PEU must provide: (1) a calculation of the surcharge 
associated with capital investments from the prior calendar year; (2) budget information regarding 
proposed capital projects for the current year (year that the petition is filed); and (3) a detailed forecast 
of anticipated capital project expenditures for the subsequent two years, for informational purposes 
only. Id. at 11. 
 
 The surcharge will consist of two elements:  
 

(1) the annual principal and interest payments for the approved projects’ associated debt, 
multiplied by 1.1; and 

(2) the approved projects’ incremental property taxes for that same year. Id. 2   
 

 In reviewing the proposed surcharge, the Commission will make a prudence determination on 
the projects completed in the previous year upon which the surcharge calculation is based. Id.  If 
deemed appropriate, the Commission will approve the proposed surcharge. Id. The Commission will 
also review the proposed budget and the underlying projects planned for the current year (or for the 
calendar year the filing is made), and if deemed appropriate, preliminarily approve that budget. Id.   
 
 The QCPAC also provides for a one-time annual recoupment charge, which covers the period 
between the approved effective date of the surcharge (typically the closing date of the underlying 
financing upon which the surcharge is based) and the date of the Commission’s order approving the 
surcharge. Id. at 12. 
 
 The Commission directed PEU to submit an interim capital budget for preliminary approval. 
Id.  That budget, consisting of 2018 capital projects, was approved in Order No. 26,228 (March 21, 
2019) (Docket No. 18-174).  The Company followed with its request for approval of the 

                                                 
2 The debt (principal and interest multiplied by 1.1) element of the QCPAC revenues are allocated to the Company’s Debt 
Service Revenue Requirement (DSRR), one of the three components of its unique revenue requirement structure.  See Order 
No. 26,179 at 8 (“PEU’s overall revenue requirement consists of three components: (1) a City Bond Fixed Revenue 
Requirement (CBFRR); (2) an Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (OERR), which includes a Material Operating 
Expense Revenue Requirement (MOERR) and a Non-material Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (NOERR); and 
(3) a …DSRR”). The property tax element of QCPAC revenues is allocated to the Company’s OERR. See Table on Page 
10 (showing additions to those revenue requirement components).    
 
 The DSRR is comprised of two further sub-components: the DSRR-1.0, consisting of the principal and interest 
payments on existing debt; and the DSRR-0.1, which equates an additional 10% of the principal and interest payments. 
Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., Settlement Agreement, July 18, 2018 at 16-17 (Docket No. DW 17-128).  The Company 
stated that the DSRR-0.1, or additional 10%, is necessary: (1) to provide additional funds which satisfy the Company’s debt 
service ratio requirements (used by lenders to compare operating income available to its principal, interest, and lease 
payments), essentially a cash reserve; (2) to provide additional funds that satisfy Penn Corp' s (its parent company) covenant 
requirements for its working capital line of credit, which is used by Penn Corp and its subsidiaries (including PEU) as a 
"back stop" for short-term capital needs; 3) to provide additional funds to meet cash flow obligations required by covenant 
in the debt financings; and (4) to meet obligations on new debt incurred between rate filings. Id. at 17.   
 
 As the debt portion of the QCPAC revenue pertains to debt service, and in turn, is allocated to the DSRR, it is 
subject to the additional 10% adder, as required by the Company’s ratemaking mechanism. Thus, to comply with the 
approved structure, the actual principal and interest payments are multiplied by 1.1.  The principal and interest portion is 
allocated to the DSRR-1.0, and the 0.1 multiple applied to principal and interest payments is allocated to the DSRR-0.1. Id. 
at 36. 

0003

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



corresponding surcharge in Docket No. DW 19-135.  The Commission approved an initial QCPAC of 
2.98%. Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., Order No. 26,313 (December 6, 2019).       
 
II. Petition Summary and Procedural Background 

 

 On February 13, 2020, in accordance with Order No. 26,179, PEU filed its 2020 Petition 
of Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. for Qualified Capital Project Annual Adjustment Charge 
(Petition). The Petition was accompanied by the testimony and attachments of Donald L. Ware, 
PEU’s Chief Operating Officer, and the testimony of John J. Boisvert, Pennichuck Water Works, 
Inc.’s Chief Engineer.3 The attachments contained various schedules and calculations, including: 
information regarding the proposed surcharge, based on 2019 capital projects; the proposed 
budget and description of 2020 capital projects; and, for informational purposes only, the 
estimated capital budgets for 2021 and 2022 capital projects.  
 
 PEU’s stated that the Petition served three purposes: (1) to seek approval of a the 
surcharge reflective of 2019 capital investments, estimated at the time of filing to be a 1.97% 
addition to the currently approved 2.98% QCPAC; (2) to seek preliminary approval of the capital 
budget for eligible projects anticipated to be completed in 2020, which is subject to refinement 
through quarterly budget updates; (3) and request acceptance of the forecasted capital budgets of 
2021 and 2022. Petition at 2, 7.  
 
 The petition also posited two additional requests: (1) recoupment of the “QCPAC 
between its implementation on a service rendered basis for bills issued after the final QCPAC 
order has been issued … and the date the Company closed on its loan with CoBank…[the 
estimated closing date of July 31, 2020,” Petition at 5; and (2) “authority to pay the interest 
incurred on its fixed asset line of credit [Line of Credit] each year by incorporating the interest 
into the amount borrowed from CoBank.” Id. at 6.  
  

On February 25, 2020, the Office of the Consumer Advocate (OCA) filed a notice of 
participation in accordance with RSA 363:28. There are no other intervenors in this docket. 

 
Staff filed a proposed procedural schedule on March 11, 2020.  The Commission 

approved the procedural schedule, by Secretarial Letter, the next day. 
 
The Commission Audit Staff (Audit) reviewed the Company’s 2019 capital expenditures 

and issued a Final Audit Report (Audit Report), dated April 16, 2020.  Attachment A.  The Audit 
Report indicated no exceptions regarding PEU’s 2019 capital expenditures. 

 
PEU responded to five sets of discovery propounded by Staff. The Company also 

provided supplemental discovery responses. Attachment B. 
 

 In addition, Staff’s engineering consultant, Mr. Douglas W. Brogan, P.E., reviewed the 
Company’s filing, the proposed surcharge, and proposed 2020 capital budget.  His report 
(Engineering Report), dated December 22, 2020 is attached.  Attachment C.  
 

                                                 
3 Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. is the sister utility of PEU, and provides various services to the Company. 

0004

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



III. 2020 QCPAC (Requested Surcharge) 

 
A. Components of the Surcharge 

 

The QCPAC is a surcharge on customer’s bills comprised of two components: (1) the 
annual debt service (principal and interest payments) of the applicable loans used to finance the 
eligible capital projects from the prior calendar year, multiplied by 1.1; and (2) the incremental 
property taxes associated with those projects.  

 
1. Annual Debt Service on 2019 Capital Projects with 1.1 Multiplier 

 
 PEU initially requested recovery of annual debt service of $107,314. Petition at 21.  Staff 
calculated that the QCPAC component based upon that debt service to be $118,045 (annual principal 
and interest payment of $107,314 * 1.1). According to Mr. Ware’s testimony, that debt service was 
associated with “the investment of $1,769,257 in assets.” Petition at 13.   
 
 Specifically, the Company contended it calculated the principal and interest payments based 
upon: (1) a long-term loan from CoBank ACB (CoBank), estimated at the time of filing to be 
$803,275, at an interest rate of 5.5% for a term of 25 years 4; and (2) $966,252, a portion of a 
larger $4.2 million NH State Revolving Loan Fund (SRF) financing, administered by the NH 
Department of Environmental Services (NHDES). Petition at 13-14.  
 After review, and as explained below, Staff recommends inclusion of a debt service 
amount of $56,220 to be added to the DSRR component in the QCPAC calculation below.  This 
is based upon a CoBank Term Loan of $800,122 and principal and interest payments on that loan 
of $51,109, which is then adjusted by the 1.1 multiplier. 
 

a. CoBank Term Loan 
 

The Company provided the specifics regarding the CoBank loan through discovery, as 
the loan did not close until November 25, 2020, well after PEU’s initial February 13 filing. 
Attachment B, Staff 3-3 (supplemental response of December 9, 2020).  

 
PEU stated the CoBank loan was for an amount of $800,122, at a fixed interest rate of 

3.98% over a 25-year amortization period. Id.  The first payment on the loan occurred on 
December 21, 2020, and consisted of interest only. Id. 

 
The Commission previously approved this financing on October 29, 2020. Pennichuck 

East Utility, Inc., Order No. 26,418 (Docket No. DW 20-081).  Per that Order, the financing was 
intended to repay PEU’s line of credit expenditures, which consisted of “new capital 
expenditures, routine maintenance of capital projects, and other non-recurring capital 
expenditures.” Id. at 2.  The financing was also intended to pay the interest incurred on PEU’s 
Line of Credit borrowings on those capital expenditures.  That Order detailed the items and 
amounts to be used by the financing, as follows:   

 

                                                 
4 CoBank ACB is part of the US Farm Credit System, providing loans and financial services to cooperatives, agribusinesses, 
and rural public utilities. 

0005

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



Total Capital Improvements   $439,820 
Total Maintenance Capital Expenditures   319,901 
Line of Credit Interest        40,401 
Total Loan     $800,122  Id. at 3-4. 
 
Staff notes that the Commission previously approved inclusion of the Line of Credit 

interest in the 2020 CoBank loan both in Order No. 26,418 and during the 2019 QCPAC process.  
See Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., Order No, 26,313 at 9 (December 6, 2019) (“PEU has 
requested approval to include the annual interest incurred on its Line of Credit in its annual long-
term debt issuances beginning in 2020… [w]e find the Company’s proposal an appropriate 
adjustment and approve it”). 

 
Staff further notes, however, that the Company has never specifically requested that the 

Line of Credit interest be a recoverable expense via the QCPAC mechanism in its 2019, 2020, or 
2021 QCPAC filings. Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., 2019 Petition of Pennichuck East Utility, 
Inc., for Qualified Capital Project Annual Adjustment Charge, February 15, 2019 (Docket No. 
DW 19-035); Petition; and Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., 2021 Petition of Pennichuck East 
Utility, Inc., for Qualified Capital Project Annual Adjustment Charge, February 11, 2021 
(Docket No. DW 21-022).5 

   
The Line of Credit interest requested for inclusion in PEU’s 2020 QCPAC, furthermore, 

was not included in the budget submitted by the Company in Docket No. DW 19-035; 
consequently, inclusion of the Line of Credit interest in the QCPAC did not receive preliminary 
approval by the Commission, as required by the third prong of the eligibility criteria for 
recoverable capital project expenditures (“(3) the project must be associated with the budget 
previously submitted and preliminarily approved by the Commission” Order No. 26,179 at 11). See 

Order 26,313 at 6, 9 (“On November 14, 2019, PEU updated its 2019 QCPAC capital budget as of 
September 30, adjusting the amount to $2,058,625… we approve the 2019 QCPAC budget on a 
preliminary basis”); and Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., 2019 QCPAC Quarterly Update as of 
September 30, 2019 at 5, November 14, 2019 (no indication of either an entry for Line of Credit 
interest or corresponding amount). 

 
At this time, however, Staff recommends inclusion of the interest as a recoverable 

expense in this year’s QCPAC for five reasons. First, it balances the interests of both ratepayers 
and the Company. See RSA 363:17-a (“The commission shall be the arbiter between the interests of 

                                                 
5 Staff recognizes that these three petitions include identical, or nearly identical language requesting the Commission to 
include the Line of Credit interest in its yearly debt financing. Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., 2019 Petition of Pennichuck 
East Utility, Inc., for Qualified Capital Project Annual Adjustment Charge, February 15, 2019 at 6-7 (Docket No. 
DW 19-035); Petition at 6-7; and Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., 2021 Petition of Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., for 
Qualified Capital Project Annual Adjustment Charge, February 11, 2021 at 6-7 (Docket No. DW 21-022).  
 
 As stated, however, that request was previously approved in Order No. 26,313.  Staff notes, furthermore, 
that the amount and purpose of a financing is examined at the time of the finance petition. See RSA 369:1 (“The 
proposed issue and sale of securities will be approved by the commission where it finds that the same is consistent with the 
public good. Such approval shall extend to the amount of the issue authorized and the purpose or purposes to which the 
securities or the proceeds thereof are to be applied, and shall be subject to such reasonable terms and conditions as the 
commission may find to be necessary in the public interest”). As such, Staff’s position is that the Company’s request is 
moot and does not need to be addressed. 

0006

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



the customer and the interests of the regulated utilities”). Staff recognizes that PEU is a debt-only 
entity, and that cash coverage of all associated expenses, including the Line of Credit interest, 
supports the Company’s financial viability.  That viability, in turn, allows the Company to 
continue providing safe and adequate water service to its customers, pursuant to RSA 374:1 
(“Every public utility shall furnish such service and facilities as shall be reasonably safe and adequate 
and in all other respects just and reasonable”). 

 
Second, it is consistent with past Commission practice. While the Commission did not 

explicitly authorize the inclusion of the Line of Credit interest as a recoverable expense during 
the 2019 QCPAC process, the Commission ultimately approved the resulting QCPAC of 2.98%, 
which did include the Line of Credit interest. Order No. 26,313 at 1, 3.  

 
Third, it is consistent with past Staff recommendation. In its 2019 QCPAC recommendation, 

Staff recommended that the “Commission authorize PEU to include the [Line of Credit] interest in its 
annual long-term financings, and as such, in its annual QCPAC filings for proposed recovery through 
customer rates.” Commission Staff, Recommendation at 8, September 20, 2019 (Docket No. DW 19-
035) (emphasis added).    

 
Fourth, inclusion of the Line of Credit interest properly reflects the total cost of the underlying 

capital projects.  Reimbursement of that total cost to the Company was the intended purpose of the 
QCPAC.   The Line of Credit is used to fund the capital projects in the short-term, later converted to 
long-term debt, which makes it eligible for QCPAC recovery.  Inclusion of the interest related to that 
short-term debt for the qualifying capital projects in the surcharge is logical.   

 
Fifth, the inclusion of the Line of Credit interest results in a negligible difference in the 

resulting surcharge.  Staff calculates that removal of the Line of Credit interest from the Company’s 
annual principal and interest obligation on the CoBank loan would result in a minimal difference in 
the surcharge (reducing the QCPAC from 4.20% to 4.17%, or approximately $0.01 per month for the 
average residential rate payer).  

 
Staff also supports the specific amount of Line of Credit interest to be included in the overall 

calculation, $40,401.  According to the Company, the $40,401 of Line of Credit interest to be 
recovered pertains only to those capital projects that were completed, used and useful, and in service 
by December 31, 2019. See Attachment B, Staff 1-6 (“no interest on the CoBank [Line of Credit] 
associated with projects that were not used and useful prior to December 31, 2019 is included in the 
projected interest calculation of $40,401 incurred on the [Line of Credit]”).   

 
As a result, the Company indicated that the annual principal and interest on the $800,122 

CoBank loan is $51,109. Attachment B, Staff 5-1, Schedule DW-1, Page 1. Multiplying that 
amount by 1.1 results in $56,220.  As such, Staff recommends inclusion of $56,220 in principal 
and interest payments, adjusted with the 1.1 multiplier, to be added to the DSRR component in 
the QCPAC calculation below. 

 
 
 
 

0007

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



b. SRF Financing 
 
The $966,252 of SRF money included in the Company’s original 2020 QCPAC 

calculation are part of a larger previously-approved $4.2 million financing. Pennichuck East 

Utility, Inc., Order No. 26,189 (November 6, 2018) (Docket No. DW 18-132).  The Commission 
approved the use of the SRF funding as it provided low cost financing for three multi-year 
projects for the Company’s Locke Lake Community Water System. Id.  

 
According to discovery, the financing was initially to be provided, and recorded, as short-

term debt. Attachment B, Staff 1-8 Response and Supplemental Response (updated December 
29, 2020).  The short-term debt would then be converted to long-term debt in three tranches, with 
each conversion occurring upon completion of each phase. Id. According to PEU, the first of 
these conversions was scheduled to take place in 2020, corresponding with Locke Lake system 
projects completed in 2019. Id. The payments associated with this first tranche were anticipated 
to begin in July 2020. Petition at 4. 

 
The SRF funds associated with the Locke Lake projects completed in 2019, however, did 

not convert from short-term to long-term in 2020 as originally anticipated, and, in turn, loan 
payments have not yet begun. Attachment B, Staff 1-8 Response and Supplemental Response 
(updated December 29, 2020).  Rather, the Company and NHDES agreed the entire $4.24 
million would be converted from short-term to long-term debt sometime during the first half of 
2021. Id. Thus, conversion and payments on the entire $4.24 million would not begin until after 
all the Locke Lake projects were substantially complete. Id.  That is expected to take place 
within the first half of 2021. Id. 

 
As such, the Company will not incur principal and interest payments on the SRF loan 

until later in 2021. Therefore, the Company removed the $966,252 of SRF financing, and the 
corresponding $52,173 of debt service, from the instant QCPAC request. Id. Staff anticipates 
examination of those amounts will be deferred until a future QCPAC filing. 

   
 After review, Staff agrees that if the Company is not currently repaying the SRF loan, 
they should not be included in the debt service calculation of the requested QCPAC surcharge 
increase. As a result, the debt service component associated with the proposed 2020 QCPAC has 
been revised, per the Company’s suggestion, to reflect only the CoBank debt service, as detailed 
above. 
 

2. Incremental Property Tax Increase from 2019 Capital Projects 
 
The Company requested inclusion of $45,231 in the surcharge calculation, relating to an 

increase in its annual property tax expense relative to its completed 2019 capital projects. 
Petition at 21. While PEU requested that the debt service for the SRF loans be removed from 
calculation of the surcharge, the Company, however, has requested that the incremental property 
tax associated with the projects completed in 2019, and financed by SRF funds, remain eligible 
for recovery through the QCPAC. See Attachment B, Staff 1-8 Supplemental Response (updated 
December 29, 2020) (“the Company still seeks recovery of the property taxes associated with the 

0008

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



[SRF projects] as the value of the watermain [sic] improvements is part of the Town of 
Barnstead’s 2020 valuation and reflected in the Company’s property tax”).   

 
Staff calculated the annual property tax related to those projects as $28,970 of the total 

$45,231. See Id. at DLW-1, Page 3 (calculating the taxes associated with SRF funding projects 
($575 + $11,046 + $9,286 + $6,866 + $1,196 = $28,970).  

 
After review, Staff agrees with the Company’s request. The underlying assets are 

currently providing service to customers and, furthermore, are currently being taxed by the Town 
of Barnstead.  Staff’s determination is further supported by Staff’s engineering consultant, 
Douglas Brogan, P.E.’s Engineering Report, which indicates that those projects are complete. 
Attachment C at 2.   

As such, the Company should include, and recover, the full incremental property tax 
amount of $45,231, inclusive of the $28,970 in property tax associated with SRF projects, in the 
current QCPAC request. Thus, Staff recommends inclusion of $45,231 of property tax expense 
be added to the OERR component in the QCPAC calculation below.  

 
B. Calculation of 2020 QCPAC (Surcharge) 

 
 In order to implement the new, cumulative QCPAC percentage, the Company must first 
calculate a new revenue requirement.  That is achieved by adding the new debt service and property 
taxes to its previously approved revenue requirement. The new revenue requirement is then divided by 
the previously approved revenue requirement in the Company’s last general rate proceeding, Order 
No. 26,179.  
 

The Company determined their new revenue requirement, inclusive of the prior year’s 
approved QCPAC, as $8,624,071 by the following calculation: 

 
   Current Debt Service Revenue Requirement (DSRR)  $1,785,595 
+ DSRR Increase      $56,220 (51,109 *1.1) 
+ Current Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (OERR) $5,810,716 
+ OERR Increase (incremental property tax increase)  $45,231 
+ Current City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBFRR) $926,309  
Company Proposed New Revenue Requirement  $8,624,071 
 
In Order No. 26,179, the Commission approved an overall revenue requirement of 

$8,455,176. at 15.  That revenue requirement includes North Country Capital Recovery Surcharge 
(NCCRS). Id. at 5.  PEU calculates the NCCRS revenues at $178,915, to which the QCPAC does not 
apply. Petition at 21. Therefore, when the NCCRS revenues are eliminated from the previously 
approved revenue requirement, the result is $8,276,261 ($8,455,176 – $178,915 = $8,276,261).  

 
Following the formula above, the new proposed cumulative QCPAC is 4.20% [($8,624,071 ÷ 

$8,276,261) – 1]. This represents a 1.22% addition to PEU’s previously approved QCPAC of 2.98% 
(2.98% + 1.22% = 4.20%). 

 

0009

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



Based upon the information provided by PEU, an average non-North Country single-
family residential customer, using 7.29 hundred cubic feet (ccf) of water per month, currently 
pays a monthly average of $77.70 (a base rate of $75.45 per month and a current QCPAC of 
$2.25 ($75.45 x 2.98%)). 

 
The proposed 2020 cumulative QCPAC surcharge will result in a total QCPAC surcharge 

of $3.17 ($75.45 x 4.20%), an increase of $0.92 ($75.45 x 1.22%) per month. When the 
cumulative QCPAC is added to the monthly base rate of $75.45, it would result in a new average 
single-family residential bill of $78.62 ($75.45 + $3.17). 
 

Staff supports approval of a 4.20% cumulative QCPAC, resulting in an increase in 1.22% 
on customer’s current bills.  Staff draws its support from the Engineering Report provided by its 
engineering consultant, Mr. Douglas Brogan, P.E. Attachment C.  In the Engineering Report, Mr. 
Brogan states that each project associated with the QCPAC, including the projects which 
incurred an increase in the Company’s property tax liability, but were not included in the debt 
service calculation of the QCPAC, were completed and in-service at the end of 2019, and were 
furthermore prudent, used and useful. Attachment C at 4.  

 
Staff also notes that the Audit Staff reviewed the 2019 capital expenditures, as detailed in its 

Audit Report, and made no adjustments and found no exceptions to those expenditures. Attachment 
A. 

 
  As such, Staff recommends approval of the resulting 4.20% QCPAC. 
 

IV. One-Time Recoupment Charge  

 
 As stated, the QCPAC mechanism previously approved by the Commission also provides for 
a one-time annual recoupment charge, which covers the period between the approved effective date of 
the surcharge (typically the closing date of the underlying financing the surcharge is based upon) and 
the date of the Commission’s order approving the surcharge. Order No. 26, 179 at 12. 

 
The Company requested “recoupment of the QCPAC between its implementation, on a 

service rendered basis for bills issued after the final QCPAC order has been issued and the tariff 
pages are approved and the date the Company closed on its loan with CoBank.”  Petition at 5.6  
As stated, the CoBank term loan did not close until November 25, 2020.  

 
Therefore, PEU proposed, and Staff agrees, the effective date of the 2020 QCPAC should be 

for service-rendered as of November 25, 2020. Attachment B, Staff 3-3 Supplemental Response 
(dated December 29, 2020).  As proposed, the Company would be eligible for a recoupment of the 
incremental revenue from that date until the date the cumulative QCPAC appears on customer bills.  

                                                 
6 Staff notes that the settlement agreement approved by Order No. 26,179 allowed PEU to recoup the QCPAC revenue on a 
bills-rendered basis, thus waiving NH Admin. R., Puc 1203.05(b) (“all rate changes implemented as a result of a 
commission order…shall be implemented on the basis of service rendered on or after the effective date of the approved rate 
change”). Order No. 26,313 at 8. The Commission, however, granted “PEU’s request to modify that provision of the 
[s]ettlement [a]greement” in the 2019 QCPAC proceeding. Id.  As such, recoupment on a service-rendered basis is 
appropriate and requires no further request to modify the underlying settlement agreement.     

0010

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



 
PEU provided an example of that recoupment based upon Commission approval of the 

cumulative 2020 QCPAC by early February 2021. Id. In that example, customers would be assessed 
the surcharge commencing with PEU’s billings in March. Staff calculated that results in an 
approximate 3-month recoupment period (December 2020, January and February 2021). As such, an 
average non-North Country single-family residential customer would be subject to a revenue 
recoupment of approximately $2.76 ($0.92 * 3 months).  

Given those circumstances, PEU proposed to collect this amount over one month, to which 
Staff concurs. If the cumulative QCPAC did not appear on customer bills until approximately April, 
Staff further calculated the recoupment would be approximately $3.68 ($0.92 * 4 months). In each 
scenario, Staff believes the recoupment to be appropriate.  As such, Staff recommends that the 
Commission approve a one-time recoupment of the QCPAC surcharge, from the date of the 
Commission’s final order and resulting customer charge to the date of the CoBank loan closing, 
November 25, 2020. 

 
V. 2020 Capital Budget and Estimated Customer Bill Impact 

 
 PEU originally proposed a 2020 capital budget of $4.737 million. Petition at 24.  The 
Company adjusted that budget through quarterly reports submitted in August and November 
2020, and January 2021.  

 
In its quarterly report submitted on January 11, 2021 the Company provided hard-coded 

versions of its schedules.  On January 12, 2021, PEU provided live Excel versions of the 
schedules in response to Staff’s request. See Attachment D (email from PEU’s counsel attaching 
the live Excel version of the quarterly report).  After review of the live Excel version, Staff 
propounded a fifth set of discovery, in which the Company confirmed the new proposed 2020 
capital budget to be $4,951,522. Attachment B, Staff 5-3; see also Attachment E (hard-coded 
worksheet detailing updated 2020 capital budget).7  

  
 The Company projected the QCPAC percentage increase from those 2020 projects is 

estimated to be 4.71%. Attachment B, Staff 5-1, DLW-1, Page 1.  Further, the Company 
indicated this estimated percentage increase includes the SRF principal and interest PEU 
requested be deferred from the 2020 QCPAC. Attachment E. Staff calculated that this would 
result in a total cumulative QCPAC of approximately 8.91%.8 

 
Staff further calculated that the estimated 4.71% increase would result in an additional 

$3.55 per month (assuming a base rate of $75.45 per month ($75.45 * .0471= $3.55)) for the 

                                                 
7 Staff submits Attachment E, a hard-copy of the pertinent live excel version worksheet as it was the only verifiable source 
for its discovery questions and provides the Company’s the detailed 2020 capital budget proposal.  The hard-coded 
schedules submitted with its January 11, 2021, quarterly report, and the responses to Staff’s fifth round of discover are 
truncated and do not include all pertinent information.  Staff recognizes that the discrepancy between the live Excel versions 
circulated, which are not always circulated to the entire service list, and the hard-coded responses form the Company are a 
recurring problem and hopes to address and resolve the issue of quality control of the Company’s filings in PEU’s next 
QCPAC proceeding, Docket No. DW 21-022. 
8 Staff notes that the Company calculated, in error, a resulting cumulative charge of 9.05%. Attachment B, Staff 5-1, 
DLW-1, Page 1. Please see the footnote above,  

0011

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



average single-family residential, non-North Country customer, using 7.29 ccf of water per 
month.   

 
As such, Staff calculated the estimated cumulative QCPAC of 8.91%, at an additional 

$6.72 per month (assuming a base rate of $75.45 per month ($75.45 * .0891= $6.72)) for the 
average single-family residential, non-North Country customer, using 7.29 ccf of water per 
month.  The resulting total estimated monthly bill would be approximately $82.17 ($75.45 + 
$6.72 = $82.17).  
 
      Staff reviewed the Company’s proposed 2020 capital budget of $4,951,522, as shown in 
Attachment E, and contends that the projects appear to fulfill the objectives of the QCPAC 
program by enabling PEU to effectively maintain its capital improvements program and sustain 
the necessary cash flows to pay the debt service and property tax obligations associated with 
these projects. Staff also draws support from the findings of its consulting engineer, Mr. Brogan. 
In the Engineering Report, Mr. Brogan stated that “while the typical juggling of projects to balance 
project deferrals and funding availability is in evidence, the projects as proposed appear appropriate.” 
Attachment C at 3. 
 
 Staff notes that the Company included in its proposed 2020 capital budget a line item entitled 
“Interest on CoBank FaLOC” for $16,000. Attachment E.  Staff acknowledges that, unlike its 
preliminarily approved 2019 capital budget, PEU’s inclusion of that line item partially conforms with 
the QCPAC recovery requirement that “the project must be associated with the budget previously 
submitted and preliminarily approved by the Commission.” Order 26,179 at 11. Staff states that it 
partially conforms with the QCPAC recovery requirement as the requirement states “the project” and 
not “the cost” or “charge incurred.”  Despite that discrepancy, Staff supports the proposed budget as 
submitted, particularly in light of its recommendation that the Commission direct PEU to file a request 
for modification of the settlement agreement in one of its pending dockets, as discussed below.  
 
  As such, Staff recommends that the Commission approve the proposed 2020 capital 
improvement budget of $4,951,552, as contained in Attachment E, on a preliminary basis, but 
withhold any prudency determination of those projects, pursuant to RSA 378:28. Staff’s 
recommendation is predicated upon the fact that the actual project costs incurred by PEU during 
2020 will be fully investigated as part of the Company’s 2021 QCPAC proceeding (Docket No. 
DW 21-022).  
 
VI. 2021 and 2022 Capital Budgets 
 
 PEU provided proposed capital budgets for the years 2021 and 2022 in the amounts of 
$2.076 million and $1,260,500, respectively. Petition at 25, 26.  According to the most recent 
quarterly update, the proposed capital budget for 2021 increased to  
$3.196 million, but the 2022 proposed capital budget remained the same.  Pennichuck East 
Utility, Inc., Quarterly Update, January 11, 2021 at 6, 7. 
  
  Staff recommends the Commission accept PEU’s revised budgets for the years 2021 and 
2022, for informational purposes. 
 

0012

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



VII. Recommendation for Commission to Direct PEU to file for QCPAC Modification: 

Inclusion of Line of Credit Interest as Recoverable Expenditure in QCPAC 

 

Staff recommends that the Commission direct the Company to request a modification of 
the settlement agreement approved by Order No. 26,179 in its pending 2021 QCPAC petition 
(Docket No. DW 21-023). Specifically, Staff requests that the Company petition for modification 
of the settlement agreement to: (1) include interest on its Line of Credit, paid for by its annual 
CoBank ACB financing, as an eligible expense recoverable through the QCPAC mechanism; and 
(2) request the Commission to determine the appropriate criteria for the interest charges eligible 
for QCPAC recovery, including, but not limited to, the time period for which the interest charges 
occur. 

 
Staff makes this recommendation in order to streamline future QCPAC proceedings as 

inclusion of interest on the Line of Credit in the QCPAC will be an ongoing issue. A 
determination by the Commission would settle the framework to be used in Staff’s review of the 
filing, allowing Staff to avoid an annual, protracted examination into the threshold inquiry of the 
appropriateness of inclusion of the line of credit interest in the QCPAC, as discussed in length 
above in Section III(A)(1)(a).  The modification, furthermore, would reconcile the proposed 
budget’s inclusion of a Line of Credit interest charge with the existing QCPAC parameters 
provided by Order No. 26,179 and the underlying settlement agreement requirements, that in 
order to be recoverable, it must be a qualifying “project.” Order No. 26,179 at 11.   

 
Staff also contends that the request would not be overly burdensome on PEU as the 

Company has constructively requested that the Commission modify the settlement agreement in 
its prior QCPAC proceeding. See Pennichuck East Utility, Inc., 2019 Petition of Pennichuck East 
Utility, Inc., for Qualified Capital Project Annual Adjustment Charge, February 15, 2019 at 5-6 
(“At the time of the settlement in Docket No. DW 17-128 the Company sought implementation of 
recoupment on a bills rendered basis… the Company is [now] requesting the recoupment be 
implemented on a service rendered basis in accordance with PUC 1203.05”).  

 
It also appears that the Company would benefit from a decision by the Commission as it is 

currently unsure if the interest is recoverable, as noted in its current rate case. See Pennichuck East 
Utility, Inc., Testimony of Larry D. Goodhue, November 23, 2020 at 25 (request for prioritization of 
account funds “to pay for the interest cost of [its Line of Credit], if these costs are not allowed to be 
included in the Company’s QCPAC charges”) (emphasis added). The modification would also allow 
PEU to avoid making identical requests each year regarding inclusion of the Line of Credit 
interest in its yearly CoBank financing, as described in Footnote 4 above. 

 
As such, Staff respectfully requests that the Commission direct PEU to request a 

modification accordingly. 
 

 

VIII. Overall Summary and Conclusion 

 
In conclusion, based on review of the Company’s filing, discovery, the Audit Report, and 

the Engineering Report, Staff recommends that the Commission find that the capital projects 

0013

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



completed in 2019 and proposed as eligible for recovery through the QCPAC, are prudent, used, 
and useful. See RSA 378:28 (rates will not reflect improvements which have not first been found 
by the Commission to be prudent, used, and useful).  
 
 Staff further recommends that the Commission approve a cumulative, monthly QCPAC 
on customer bills of 4.20% effective on a service-rendered basis as of November 25, 2020.  
 

Staff also recommends that the Commission approve a one-time recoupment of the QCPAC 
surcharge, from the date of the Commission’s final order and resulting customer charge to the date of 
the CoBank loan closing, November 25, 2020. 
 

Staff further recommends the Commission approve a 2020 capital budget of $4,951,522, 
on a preliminary basis, and subject to the Commission’s prudency review. Staff also 
recommends that the Commission accept, for informational purposes, PEU’s updated QCPAC 
budgets for the years 2021 and 2022. 

 
Staff, lastly, recommends that the Commission direct PEU to file a request for 

modification of the QCPAC process in its pending 2021 QCPAC proceeding. 
 

Before filing this letter with the Commission, Staff provided the OCA and the Company 
with a draft copy for their review. The Company agreed with Staff’s recommendations.  The 
OCA did not take a position. 

 
Thank you for your attention and assistance with this matter.  If you have any further 

questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
      /s/ Anthony J. Leone 

 
Anthony J. Leone 
Utility Analyst, Gas-Water Division 

 

      /s/ Christopher R. Tuomala  
 
      Christopher R. Tuomala 
      Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
 

Attachments: A) Audit Report of Staff Utility Examiner, Krista Leigh 
B) Discovery Responses 

  C) Engineering Report, Doug Brogan, P.E. 
  D) Email from PEU Counsel, Dated January 12, 2021 
  E) Proposed 2020 Capital Budget  
 
cc:  Service List (electronically) 

0014

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

Inter-Department Communication 
 

 

 DATE: April 16, 2020 

 AT (OFFICE): NHPUC 

  

  

 FROM: Krista Leigh, Utility Examiner 

   

 SUBJECT: Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. 

  DW 20-019 Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge - QCPAC 

  FINAL Audit Report   

 

 TO: Steve Frink, Director Gas - Water Division, NHPUC 

  Jayson Laflamme, Asst. Director Gas - Water Division, NHPUC 

  Karen Moran, Chief Auditor 

  Anthony Leone, Utility Analyst 

   

Introduction 

 

 On February 13, 2020, Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. (PEU or The Company) filed for 

their 2019 Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge (QCPAC) reconciliation.  This 

reconciliation, and its associated projects, are subject to the Public Utilities Commission’s (PUC) 

Audit Staff (Audit) review and subsequent Order granting approval, prior to eligibility for 

recovery through the QCPAC.  For determination of eligibility, Audit reviewed the 2019 plant 

additions, as identified on the Capital Expenditures report (CAPEX), found on Exhibit DLW-1, 

page 3, of the QCAPC filing. 

 

Per the Commission approved Order 26,070, dated November 7, 2017, “The 

[replacement] of the pilot WICA [Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment] program 

with the Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge is a reasonable method to compensate the 

Company for necessary capital investments between rate cases. Such investments will of course 

be subject to a Commission review and determination of whether such investment was prudent.”  

Prior to the approval of the QCPAC recoupment, as detailed in Order 26,070, the Company had 

been participating in a WICA Pilot Program, approved in Order 25,230, dated June 9, 2011.  

 

 The filing included the 2019 Capital Expenditures (CAPEX), which reported the 

Company’s board approved a QCPAC budgeted amount of $3,286,500 in January of 2019.  The 

total final project cost as of 12/31/19, per the petition filed on February 13, 2020, Docket No. 

DW 20-019, totaled $1,787,322.  The final unaudited project cost of $1,769,527, as reported on 

the 2019 CAPEX report, was revised to the QCPAC eligible project final costs totaling 

$1,787,322, less any that were funded with .01 Debt Service Revenue Requirement (DSRR) 

funds.  Audit identified that the $17,795 variance between the total final project cost of 

$1,787,322 and the unaudited project cost of $1,769,527 is the aggregate of the projects that 

were funded with the 0.1 DSRR funds.  Exhibit DLW-1, page 3 of the filing reports that the .01 

DSRR funded projects are for the Alexander Road Water Main Upsizing, totaling $1,119, and 

the Nashua Road 4” Main Relocation, totaling $16,676.    

0015

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



2 

 

 Audit noted the amount to be funded with the 2020 loan from CoBank totaled $803,275, 

as reported on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3 of the filing.  Page 4 of the filed testimony from Donald 

Ware, Chief Operating Officer of Pennichuck East, identifies the funds to be borrowed from 

CoBank as totaling $799,439.  Audit questioned the $3,836 variance between the CAPEX and 

Donald Ware’s testimony.  The Company stated that, “The difference in testimony is due to the 

fact that the loan won’t close until June [2020] and we do not have the final interest rate at this 

time.”  

 

Regulatory Approval 

 

 As required by Order 26,179, to be eligible for recovery through the 2019 QCPAC, a 

project must meet the following standards: 

 

(1) Completed, in service and used and useful on or before December 31, 2019;  

(2) Financed by debt that has been approved by the Commission; and  

(3) Corresponds with a capital budget that has previously been submitted by the Company and 

approved by the Commission. 

 

Bidding  
 

Audit inquired about the Company’s procedure regarding the bidding process that 

contractors go through when applying to build and/or manage a project.  The Company 

explained that the bid documents used include criteria that reference a potential contractor’s 

technical ability, their experience successfully completing projects with a similar scope of work 

and size, their financial stability (the ability to bond), and their references.  The bidder the 

Company selects is determined to be the responsible bidder based on review of their application, 

and who offers the lowest price to complete the job.  The Company stated that they typically 

already know the majority of contractors that bid on projects.  Audit understands that there may 

be instances when the work that a project requires is more specialized or unique (unlike water 

main construction), such as well drilling and construction.  In this case, the Company explained 

that they would prequalify the bidders to ensure potential contractors are capable of completing 

the type of well the Company needs.  

 

 For review, Audit requested the bid proposals for the 2019 QCPAC projects.  The 

Company provided a Record of Bids and Proposals in an Excel spreadsheet, detailing the name 

of the three lowest bidders for each project, the bid date, and the bid amount.  Each project 

indicated that the lowest bidder was the winning bidder.  Audit noted that some of the projects 

reported no winning bids.  The Company stated that projects less than $5,000 “do not meet the 

criteria that that [the Company] has established for soliciting bids.” 

 

Review of 2019 Capital Projects 

 

There were a total of forty Capital Projects listed on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3 of the filing, 

and one amount for the PEU capitalized short-term project interest.  Of the forty projects listed in 

the filing, twenty-seven of them plus the short-term interest, had a combined final project cost 

totaling $1,787,322.  Refer to the Introduction section of the report for details on the two DSRR 

funded projects that were included in the original $1,787,322 CAPEX total but later removed for 

the final update, as they were not QCPAC eligible.  Twenty-five of the listed projects were put 

0016

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



3 

 

into service during 2019; thus, eligible for the 2020 QCPAC surcharge.  Audit reviewed all 

twenty-five of the QCPAC eligible projects, noting that the remaining fifteen of the forty 

projects listed on the CAPEX did not have a final project cost and/or were reported as not 

qualifying for the QCPAC.  The following identifies the fifteen projects not included in the 

QCPAC:   

 

 Elevated storage tank in Londonderry 

 Airstrip alternative arsenic treatment 

 Locke Lake surface water treatment 

 Locke Lake treatment evaluation 

 Upgrade Michells Way PRV pit 

 Alexander Road water main upsizing 

 Nashua Road 4” Main relocation 

 Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS 

 Misc. Structural Improvements 

 Misc. Fencing and Security Projects 

 Misc. SCADA/Electrical 

 Well Rehabilitation 

 Atkinson Booster pump station design 

 Replace softner media, W and E 

 Add communications between remote facility and Nashua WTP (4 locations) 

 

Per Audit’s request, the Company provided an explanation as to why these projects were 

listed on the CAPEX but did not have a final project cost.  In response, the Company stated that, 

“[The projects] are generally place holders in the budget for ‘run rate/routine’ projects.  The 

budgets are brought into the QCPAC at the budget that was approved by the board.  As the year 

progresses, the projects may be delayed and/or not completed based on business needs.  If there 

is no work order listed, that means the project was not completed or not necessary.”  Written in 

the notes on the CAPEX, Audit recognized the Company’s explanation for any deletion of 

projects, since the petition filing. 
 

In addition to the mains, services, and paving projects that were historically included 

under the WICA to be eligible for recovery through the QCPAC mechanism, a project can be 

related to the replacement of vehicles, network infrastructure and building improvements.  The 

following depicts the twenty-seven Capital Projects (plus the short-term interest), as per Exhibit 

DLW-1, page 3, of the filing:   

 

                     Project Name/Description Work Order # 

 Final Project 

cost as of 

12/31/2019  

QCPAC Eligible 

Property Tax 

Expense 

Georgetown Area water main replacements 1917479  $           20,845   $              575  

Georgetown Drive water main replacement 1901644  $         400,377   $         11,046  

Bradford Lane water main replacement 1901645  $         336,562   $           9,286  

N.Barnstead Road - Eliminate dead end piping 1901646  $         248,858   $           6,866  

Belmont Drive water main replacement 1901647  $           43,364   $           1,196  

PEU-PWW Interconnection (Merrimack to Litchfield)  1900424, 1900434, 1908514  $           59,691   $           1,723  

Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement 1825265, 1901649, 1918198  $         188,089   $           4,877  

0017

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



4 

 

1x rev invest Normal Run Rate w/2 mos of PFOA in Litchfield n/a  $           37,724   $           1,080  

Alexander Road, Water Main Upsizing 1908374  $             1,119   $                27  

Nashua Rd 4" Main Relocation - Carryover Charges  1829926 & 1906036  $           16,676   $              478  

Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades 
1506139, 1603114, 1703756, 

1813249, 1907079 
 $         108,286   $                 -    

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild  760 - 763 workorders  $           26,925   $              771  

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild  1915423  $             6,697   $              192  

Well Pump replacements  760 - 763 workorders  $           42,371   $           1,214  

Chemical Feed pump replacements  760 - 763 workorders  $             8,143   $              233  

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical  1910159  $             1,712   $                53  

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical  1915363  $             1,742   $                49  

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical  1915856  $             2,155   $                58  

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical  1916937  $             2,115   $                57  

Add communications between remote facility and Nashua WTP  1901651  $             4,488   $              129  

Pennichuck East Survey Work  1702834  $             3,153   $                 -    

New Services (5)  720 workorders  $           14,560   $              417  

Renewed Services (10)  721 & 722 workorders  $           35,824   $           1,026  

Hydrants (5)  730 & 731 workorders  $             9,911   $              284  

Gates (8)  712 workorders  $           33,630   $              963  

Radios (550)  754 workorders  $           22,291   $              638  

Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - PEU (220) / Lead Meter PEU (550) 750 workorders  $           69,613   $           1,994  

PEU Capitalized short term project interest   $           40,401  $              

     Totals   $      1,787,322  $          45,231 

            

 

Overhead Rates 

   

The Company’s overhead rates are input into Synergen, the plant accounting system, by 

the Senior or Staff Accountant.  The system entered overhead rates are then automatically 

calculated and posted to the general ledger, at the same time that the work orders are posted to 

the general ledger, at the end of the month. 

 

Audit requested the overhead rates that were in effect during the 2019 test year for labor, 

general construction, and engineering.  The Company responded with the following statement:  

 

“For 2019, the Union overhead rate was 63.24% and the general overhead rate was 2%.  

It is intended to capture the cost of benefits for Union employees and is derived by an analysis of 

the employee’s benefits which is reviewed / revised annually.” 

 

The general overhead rate is calculated on the total job cost, including the union labor 

rate as described above, and by an analysis of the employee benefits which is reviewed/revised 

annually as part of the budget process.  Audit verified the OH rates to the work order detail 

reports of each project reviewed.   

 

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction 

 

Audit noted that there was no charge for Accounting for Funds Used During Construction 

(AFUDC) on the work order detail reports for the 2019 QCPAC projects and inquired as to 

whether or not the AFUDC was being calculated.  The Company stated that, “As part of the 

2019 PEU QCPAC filing we agreed that we would no longer calculate AFUDC and that we 

0018

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



5 

 

would replace the inclusion of AFUDC for a project total with the interest incurred on the 

[Fixed Asset Line of Credit] FALOC.”  Audit verified that Order 26,313, dated December 6, 

2019, stated that, “The AFUDC mechanism does not accurately reflect the financing costs that 

PEU incurs during the period of actual project construction.  PEU and Staff further agreed that 

the actual interest expense incurred on the Company’s Line of Credit during construction is a 

more accurate measure of costs than AFUDC.”  The Company reported the short-term interest 

on the CoBank FALOC, from July 2019 - July 2020, as totaling $40,401.  This interest amount 

was a representation of interest from July 2019 through July 2020.  The final amount of 

capitalized interest will not be known until the day the Company closes and pays off of the 

CoBank FALOC. 

 

Cost of Removal and Retirements  

 

The Company submitted the Continuing Property Records (CPR), detailing capitalized 

date, disposition date, cost of removal, gross book value, depreciation expense, accumulated 

depreciation, and net book value.  The Company also provided a Dispositions and Meter Counts 

report.  The general ledger for the construction work in progress account (CWIP, 105222), 

accumulated depreciation account (108000), the cost of removal account (108001), the 

accumulated depreciation loss account (108002), and the plant in service subaccounts (301000 – 

348000) were also provided, along with copies of the journal entries and entry report for the 

general journal 2019 retired assets.  Audit reviewed the general ledger entries confirming the 

final project costs credit the CWIP account and debit the appropriate plant in service account. 

 

The CPR was examined by Audit, along with the general ledger entries for the accounts 

provided, and noted that the Cost of Removal (COR) on the CPR for the 2019 QCPAC projects, 

as totaling $126,928.  The COR general ledger, account 108001, reported a total of $127,154.  

Audit inquired about the $225 variance between the CPR and the trail balance.  The Company 

explained that, “This is also to do with the same $2,500.00 invoice that was booked to 

Georgetown area project.  The assets were booked, but it should not be included in QCPAC 

filing for 2019 assets, as this will be part of a 2020 used and useful project.” 

 

  The Company provided a spreadsheet identifying the CPR assets that are posted to GL 

but not included in the QCPAC filing.  Audit reviewed the spreadsheet and confirmed the $225 

variance between the Cost of Removal balance on the CPR and the general ledger balance for the 

cost of removal account.   

 

 Audit examined the general ledger and four samples of detailed journal entries for the 

retirements, one from each 2019 quarter, as well as the asset disposition list.  The retirements are 

processed by debiting the 108000 account for the Gross Book Value, thus taking them off of the 

books and crediting the asset GLs 301-348.  Then, there is a journal entry for the loss or gain on 

the asset which debits 108002 and credits 108000.  The net change in the 108 account is a debit 

for the assets being retired.  The assets themselves are depreciating by crediting 108000 each 

month and debiting the depreciation expense (403000).  Because the Company uses the Synergen 

accounting system, that keeps track of the net value of assets, they need to clear the values off 

the books.  By using the 108002 and 108000 for the “loss” or “gain”, they are basically zeroing 

out that remaining item.  It has no impact on the income statement or the balance sheet, at the 

108 account level.  Audit verified that the depreciation is booked per the PUC Uniform System 

of Accounts for Water Utilities through the Accumulated Depreciation account 108. 

0019

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



6 

 

The Company stated that the retirements are processed at the manager’s discretion and 

explained that, “The fixed asset administrator will review the work order report showing 

replacements or repairs throughout the quarter.  The manager has final say on what would be 

retired from that quarterly list.” 

 

Audit noted that the Q3 Gross Book Value for asset account #334100, Metering 

Equipment, totaled $83,972 but the trial balance for account #108000, Accumulated 

Depreciation, shows the debit amount as $85,183.  Also, the Dispositions and Meter Counts 

report shows a Net Book Value of $56,444.79 for the same quarter (Q3) but the trial balance 

shows the credit to account #108000, as $57,632.71.  The Company explained the variance 

between the Q3 Dispositions List and the Q3 trial balance in the following statement:   

 

“There was a retirement that was done in error, it was found later and it was reversed in 

December 2019.  The journal entry for that reversal is attached. Asset #700-00003032 was 

capitalized in March 2019 and retried September 2019 (in error).  The manager did not request 

this asset to be retired.” 

 

Audit examined the detailed journal entry provided and noted the asset retired in error.  

The reversing entry was noted with no exceptions.  

 

Tax Rate Calculation 

 

 The February 13, 2020 filing by the Company reported the QCPAC eligible property tax 

expense of $45,231, as per Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.  All the projects reviewed by Audit were part 

of the PEU systems of Barnstead, Exeter, Londonderry, Merrimack, Plaistow, Raymond, and 

Windham.  Audit requested the supporting schedule used to determine the QCPAC eligible 

property tax expense listed in the filing, as well as copies of the town property bills for each of 

the towns where the projects occurred.  The Company provided the requested documentation 

including a schedule showing the tax rate calculation, stating that, “The rates were calculated by 

taking the property tax bill from year end 2019 and adding the Statewide Utility tax rate of 

$6.60/$1000.”   

 

Audit verified that the QCPAC eligible property tax expense was calculated by 

multiplying the tax rate for the community where the project was located, by the final cost of the 

project/$1,000, as per the explanation provided by the Company.  Audit confirmed both the 

property tax rate calculation for each town, as well as the eligible property tax expense, and 

noted that the calculations agreed with the filed CAPEX.  The following schedule represents the 

2019 calculated property tax rate, based on final 2019 property tax bills, by municipality and state: 
  

  Barnstead Exeter Londonderry Merrimack Plaistow Raymond Windham 

Local Tax Rate   $    20.99   $ 21.29   $        17.48   $     22.26   $ 19.33   $   24.35   $   20.24  

State Utility Tax Rate   $      6.60   $   6.60   $          6.60   $       6.60   $   6.60   $     6.60   $     6.60  

Total   $    27.59   $ 27.89   $        24.08   $     28.86   $ 25.93   $   30.95   $   26.84  

 

 

 

 

 

0020

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



7 

 

Work Order Detail Report  

 

 The Company provided copies of individual Work Order Detail Reports for the each of 

the QCPAC additions listed as projects on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3, of the filing.  The reports 

describe the specific type of expense incurred throughout the duration of the project.  Expenses 

listed on the reports include payroll related overheads, materials and supplies, transportation, and 

construction overheads.  Also provided were the Cost Records and applicable E-22 forms for 

Audit’s review. 

 

Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, Engineering/Management Costs WO#1917479 - 

$20,845 

 

The Capital Improvements Request form,  dated March 7, 2019, identifies the project’s 

detailed description, inventory of property-record units, associated costs, date of installation and 

completion.  The Company filed the E-22 in March 2019, for work order #1917479, which was 

for the replacement of 7,800 feet of substandard and deteriorating 2” and 4” diameter 

polyethylene pipe with 4” and 6” C-900 PVC and (87) main to curb stop water service 

reconnections.  The location of the project was in Barnstead and involved Georgetown Road, 

North Barnstead Road, Danbury Road, Bradford Lane and Belmont Drive.  Work order 

#1917479 totaled $20,845. 

 

The CAPEX shows that this project was not in the approved budget.  The earliest 

estimated project cost, as of November 30, 2019, was for 20,845.  The final project cost on the 

work order detail report totaled $20,845, which agreed with the final project cost reported in the 

filing. 

 

Audit requested a schedule depicting the record of bids and proposals for the 2019 

QCPAC surcharge eligible projects.  In response, the Company provided an Excel spreadsheet of 

winning bid tabulations and noted that this portion of the Georgetown Area Water Main project 

was not open to receive bids because, “[The] Work Order #1917479 is a work order created to 

track engineering and management cost for design and management for the Locke Lake projects.  

It was not intended to include construction cost.”   

 

Copies of the Engineering and Management costs for the project were provided.  Audit 

reviewed the costs as detailed in the following:  

    

Richard D. Bartlett & Assoc., LLC  $    7,118 

Richard D. Bartlett & Assoc., LLC        9,754 

Richard D. Bartlett & Assoc., LLC        3,973 

Total W/O #1917479   $  20,845 

 

There were three separate invoices from Richard D. Bartlett for the Engineering and 

Management costs totaling $20,845.  Audit reviewed each invoice, as well as the Wage 

Classification and Salary Schedule, detailing the rates for 2018-2020 by employee classification.  

Audit noted that the charges on the invoice were for labor, mileage, and materials.  No 

exceptions were noted. 

 

0021

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



8 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements project and 

noted the cost of removal totaled $1,877, as per the most recent depreciation study.  The 

Company indicated that because this project is for the replacement of deteriorating pipe, which is 

an existing asset, it is a retirement with no cost of removal posted to the work order.  Audit 

understands that the project is related to an existing system; therefore, the cost of removal 

amounts listed on the CPR are worked into the total project cost listed on the invoices that were 

billed to the Company from the vendor.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1917479 – Georgetown  Area Water Main Replacement  

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

331101  Mains 4” and under $  3,588           $   (359)  $   3,229 

331100  Mains 6” and larger $15,185           $(1,519)  $ 13,667 

309200  Supply Mains  $  2,072           $       (0)  $   2,072 

        Totals  $20,845           $(1,877)             $ 18,968 

 

Audit reviewed the Company’s general ledger and verified that the replacement pipes and 

supply mains were posted to the general ledger on November 1st and December 1st of 2019.  The 

project closed on December 18, 2019, as per the work order detail report.     
 

Audit noted that the QCPAC eligible property tax expense was calculated by multiplying the 

tax rate for the community where the project was located by the final cost of the project/$1000, as per 

the explanation provided by the Company.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section for further 

detail. 

 

Audit reviewed the tax rate amounts submitted in the filing, Exhibit DLW-1, page 3, for 

each of the QCPAC eligible projects.  Audit reviewed the Town of Barnstead’s property tax bill 

from year end 2019 and noted the tax rate of $27.59/one thousand.  Audit verified both the 

property tax rate calculation, as well as the eligible property tax expense of $575.  Refer to the 

Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated. 

 

Georgetown Drive Water Main Replacement, WO #1901644 - $400,377  

 

The E-22 was filed by the Company on 3/7/19 with the Capital Improvements Request 

for work order #1901644, indicating the replacement approximately 7,800 feet of substandard 

and deteriorating 2” and 4” diameter polyethylene pipe with 4” and 6” C-900 PVC and (87) main 

to curb stop water service reconnections.  The location of the project was within the Barnstead 

community and the streets involved in the project were as follows:  Georgetown Road, North 

Barnstead Road, Danbury Road, Bradford Lane and Belmont Drive.  The project proposed start 

date was July 15, 2019 with a proposed completion date of December 1, 2019.   

 

The CAPEX shows that this project was in the approved budget for $619,300.  The final 

project cost on the work order detail report totaled $400,377, which agreed with the amount in 

the filing. 

0022

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



9 

 

 The Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet provided by the Company was reviewed 

by Audit.  Three companies were listed as bidding for the Georgetown project.  The winning bid 

was awarded to the lowest bidder, John H. Lyman.   

 

Audit reviewed the work order detail report, along with the requisitions and other vendor 

invoices for the project.  The work order detail report listed the total vendor cost, as depicted in 

the following: 

 

John H. Lyman     $ 132,813 

John H. Lyman        228,098 

Contractor                      35,541 

John H. Lyman               268 

Engineering & IS Overhead           4,883 

Richard D. Bartlett & Assoc., LLC       (1,106) 

John H. Lyman            (120) 

Total W/O #1901644    $ 400,377 

 

There were seven invoices, totaling $400,377, for work order #1901644.  Audit reviewed 

the three invoices from John H. Lyman Excavating Contractor, with charges totaling $361,059.  

The services included on the invoice were for mobilization and demobilization activities, 

furnishing and installation of water main and butterfly valves, and traffic control.  Audit also 

examined the Engineering and IS Overhead charges for $4,883 and recalculated the line items.  

No exceptions were noted.   

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the Georgetown Drive Water Main Replacement project and 

noted the cost of removal totaling $31,345, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to 

the Tax Rate Calculation section for details regarding Audit’s examination of the Company’s 

cost of removal.    

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1901644 – Water Main Replacement  

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

331002  Pavement Dist Mains $   62,044           $          0 $   62,044 

331250  Gates 4” and under $     7,832           $     (783) $     7,049 

331251  Gates 6” and larger $     3,800           $     (380) $     3,420 

331100  Mains 6”and larger $ 245,172           $ 24,517 $ 220,655 

333200  Renewed Services $   56,648           $ (5,665) $   50,983 

309200  Pumping Plant  $   24,881           $          0 $   24,881 

        Totals  $ 400,377           $(31,345) $ 369,032 

 

The 11/1/19 entries on the general ledger were confirmed by Audit for $62,044, $7,832, 

$3,800, and $56,648.  Audit was not able to locate the remaining entries of $245,172 (mains 6” 

& larger) and $24,881 (supply mains) as recorded to the general ledger.  Audit inquired about the 

missing entries on the general ledger and the Company explained that the entries for the mains 6” 

0023

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



10 

 

and larger and the pumping plant are on the general ledger provided and that.  The Company 

further explained their response with the following statement: 

 

“$245,172.18 is made up of assets capitalized 11/01/19 $242,243.97 and 12/01/19 

$2,928.51.  The December amount was booked for $3,785.48 and then the asset was split due to 

an invoice belonging to a different project that was not used and useful at year end 2019.  It will 

be reversed in 2020 and booked to correct project when that project goes used and useful. 

[The] $24,880.48 is made up of assets capitalized 11/01/19 $24,031.60 and 12/01/19 $848.88. 

The December amount was booked for $1,097.39 and the asset was split due to an invoice 

belonging to a different project that was not used and useful at year end 2019…The invoice that 

was backed out affects all four work orders on the Georgetown Area Project, 1901644, 1901645, 

1901646, and 190647…[The $1,097] will be reversed in 2020 and booked to the correct project 

when that project goes used and useful.” 

 

Audit located the amounts of the capitalized assets, making up the $245,172 and $24,880, 

on the general ledger.  The water main replacement pipes, distribution mains, renewed services, 

and pumping plant were all posted to the general ledger on November 1st and December 1st of 

2019.  The project closed on January 16, 2020, as per the work order detail report.     

 

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax rate calculation.  The Town of Barnstead’s tax rate of $27.59/thousand 

yields an eligible property tax expense of $11,046 which agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax 

Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated..   

 

Bradford Lane Water Main Replacement, WO#1901645 - $336,562 

 

The Company filed an E-22 in March 2019, for work order #1901645, which was for the 

replacement of 7,800 feet of substandard and deteriorating 2” and 4” diameter polyethylene pipe 

with 4” and 6” C-900 PVC and (87) main to curb stop water service reconnections.  The location 

of the project was within the Barnstead community and involves Georgetown Road, North 

Barnstead Road, Danbury Road, Bradford Lane and Belmont Drive.  The CAPEX shows that 

this project was in the approved budget for $253,000.  The final project cost on the work order 

detail report was for $336,562, which agrees with the filing. 

 

The Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet provided by the Company recorded that 

John H. Lyman received the winning bid for the project.  Refer to the Georgetown Area Water 

Main Replacement project, work order #1917479, for details on the bid proposal for all projects 

within the Barnstead community.   

 

Audit reviewed the work order detail report, along with the requisitions and other vendor 

invoices for the project.  The costs by vendor are broken out below:  

 

John H. Lyman     $     73,674 

Contractor      $     26,956 

John H. Lyman     $   208,701 

John H. Lyman     $     24,367 

Engineering and IS Overhead    $       3,703 

Richard D. Bartlett & Associates, LLC  $       (839) 

0024

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



11 

 

Total W/O #1901645    $   336,562 

 

Six invoices in total were included in the Bradford Lane project.  There were three John 

H. Lyman invoices, totaling $306,742.  Services listed on these invoices were for mobilization 

and demobilization, furnishing and installing water mains and pipe, traffic control and cleanup.  

Audit reviewed two of the Lyman invoices, totaling $282,375 and recalculated the line items 

with no exceptions noted.      

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the Bradford Lane Water Main Replacement project and 

noted the cost of removal as totaling $29,651 as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to 

the Tax Rate Calculation section for details regarding Audit’s examination of the Company’s tax 

rate calculation.    

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1901645 – Bradford Lane Water Main Replacement  

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

331002  Pavement Dist Mains $   40,050           $          0 $   40,050 

331250  Gates 4” and under $     8,150           $     (815) $     7,335 

331251  Gates 6” and larger $     1,900           $     (190) $     1,710 

331101  Mains 4” and under $   62,058           $  (6,206) $   55,853 

331100  Mains 6”and larger $ 181,234           $(18,123) $ 163,110 

333200  Renewed Services $   43,169           $  (4,317) $   38,853 

        Totals  $ 366,562           $(29,651) $ 306,911 

 

The $62,058 total for the 4” Mains and the $181,234 total for the 6” Mains were not 

located on the general ledger.  Audit requested that the company provide the supporting 

documentation that these assets were booked to the appropriate general ledger account.  The 

Company responded by stating that,, “[The] 4” mains booked for $62,058.39 is made up of 

assets capitalized 11/01/19 (61,290.78) and 12/01/19 (767.61).  The December GL Amount was 

$992.33 which included the invoice being backed out in 2020.  [The] 6” mains booked for 

$181,233.80 is also made up of assets capitalized 11/01/19 (179,136.66) 12/01/19 (2,097.14). 

The December GL Amount was $2,711.07 which included the invoice being backed out in 2020.”  

Refer to Work Order #1901644, Georgetown Drive Water Main Replacement, for details on the 

invoice being backed out in 2020. 

 

Audit located the amounts of the capitalized assets, making up the $62,058 and $181,234, 

on the general ledger.  The water main replacement pipes, distribution mains, renewed services, 

and pumping plant were all posted to the general ledger on November 1st and December 1st of 

2019.  The project closed on January 16, 2020, as per the work order detail report.     

 

Audit recalculated the QCPAC eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax expense calculation.  For the final project cost of $336,562, the Town of 

Barnstead’s tax rate of $27.59/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of $9,286 which 

0025

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



12 

 

agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how 

the tax rate was calculated. 

 

North Barnstead Rd. to Eliminate Deadend Piping, WO #1901646 - $248,858 

 

The Company filed an E-22 in March 2019, for work order #1901646, which was for the 

replacement of 7,800 feet of substandard and deteriorating 2” and 4” diameter polyethylene pipe 

with 4” and 6” C-900 PVC and (87) main to curb stop water service reconnections.  The location 

of the project is in Barnstead and involves Georgetown Road, North Barnstead Road, Da bury 

Road, Bradford Lane and Belmont Drive.  This project is part of the substandard Locke Lake 

distribution system, which is reported as suffering chronic leakage and has a leak repair history.  

The phase of this project is to reduce the unaccounted water, increase system reliability, reduce 

maintenance cost and improve customer service.   

 

The CAPEX shows that this project was in the approved budget for $132,000.  The final 

project cost on the work order detail report was for $248,858, which agrees with the filing.  

Audit observed the approximate $100k increase in the final project cost from the Board approved 

budgeted amount.  The Company explained that the Board approved budget did not include the 

initial survey expenses, which were incurred in 2018, or the internal engineering and field 

inspection on the Locke Lake projects.  These items are estimated to add about $164,500 to these 

project costs. 

 

The Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet provided by the Company recorded that 

John H. Lyman received the winning bid for the project.  Refer to the Georgetown Area Water 

Main Replacement project, work order #1917479, for details on the bid proposal for all projects 

within the Barnstead community.   

 

The project consisted of one work order, totaling $248,858 for the final project cost.  The 

following represents the costs by vendor:  

 

John H. Lyman     $  50,785 

John H. Lyman                $  98,132 

Contractor      $  14,703 

John H. Lyman     $  68,325 

John H. Lyman     $  15,352 

Engineering and IS Overhead    $    2,020 

Richard D. Bartlett and Associates, LLC  $    (457) 

Total W/O #1901646    $248,858 

 

Seven invoices in total were included in the work order detail report for the project.  

Audit reviewed each invoice and noted that charges were for mobilization and demobilization, 

furnishing and installing water mains and pipe, traffic control and cleanup.  Audit reviewed three 

of the seven invoices, totaling $217,241, and recalculated the invoice line items.  Refer to the 

Overhead Rates section for details on Audit’s review of the overhead rate calculation.  

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the North Barnstead Rd. to Eliminate Deadend Piping 

project and noted the cost of removal totaling $22,423, as per the most recent depreciation study.  

0026

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



13 

 

Refer to the Tax Rate section for details regarding Audit’s examination of the Company’s tax 

rate calculation.    

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1901646 – North Barnstead Road – Eliminate Dead-End Piping  

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

108001  COR   $     4,360           $  (4,360) $      0 

331002  Dist Mains Paving $   63,870           $         (0) $   63,870 

331250  Gates 4” and under $     6,300           $     (630) $     5,670 

331251  Gates 6” and larger $     1,900           $     (190) $     1,710 

331101  Mains 4”and under $   69,528           $  (6,953) $   62,576 

331100  Mains 6” and larger $   84,966           $  (8,497) $   76,469 

333200  Renewed Services $   16,570           $  (1,657) $   14,913 

333200  PEU Services  $     1,364           $     (136) $     1,228 

        Totals  $ 248,858           $(22,423) $ 226,435 

 

 

While verifying that the project costs were recorded to the general ledger, Audit was not 

able to locate the following entries: $63,870, $6,300, $69,528, $84,969, and $1,364.13.  Audit 

requested that the Company provide the supporting documentation that these assets were booked 

to the general ledger.  The Company responded by stating that, “[The] $63,870.00 paving is 

made up of assets capitalized 11/01/19 (62,870.00) and 12/01/19 (1,000.00).  [The] $6,300.00 

gates 4 and under are made up of assets capitalized 11/01/19 (4,800.00) and 12/01/19 

(1,500.00).  [The] $69,528.30 4” mains assets booked are made up of assets capitalized 

11/01/19 (61,525.34) and 12/01/19 (8,002.96).  The November GL amount was $61,723.48 

which included the invoice being backed out in 2020.  [The] $84,965.65 6” mains assets booked 

are made up of assets capitalized 11/01/19 (83,820.65) and 12/01/19 (1,145.00).  The November 

GL amount was $84,079.94 which included the invoice being backed out in 2020.  [The] 

$1,364.13 was booked to Renewed Services 333200 which is correct GL, but the Asset Type and 

GL is incorrect in CPR schedule and in the fixed asset program.  This will be corrected in 

2020.”  Refer to Work Order #1901644, Georgetown Drive Water Main Replacement, for details 

on the invoice being backed out in 2020. 

 

Audit confirmed the amounts of the capitalized assets recorded on the general ledger.  

The cost of removal, distribution mains, gates (4” and 6”), mains (4” and 6”), renewed services, 

and PEU services were all posted to the general ledger on November 1st and December 1st of 

2019.  The project closed on January 16, 2020, as per the work order detail report.     

 

The Company provided a schedule showing the tax rate calculation used to determine the 

tax rates listed in the filing on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.  Audit recalculated the eligible property 

tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final 

project cost of $248,858, the Town of Barnstead’s tax rate of $27.59/thousand yields an eligible 

property tax expense of $6,866, which agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation 

section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated. 

0027

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



14 

 

Belmont Drive Water Man Replacement, WO#1901647 - $43,364: 

 

The Company filed an E-22 in March 2019, for work order #1901647, which was for the 

replacement of 7,800 feet of substandard and deteriorating 2” and 4” diameter polyethylene pipe 

with 4” and 6” C-900 PVC and (87) main to curb stop water service reconnections.  The location 

of the project involves Georgetown Road, North Barnstead Road, Danbury Road, Bradford Lane 

and Belmont Drive.  This project is part of the substandard Locke Lake distribution system, 

which is reported as suffering chronic leakage and has a leak repair history.  The phase of this 

project is to reduce the unaccounted water, increase system reliability, reduce maintenance cost 

and improve customer service.  The CAPEX shows that this project was in the approved budget 

for $68,200.  The final project cost on the work order detail report was for $43,364, which agrees 

with the filing. 

 

The Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet provided by the Company recorded that 

John H. Lyman received the winning bid for the project.  Refer to the Georgetown Area Water 

Main Replacement project, work order #1917479, for details on the bid proposal for all projects 

within the Barnstead community.   

 

The project consisted of one work order totaling $43,364 for the final project cost.  The 

following represent the project costs by vendor:  

 

John H. Lyman     $  32,125 

Contractor                 $    3,154 

John H. Lyman     $    7,749 

Engineering and IS Overhead    $       433 

Richard D. Bartlett and Associates, LLC  $      (98) 

Total W/O #1901647    $  43,364 

 

Five invoices in total were included in the Belmont Drive project.  There were two John 

H. Lyman invoices, totaling $39,874.  Services listed on these invoices were for mobilization and 

demobilization, furnishing and installing water mains and pipe, traffic control and cleanup.  

Audit reviewed both of the Lyman invoices and recalculated the line items with no exceptions 

noted.      

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the Belmont Drive Water Main Replacement project and 

noted the cost of removal total of $3,875, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to 

Work Order #1917479, Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding 

Audit’s examination of the Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1901647 – Belmont Drive Water Main Replacement  

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

331002  Dist Mains Paving $     4,615           $         (0) $     4,615 

331250  Gates 4” and under $     2,325           $     (233) $     2,093 

0028

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



15 

 

331251  Gates 6” and larger $     1,900           $     (190) $     1,710 

331101  Mains 4”and under $     1,874           $     (187) $     1,687 

331100  Mains 6” and larger $   23,389           $  (2,339) $   21,050 

333200  Renewed Services $     9,260           $    (926) $     8,334 

        Totals  $   43,363           $ (3,875) $   39,488 

 

The project costs were confirmed to the general ledger, with entries recorded on 11/1/19.  

Audit noted that the 4” mains, booked for $1,874, are made up of $1,849 in assets capitalized on 

11/01/19 and $25 in assets capitalized on 12/01/19.  The December general ledger amount was 

for $33, which included the invoice being backed out in 2020.  Audit also noted that the 6” mains 

booked for $23,389 includes assets capitalized on 11/01/19 and 12/01/19 for $22,989 and $401, 

respectively.  The November GL Amount was $23,079.47 which included the invoice being 

backed out in 2020.  Refer to Work Order #1901644, Georgetown Drive Water Main 

Replacement, for details on the invoice being backed out in 2020.  

 

Audit confirmed the amounts of the capitalized assets recorded on the general ledger.  

The distribution mains, gates (4” and 6”), mains (4” and 6”), and renewed services were all 

posted to the general ledger on November 1st and December 1st of 2019.  The project closed on 

January 16, 2020, as per the work order detail report.     

 

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final project cost of $43,364, the Town of 

Barnstead’s tax rate of $27.59/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of $1,196, which 

agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how 

the tax rate was calculated. 

 

PEU-PWW Interconnection (Merrimack to Litchfield) - $59,691 

 

The project consisted of three separate work orders with the numbers 1900424, 1900434, 

and 1908514.  The CAPEX shows that this entire project, which includes the aforementioned 

three work orders, was not in the original approved budget but was estimated to cost $59,691 as 

of November 30, 2019.  The final project cost, including all three work orders, totaled $59,691.  

 

The Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet provided by the Company recorded that 

they awarded the project to the company with the lowest bid.  In total, there were six individual 

companies who entered a bid for the Interconnection of Merrimack to Litchfield, with PRB 

Construction offering the winning bid.   

 

 Audit reviewed copies of each of the three work order reports provided by the Company.  

The details of the work orders, as well as their corresponding invoices, are provided throughout 

the following sections: 

 

Work Order 1900424 for the 2019 PEU-PWW Interconnection - $34,248  

 

 The Company filed the E-22 in July of 2016, stating that work order #1900424 was for 

conceptual design of an interconnecting pipeline linking Pennichuck Water Works to Pennichuck 

East Utility.  The location of the project was within the Merrimack community.  Detailed within 

the Capital Improvements Request form was the report of a water demand rise over the last 

0029

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



16 

 

decade, in both Litchfield and Hudson, due to system expansion, such that summer demands 

have required the Taylor Falls Pump Station to operate throughout the day and over longer 

periods of the year.  There has also been a reduction in the regulatory pressure which has placed 

additional stress on the sources to meet current water demands with the largest supply out of 

service.   

 

The Excel spreadsheet of winning bid tabulations was provided by the Company, per 

Audit’s request.  Refer to the PEU-PWW Interconnection (Merrimack to Litchfield) project 

section for details on the bid proposal for all projects within the Merrimack community.   

 

The project consisted of one work order totaling $34,248 for the final project cost.  The 

costs by vendor are broken out below:  

 

Engineering and IS Overhead     $   1,236 

Tighe & Bond          33,013 

Total W/O #1900424     $ 34,248 

 

One invoice, totaling $33,013, was included in the project for vendor Tighe & Bond.   

Services listed on the invoice were for construction administration, such as engineers, designers, 

the project manager, and administrative support.  Audit requested the overhead rates that were in 

effect during the 2019 test-year for labor, general construction and engineering.  The Company 

responded with the following statement:  

 

“For 2019, the Union overhead rate was 63.24% and the general overhead rate was 2%.  

It is intended to capture the cost of benefits for Union employees and is derived by an analysis of 

the employee’s benefits which is reviewed / revised annually.” 

 

Audit reviewed the Tighe & Bond invoice for $33,013, including the expense detail for 

the construction professional personnel, and recalculated the hourly rates.  Audit also reviewed 

the Engineering and IS Overhead charge of $1,236.  No exceptions were noted.   

 

The PEU-PWW Interconnection was a new project that had no cost of removal.  Audit 

reviewed the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as 

depicted in the following account:   

 

Work Order #1900424 – PEU-PWW Interconnection 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

331100  Mains 6”and larger $ 34,248           $         (0) $   34,248 

        Totals  $ 34,248           $         (0) $   34,248 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets of $34,248 on the general ledger.  The 

mains 6” or larger were posted to the general ledger on May 1st of 2019.  The project closed on 

November 26, 2019, as per the work order detail report.     

 

The Company provided copies of the town property bills and a schedule showing the tax 

rate calculation used to determine the tax rates listed in the filing on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.   

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s 

property tax rate calculation.  The Town of Merrimack’s tax rate of $28.86/thousand yields an 

0030

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



17 

 

eligible property tax expense of $1,723 for the following work orders on the PEU-PWW 

Interconnection project: WO #1900424, WO #1900434, and WO #1908514.  Audit’s calculation 

of the eligible property tax expense agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation 

section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated. 

 

Work Order 1900434, 2019 PEU-PWW Interconnection Station Bidding/Construction- $7,171   

 

 Per the Company’s E-22, filed with the Commission on March 8, 2018, work order 

#1900434 was for the installation of approximately 5,900 linear feet of 12” pipe on both sides of 

the Merrimack River and 650 linear feet of 16” bell and socket ductile iron pipe beneath the 

Merrimack River.  Additionally, pumps will be added at an existing building on the Merrimack 

side to provide adequate head within the interconnection.   

 

The Excel spreadsheet of winning bid tabulations was provided by the Company, per 

Audit’s request.  Refer to the PEU-PWW Interconnection (Merrimack to Litchfield) project 

section for details on the bid proposal for all projects within the Merrimack community.   

 

The project consisted of one work order totaling $7,171 for the final project cost.  The 

costs by vendor are broken out below:  

 

TI-Sales       $1,042 

Engineering and IS Overhead     $1,140 

Engineering and IS Overhead     $   402 

PRB Constuction        4,587 

Total W/O #1900434     $7,171 

 

Two invoices, totaling $5,629, were included in the project for vendors TI Sales and PRB 

Construction.  Charges listed on the TI Sales invoice were for cellular services.  The PRB 

Construction invoice included charges for labor and equipment and Audit reviewed the hourly 

rates, as well as the Engineering and IS Overhead charge of $1,236.   

 

The PEU-PWW Interconnection Station Bidding was a new project that had no cost of 

removal.  Audit reviewed the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the 

project as depicted in the following account:   

 

Work Order #1900434 – PEU-PWW Interconnection 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

304550  Booster Stations $ 6,130           $         (0) $         6,130 

346000  Comm. Equipment $ 1,042           $         (0) $         1,042 

        Totals  $ 7,171           $         (0) $         7,171 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets of $6,130 and $1,042 on the general 

ledger and noted that the Booster Stations and Communication Equipment were posted to the on 

July 1st of 2019.  The project closed on October 18, 2019, as per the work order detail report.     

 

The Company provided copies of the town property bills and a schedule showing the tax 

rate calculation used to determine the tax rates listed in the filing on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.  

Work order #1900424 for the 2019 PEU-PWW Interconnection details the QCPAC eligible 

0031

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



18 

 

property tax expense of $1,723, which includes the eligible tax expense for work order 

#1900434.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate 

was calculated. 

 

Work Order 1908514 for the Interconnection Easement- $18,272 

 

 The Company filed the E-22 in July 2016, stating that work order #1908514 was for the 

conceptual design of interconnecting pipeline linking Pennichuck East Utility to Pennichuck 

Water Works.   

 

The Excel spreadsheet of winning bid tabulations was provided by the Company, per 

Audit’s request.  Refer to the PEU-PWW Interconnection (Merrimack to Litchfield) project 

section for details on the bid proposal for all projects within the Merrimack community.   

 

The project consisted of one work order totaling $18,272 for the final project cost.  The 

costs by vendor are broken out below:  

 

TD Bank       $18,272 

Total W/O #1908514     $18,272 

 

The Company provided a copy of the Settlement Statement from the U.S. Department of 

Housing and Urban Development, detailing the Agreement to Grant Easement, as well as the 

Inventory of Property Transfer record from the NH Department of Revenue Administration.  

Audit reviewed the documents for appropriate signatures and dates.  The Company also provided 

the general ledger detail for the land purchase amount of $18,272 for the easement.  The amount 

was booked to fixed assets as a debit to account 303240, Easements, and a credit to account 

105222, CWIP. 

 

The PEU-PWW Interconnection Easement had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed the 

project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #1908514 – PEU-PWW Interconnection Easement 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

303240  Easements  $ 18,272           $         (0) $       18,272 

        Totals  $ 18,272           $         (0) $       18,272 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized asset of $18,272 on the general ledger and 

noted that the Easements were posted on May 1st of 2019.  The project closed on July 10, 2019, 

as per the work order detail report.     

 

The Company provided copies of the town property bills and a schedule showing the tax 

rate calculation used to determine the tax rates listed in the filing on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.  

Work order 1900424 for the 2019 PEU-PWW Interconnection details the QCPAC eligible 

property tax expense of $1,723 for work order #1900434.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation 

section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated. 

 

 

0032

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



19 

 

Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement - $188,089 

 

The project consisted of three separate work orders with the numbers 1825265, 1901649, 

and 1918198.  The CAPEX shows that this entire project, which includes the aforementioned 

three work orders, was in the approved budget for the amount of $150,000.  The final project 

cost, including all three work orders, totaled $188,089.   

 

The Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet provided by the Company recorded that 

they awarded the project to the company with the lowest bid.  There were a total of three 

companies who entered bids involving both design and management of the project, as well as its 

construction.  The winning bid was awarded to CSSI Contractors.  

 

 Audit reviewed copies of each of the three work order reports provided by the Company.  

The details of the work orders, as well as their corresponding invoices, are provided throughout 

the following sections: 

 

Work Order 1825265 for the Rolling Hills Survey Work- $17,693 

 

 The Capital Improvement Request, dated in November of 2018, stating that work order 

#1825265 was for the survey for a future effort to replace existing HDPE and PVC water main 

pipes throughout the Rolling Hills community with adequately sized PVC water mains.  The 

total vendor cost is shown below: 

 

Promised Land Survey, LLC    $17,500 

Engineering and IS Overhead           193 

 Total WO #1825265    $17,693 

 

One invoice, totaling $17,500, was included in the project for the vendor Promised Land 

Survey, LLC.  Charges listed on the TI Sales invoice were for land survey work.  Audit reviewed 

the invoice, as well as the Engineering and IS Overhead charge with no exceptions noted. 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the Rolling Hills Survey Work and noted a cost of removal 

totaling $1,769, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work Order #1917479, 

Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s examination of the 

Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1825265 – Rolling Hills Survey Work 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

331100  Mains 6” and Larger $ 17,693           $  (1,769) $       15,923 

        Totals  $ 17,693           $  (1,769) $       15,923 

 

0033

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



20 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets of $17,693 on the general ledger and 

noted that the Mains 6” and Larger were posted to the general ledger on December 1st of 2019.  

The project closed on January 28, 2019, as per the work order detail report.     

 

The Company provided copies of the town property bills and a schedule showing the tax 

rate calculation used to determine the tax rates listed in the filing on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.    

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s 

property tax rate calculation.  The Tow of Plaistow’s tax rate of $25.93/thousand yields an 

eligible property tax expense of $4,877 for the following work orders on the Rolling Hills Water 

Main Replacement: WO #1825265, WO #1901649, and WO #1918198.  Audit’s calculation of 

the eligible property tax expense agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation 

section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated. 

 

Work Order 1901649 for the Rolling Hills Main Replacement - $0 

 

 The work order detail for this project reported a zero balance.  Audit questioned the 

balance and The Company explained that the work order #1901649 was originally opened as part 

of the design phase of the Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement project but upon later review, 

the Company realized that the charges in this work order were actually for construction.  

Therefore, the Company moved the charges to the construction project work order #1918198.   

 

Audit requested a copy of the detail from the work order report to review the removal of 

these original charges.  The Company provided the detail, depicting $167,560 in original 

charges.  Audit verified that this amount was removed from the work order #1901649 and placed 

on work order #1918198 (see detail of WO #1918198 reported below).  

 

Work Order 1918198 to Replace Substandard Pipe- $170,396 

 

 The Company filed the E-22 in December of 2019, stating that work order #1918198 was 

to replace and relocate an existing 2” PVC main, which crosses private property and fails 

frequently, with a new 4” ductile iron water main.  Audit reviewed the work order detail report 

and noted the total vendor cost, as depicted in the following: 

 

Engineering and IS Overhead     $17,689 

CSSI Contractors      151,984 

Imtek              222 

Pennichuck             560 

CSSI Contractors            (30) 

JP Cardillo             (30) 

 Total WO #1918198              $170,395 

           

There were a total of four invoices submitted to the project, along with the overhead 

charges.  Audit reviewed one invoice from CSSI Contractors, totaling $151,984, for permits, 

trench restoration, materials, installation, and flaggers for traffic control.   Audit examined the 

itemization of charges and recalculated the invoice.  Audit also reviewed the Engineering and IS 

Overhead charge of $17,689.  No exceptions were noted.   

 

0034

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



21 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for Rolling Hills Main Replacement project and noted the cost 

of removal totaling $14,276, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work Order 

#1917479, Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s 

examination of the Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing assets.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1918198 – Rolling Hills Main Replacement 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

331002  Dist. Mains Paving $ 27,640           $         (0) $       27,640 

331250  Gates 4” and Under $   3,450           $     (345) $         3,105 

331251  Gates 6” and Larger $   2,550           $     (255)          $         2,295 

331101  Mains 4” and Under $      800           $       (80)          $            720 

331100  Mains 6” and Larger $119,555           $(11,956)          $     107,600 

333200  Renewed Services $  16,401            $  (1,640)          $       14,761 

        Totals  $170,396           $(14,276) $     156,120 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets totaling $170,396 on the general ledger 

and noted that the Mains (paving, 4”, and 6”), Gates (4” and 6”), and renewed services to the 

general ledger on December 1st of 2019.  The project closed on January 16, 2019, as per the work 

order detail report.     

 

The Company provided copies of the town property bills and a schedule showing the tax 

rate calculation used to determine the tax rates listed in the filing on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.  

Work order #1825265 for the Rolling Hills Survey work depicts the QCPAC eligible property 

tax expense of $4,877, which includes the eligible tax expense for work order #1918198 and 

agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how 

the tax rate was calculated. 

 

Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades - $108,286   
 

The project was located in the Litchfield community and consisted of five separate work 

orders with the numbers 1506139, 1603114, 1703756, 1813249, and 1907079.  The CAPEX 

shows that this project was not in the approved budget.  The earliest estimated project cost, as of 

June 30, 2019, was for $108,286.  The final project cost, including all the five aforementioned 

work order numbers, totaled $108,286.   

 

 The Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet provided by the Company recorded that 

there were no bids on the Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades.  Audit questioned why the 

Company had no bids for this project and they replied with the following statement: 

 

 “The wells in question are owned by Hudson.  Hudson is responsible to maintain, rebuild 

or replace the wells and Pennichuck is responsible to pay Hudson for 15% of the cost to 

maintain, rebuild or replace these wells.  Pennichuck has no control over how Hudson hires its 

contractors.” 

0035

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



22 

 

Exhibit DLW-1, page 3 of the filing reported no QCPAC eligible property tax for the 

Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades project.  Audit confirmed with the Company that there was no 

tax expense due to the fact that the Weinstein/Dame Station is owned by Hudson Water Works; 

therefore, there is no tax impact on PEU.   

 

 Audit reviewed copies of each of the five work order reports provided by the Company.  

The details of the work orders, as well as their corresponding invoices, are provided throughout 

the following sections and organized by their work order number: 

 

Work Order 1506139 for PEU Share of Weinstein Improvement - $15,866 

 

The Company filed the E-22 in October of 2015, stating that work order #1506139 was to 

replace the Weinstein Well.  The location of the project was within the Litchfield community and 

consisted of one work order totaling $15,866.  The costs for the project are separated by vendor 

and depicted in the following:  

 

Town of Hudson     $     15,866 

Total W/O #1506139    $     15,866 

 

The aggregate amount of $15,866 for the Town of Hudson consisted of seven invoices.  

Audit reviewed each invoice and noted that charges were for professional personnel, permits, 

and construction.  Invoices included consultant fees, design, and well construction.  Audit 

understands that, as per the Capital Improvements request, “PEU Litchfield gets about 40% of its 

supply from this well and is contractually responsible for paying 15% of the improvements to the 

well, per its water supply contract with the Town of Hudson.”   

 

Audit requested the water supply contract from the Company and noted that page 8 of the 

contract indicates that the Company shares of mutually used Hudson assets to the level of the 

Company’s benefit.  The Company uses 15%, as allowed by contract, of the water from the 

wells.  The Company pays for 15% of the improvements.  Audit reviewed the charges and detail 

of all seven invoices listed on the work order and recalculated the Pennichuck share at 15% with 

no exceptions noted.  

 

The Share of the Weinstein Improvement project had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed 

the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #1506139 – Share of Weinstein Improvement 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

303520  SS and Pump Plant $ 15,866           $         (0) $       15,866 

        Totals  $ 15,866           $         (0) $       15,866 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets, totaling $15,866, on the general ledger 

and noted that these assets for the source of supply and pumping plant were posted to the general 

ledger on May 1st of 2019.  The project closed on June 27, 2016, as per the work order detail 

report.  Audit noted the 2016 closing date for the project and questioned the 2019 recording date 

of the assets to the general ledger.  The Company responded by stating that, “This project was 

not used and useful until 2019.  The work orders close…within the financial year, therefore the 

0036

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



23 

 

work order detail (from the work order system) may have different close dates than used and 

useful dates and/or GL booked dates.” 

 

The CAPEX reported no eligible tax expense for the Share of the Weinstein 

Improvement project.  Refer to the Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades section of this report for 

details regarding why a tax expense for the project was non-applicable. 

 

Work Order 1603114 for the PEU Share of Weinstein Improvement (2019 carryover) - $6,105 

  

The E-22, filed in October 2015, stated that work order #1603114 was for the 

replacement design, bidding, construction and oversight of the Weinstein Well, with the project 

location in Litchfield.  The final cost for the PEU share of the Weinstein Improvement project 

was listed on the work order detail report as totaling $6,105.  The bidding on this project was not 

required due to the total dollar amount being less than $10,000.  The project consisted of one 

work order, totaling $6,105, for the final project cost with the amount, charged by vendor, 

depicted in the following:   

 

Town of Hudson     $  6,105 

 Total WO #1603114    $  6,105 

 

The aggregate amount of $6,105, for the Town of Hudson, consisted of four invoices.  

Audit reviewed each invoice and noted that charges were for professional personnel, trucks, 

labor, and materials.  Audit reviewed the charges and detail of all four invoices and recalculated 

the Pennichuck share at 15%, and noted no exceptions.  Refer to Work Order 1506139, PEU 

Share of Weinstein Improvement, for details regarding the 15% Pennichuck share. 

    

The Share of the Weinstein Improvement project had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed 

the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #1603114 – Share of Weinstein Improvement 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

303520  SS and Pump Plant $   6,105           $         (0) $         6,105 

        Totals  $   6,105           $         (0) $         6,105 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets, totaling $6,105, on the general ledger 

and noted that these assets, for the source of supply and pumping plant, were posted to the 

general ledger on May 1st of 2019.  The project closed on February 3, 2017, as per the work 

order detail report.  Audit noted the project closing date of 2017, as differing from the 2019 date 

that the assets were recorded to the general ledger.  Refer to work order #1506139 for details on 

the conflicting close date against the date the assets were posted.  

 

The CAPEX reported no eligible tax expense for the Share of the Weinstein 

Improvement project.  Refer to the Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades section of this report for 

details regarding why a tax expense for the project was non-applicable. 

 

 

 

0037

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



24 

 

Work Order 1703756 for the PEU Share of Weinstein Improvement (2017 carryover) - $38,324  

  

The E-22, filed in October 2015, stated that work order #1703756 was for the 

replacement design, bidding, construction and oversight of the Weinstein Well.  The total cost of 

this portion of the project was listed on the work order detail report as totaling $38,324.   

 

 The project consisted of one work order, totaling $38,324, for the final project cost.  The 

vendor costs listed on the work order detail report are as follows: 

 

Town of Hudson     $38,324 

 Total WO #1703756    $38,324 

 

The aggregate amount of $38,324, for the Town of Hudson, consisted of four invoices.  

Audit reviewed each invoice and noted that charges were for internet services for HMI install at 

Weinstein and Dame well stations, construction, and a standby generator.  Audit reviewed the 

charges and detail of all four invoices and recalculated the Pennichuck share at 15% with no 

exceptions.  Refer to work order #1506139 for details regarding the 15% Pennichuck share.  

 

The Share of the Weinstein Improvement project had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed 

the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #1703756 – Share of Weinstein Improvement (2017 carryover) 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

303520  SS and Pump Plant $ 38,324           $         (0)          $       38,324 

        Totals  $ 38,324           $         (0) $       38,324 

 

The source of supply and pumping plant, totaling $38,324, was posted to the general 

ledger on May 1, 2019.  The project closed on January 28, 2019, per the work order detail report. 

Audit reviewed the invoice with no exceptions noted.     

 

The CAPEX reported no eligible tax expense for the Share of the Weinstein 

Improvement project.  Refer to the Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades section of this report for 

details regarding why a tax expense for the project was non-applicable. 

 

Work Order 1813249 for the PEU Share of Weinstein Improvement - $37,657   

 

 The E-22, filed in October 2015, stated that work order #1813249 was for the 

replacement design, bidding, construction and oversight of the Weinstein Well.  The total cost of 

this portion of the project was listed on the work order detail report as totaling $37,657.  The 

project consisted of one work order, totaling $37,657, for the final project cost.  The following 

depicts the costs by vendor: 

 

Town of Hudson     $37,657 

 Total WO #1813249    $37,657 

 

The aggregate amount of $37,657, for the Town of Hudson, consisted of six separate 

invoices.  Audit reviewed each invoice and noted that charges were for a heater for the electrical 

0038

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



25 

 

room, construction, and labor and equipment. Audit reviewed the charges and detail of all six  

invoices and recalculated the Pennichuck share at 15%, with no exceptions noted.  Refer to the 

previous work order #1506139, PEU Share of Weinstein Improvement, for details regarding the 

15% Pennichuck share. 

 

The Share of the Weinstein Improvement project had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed 

the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #1813249 – Share of Weinstein Improvement 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

303520  SS and Pump Plant $ 37,657           $      (0)           $       37,657 

    Totals  $ 37,657           $      (0)        $       37,657 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets, totaling $37,657, on the general ledger 

and noted that these assets for the source of supply and pumping plant were posted to the general 

ledger on May 1st of 2019.  The project closed on January 28, 2019 as per the work order detail 

report.   

 

The CAPEX reported no eligible tax expense for the Share of the Weinstein 

Improvement project.  Refer to the Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades section of this report for 

details regarding why a tax expense for the project was non-applicable. 

 

Work Order 1907079 for the PEU Share of Weinstein Improvement - $10,335 

 

 The E-22, filed in October 2015, stated that work order #1907079 was for the 

replacement design, bidding, construction and oversight of the Weinstein Well.  The total cost of 

this portion of the project was listed on the work order detail report as totaling $10,335.  Also 

included on the work order detail report is the total vendor cost, as depicted by the following: 

 

Town of Hudson     $10,335 

 Total WO #1907079    $10,335 

 

The aggregate amount of $10,335, for the Town of Hudson, consisted of three invoices.  

Audit reviewed each invoice and noted that charges were for construction, and labor and 

equipment.  Audit reviewed the charges and detail of all four invoices and recalculated the 

Pennichuck share at 15%, with no exceptions noted.  Refer to work order #1506139, PEU Share 

of Weinstein Improvement, for details regarding the 15% Pennichuck share. 

 

The Share of the Weinstein Improvement project had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed 

the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #1907079 – Share of Weinstein Improvement 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

303520  SS and Pump Plant $   4,983           $         (0)          $         4,983 

303520  SS and Pump Plant $   1,092           $         (0)          $         1,092 

303520  SS and Pump Plant $   4,260            $         (0)          $         4,260 

0039

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



26 

 

    Totals  $ 10,335           $         (0)          $       10,335 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets on the general ledger, as they are 

depicted in the above chart, totaling $10,335.  The amounts recorded for the source of supply and 

pumping plant, were posted to the general ledger in 2019 on May 1st , June 1st, and July 1st 

respectively.  The project closed on October 18, 2019 as per the work order detail report.   

 

The CAPEX reported no eligible tax expense for the Share of the Weinstein 

Improvement project.  Refer to the Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades section of this report for 

details regarding why a tax expense for the project was non-applicable. 

 

760-763 Work Orders, Replacement of Small Booster Pumps - $26,925   
 

 The Company provided the Work Order Detail Report for Work Order Types 760-763.  

Audit reviewed the report and noted that the project consisted of ten separate work orders, all 

reported within the Work Order Types of 760 and 762 and with a reporting date range of January 

1, 2019 – December 31, 2019.   The total for the ten work order amounts on this project came to 

$26,925 and included service locations in the following towns: Londonderry, Middleton, 

Raymond, Windham, and Pelham.  Audit selected work order #1915255, totaling $4,075, and 

work order #1901720, totaling $5,095, as samples from the project to examine in detail.   

 

Audit understands that when there are routine capital projects they are booked as a lump 

sum through the monthly work order interface.  For work order #1901720, there were two work 

orders that were booked in the same month to the same account number where one work order 

(#1901720) was for $5,095 and the other work order (#1901725) was for $1,627, for a total of 

$6,722.  Audit verified that the $6,722 for the replacement of the booster pumps was booked to 

the general ledger on 02/28/19. 

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet provided by the Company 

and noted that there were no bidders recorded for the replacement of small booster pumps.  Each 

of the ten work orders, listed on the work order detail report for the project, totaled less than 

$5,000 individually.  Audit understands that these work orders are for small scale pump 

replacement/rebuilding projects that are in response to failures and therefore are not considered 

planned routine maintenance.  Refer to the Bidding section of the report for further detail on the 

Company’s bidding policy for work orders less than $5,000. 

 

The Company provided copies of the town property bills and a schedule showing the tax 

rate calculation used to determine the tax rates listed in the filing on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.  

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s 

property tax rate calculation.  The tax rate of $28.64/thousand yields an eligible property tax 

expense of $771 for the following work orders on the Replacement of Small Booster Pumps: 

#1915255 and #1901720.  Audit’s calculation of the eligible property tax expense agrees with 

the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate 

was calculated. 

 

 

 

 

0040

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



27 

 

Work Order #1915255 – Booster Pump Ministerial Heights, $4,075    

 

 The $4,075 work order amount consisted of a contractor expense for $3,995 and an 

overhead charge of $80.  Audit requested a copy of the contractor invoice and the overhead rates 

that were in effect during the 2019 test-year for labor, general construction and engineering 

(ENG/ISOH).   The Company provided the invoice for Wright Electric Motors with delivery slip, 

as well as the overhead rate, explaining that, “For 2019, the Union overhead rate was 63.24% 

and the general overhead rate was 2%.  It is intended to capture the cost of benefits for Union 

employees and is derived by an analysis of the employee’s benefits which is reviewed / revised 

annually.”  Audit noted that the Wright Electric Motors invoice, dated 8/13/19, was for materials 

relating to the replacement of the booster pump (e.g. impeller, shaft sleeve, seal, gaskets, etc.), its 

assembly and testing.  The overhead charge of $80 was recalculated by Audit and accurately 

reflects 2% of the total $3,995 for the job. 

 

The Booster Pump Ministerial Heights project had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed 

the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #1915255 – Booster Pump Ministerial Heights 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

311210  Pumping Equipment $   4,075           $         (0)          $         4,075 

    Totals  $   4,075           $         (0)          $         4,075 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets on the general ledger, as they are 

depicted in the above chart, totaling $4,075.  The amounts recorded for the pumping equipment, 

were posted to the general ledger on August 31, 2019.  The project closed on August 22, 2019 as 

per the work order detail report.   

 

Work Order #1901720 – Booster Pump Rebuild Williamsburg, $5,095 

 

 The $5,095 work order amount consisted of a contractor expense for $4,995 and an 

overhead charge of $100 for the rebuilding of the booster pump at the Williamsburg location.  

Audit requested a copy of the contractor invoice and the overhead rates that were in effect during 

the 2019 test-year for labor, general construction and engineering (ENG/ISOH).   The Company 

provided the invoice for Wright Electric Motors with delivery slip, as well as the overhead rate.  

Refer to Work Order #1915255 within the Work Order Types 760-763 for an explanation of the 

overhead rate charge.  Audit noted that the Wright Electric Motors invoice, dated 2/4/19, was for 

the disassembly, cleaning, and inspection of the booster pump, as well as for materials.  The 

overhead charge of $100 was recalculated by Audit and accurately reflects 2% of the total $4,995 

for the job. 

 

Sampled Work Order #1901720, for the Booster Pump Williamsburg project, had no cost 

of removal.  Audit reviewed the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of 

the project as depicted in the following account:   

 

Work Order #1915255 – Booster Pump Rebuild Williamsburg 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

311210  Pumping Equipment $   5,095           $         (0)          $         5,095 

0041

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



28 

 

    Totals  $   5,095           $         (0)          $         5,095 

 

Audit located the amount of the capitalized assets on the general ledger, as they are 

depicted in the above chart, totaling $5,095.  The amounts recorded for the pumping equipment, 

were posted to the general ledger on February 1, 2019.  The project closed on March 5, 2019 as 

per the work order detail report.   

 

Work Order 1915423 for the W&E Booster and Replacement of 3 Pump Motors - $6,697  
  

The Capital Improvements Request, dated 8/28/19, for work order #1915423 was for the 

2019 booster pump replacement, the W and E booster to replace three pump motors and install 

three VFD drives.  Audit reviewed the Work Order Detail Report and noted that the location of 

this project was in Windham.  The CAPEX shows that this project was not in the approved 

budget.  The estimated project cost, as of September 30, 2019, was for 8,000.  The final project 

cost on the work order totaled $6,697. 

 

Due to the fact that the dollar amount for the total work orders was less than $10,000, 

bidding for the project and submission of an E-22 form was not required.  Also included on the 

Work Order Detail Report is the total vendor cost, as depicted by the following: 

 

Grainger      $3,036 

Horizon Solutions       3,113 

M&M Electric           359 

R.E Prescott Co., Inc.          189 

 Total WO #1915423    $6,697 

 

There were a total of eleven invoices from four vendors, totaling $6,697, for the project.  

Audit reviewed each invoice and noted that charges were for labor and materials.   

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the W&E Booster Replacement project and noted the cost of 

removal totaling $670, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work Order 

#1917479, Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s 

examination of the Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1915423 – W&E Booster, Replace Three Pump Motors 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

311200  Elec. Pump Equip. $   6,697           $     (670)          $         6,027 

    Totals  $   6,697           $     (670)          $         6,027 

 

Audit confirmed the amounts of the capitalized assets recorded on the general ledger.  

The Electric Pumping Equipment was posted to the general ledger on November 1, 2019.  The 

project closed on December 18, 2019, as per the work order detail report.     

 

0042

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



29 

 

The Company provided a schedule showing the tax rate calculation used to determine the 

tax rates listed in the filing on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.  Audit recalculated the eligible property 

tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final 

project cost of $6,697, the Town of Windham’s tax rate of $28.64/thousand yields an eligible 

property tax expense of $192, which agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation 

section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated.  

 

760-763 Work Orders, Well Pump and Piping Replacement - $42,371   
 

 Audit reviewed the Work Order Detail Report and noted it included service locations in 

the following towns: Londonderry, Windham, Exeter, and Pelham.  The CAPEX shows that this 

project was in the approved budget for $40,000.  The final project cost on the work order totaled 

$42,371.   

 

The work order detail report listed eight separate work orders, all reported within the 

Work Order Type 760 and with a reporting date range of January 1, 2019 – December 31, 2019.   

The total for the eight work order amounts on this project came to $42,371 and Audit selected 

work order #1908834, totaling $9,804, as a sample from the project to examine in detail.  The 

location of this work order was for Pelham. 

 

Work Order #1908834 – Well Pump and Piping, Williamsburg, $9,804 

 

 The $9,804 amount recorded on the work order consisted of a contractor expense for 

$9,612 and an overhead charge of $192.  Audit requested a copy of the contractor invoice and 

the overhead rates that were in effect during the 2019 test-year for labor, general construction 

and engineering (ENG/ISOH).   The Company provided the invoice for Smith Pump Co. with a 

work order report, as well as the overhead rate.  Refer to Work Order #1915255 within the Work 

Order Types 760-763 for an explanation of the overhead rate charge.  Audit noted that the Smith 

Pump Co. invoice, dated 5/28/19, was for the installation of a submersible pump.   The overhead 

charge of $192 was recalculated by Audit and accurately reflects 2% of the total $9,612 for the 

job. 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the Well Pump and Piping project and noted the cost of 

removal totaling $980, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work Order 

#1917479, Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s 

examination of the Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1915423 – Well Pump and Piping, Williamsburg 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

307210  Well Pump/Pipe $   9,804           $     (980)          $         8,824 

    Totals  $   9,804           $     (980)          $         8,824 

 

0043

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



30 

 

Audit confirmed that the $9,804 amount of reviewed capitalized assets was recorded on 

the general ledger.  The well pumping and piping posted on May 31, 2019.  The job finished on 

December 18, 2019, as per the work order detail report.     

 

The Company provided a schedule showing the tax rate calculation used to determine the 

tax rates listed in the filing on Exhibit DLW-1, page 3.  Audit recalculated the eligible property 

tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final 

project cost of $42,371 the tax rate of $28.64/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of 

$1,214, which agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for 

details on how the tax rate was calculated.   

 

760-763 Work Orders, Replacement of Chemical Feed Pumps - $8,143 

 

 Audit reviewed the Work Order Detail Report for work order types 760-763,  The project 

location was reported for the Town of Windham and consisted of five work orders, totaling 

$8,143, for the replacement of the chemical feed pumps as they fail.  The CAPEX shows that this 

project was in the approved budget for 10,000, as of June 2019.  The final project cost on the 

work order summary totaled $8,143.  Due to the dollar amount for the total work orders as being 

less than $10,000, bidding for the project and submission of an E-22 form was not required.   

 

There were five work order charges, from four different work orders, listed on the work 

order summary for the project.  Audit sampled one work order, #1914651, in the amount of 

$1,643 for further review.  Charges for this amount include $1,611 in contractor costs and $32 in 

overhead costs.  Audit requested a copy of the contractor invoice and the overhead rates that 

were in effect during the 2019 test-year for labor, general construction and engineering 

(ENG/ISOH).  The Company provided the invoice for USA BlueBook with a work order report, 

as well as the overhead rate.  Refer to Work Order #1915255 within the Work Order Types 760-

763 for an explanation of the overhead rate charge.  Audit noted that the USA BlueBook invoice, 

dated 7/8/19, was for the pump with autoprime.   The overhead charge of $32 was recalculated 

by Audit and accurately reflects 2% of the total $1,611 for the job. 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the Replacement of Chemical Feed Pumps project and noted 

the cost of removal totaling $815, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work 

Order #1917479, Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s 

examination of the Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0044

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



31 

 

760-763 Work Orders – Replacement of Chemical Feed Pumps  

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

311230  Chemical Pumps $   1,816           $     (182) $         1,634 

311230  Chemical Pumps $   1,566           $     (157) $         1,410 

311230  Chemical Pumps         $   1,643                    $     (164)   $         1,479 

311230  Chemical Pumps  $   1,552           $     (155) $         1,397 

311230  Chemical Pumps $   1,566           $     (157)          $         1,410 

           Totals  $   8,144           $     (815) $         7,329 

 

Audit noted that when there are multiple routine work orders within the same asset type 

within the month, the costs of all work orders are booked as a lump sum into GL for that work 

order type. For work order #1914651, the total $1,643 was booked to the general ledger along 

with work order #1914652 ($1,552), resulting in a total booked amount of $3,195 to the general 

ledger for account # 311230, Electric Pumping Equipment, in on 7/31/19.  The project was 

closed on August 2, 2019, as per the work order detail report.  

    

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final project cost of $8,143, the tax rate of 

$28.64/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of $233, which agrees with the filing.  

Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was 

calculated. 

 

Work Order 1910159 for the Replacement of VFD Booster #3 at Liberty Tree - $1,712   

 

 The Capital Improvements Request, dated 5/20/19, for work order #1910159 was for the 

replacement of the variable frequency drive (VFD) for pump #3 at the Liberty Tree location in 

the Town of Raymond.  The project was due to the existing drive failing and beyond repair.  The 

CAPEX shows that this project was not in the approved budget.  The estimated project cost, as of 

September 30, 2019, was for $1,720.  The final project cost on the work order totaled $1,712. 

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the replacement of VFD Booster #3.  Refer to the Bidding section of the 

report for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy for work orders less than $5,000. 

 

Due to the dollar amount for the total work orders as being less than $10,000, submission 

of an E-22 form was not required.  Also included on the detail report is the total vendor cost, as 

depicted by the following: 

 

Horizon Solutions     $1,712 

 Total WO #1910159    $1,712 

 

There was a total of one invoice from Horizon, in the amount of $1,712, for the project.  

Audit reviewed the invoice and noted that charges were for materials related to the replacement 

of the VFD Booster #3.   

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the Replacement VFD Booster #3 and noted the cost of 

removal totaling $171, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work Order 

0045

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



32 

 

#1917479, Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s 

examination of the Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #1910159 – Replace VFD Booster #3, Liberty Tree 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

311200  Elec. Pump Equip. $   1,712           $     (171)          $         1,540 

    Totals  $   1,712           $     (171)          $         1,540 

 

The electric pumping equipment was posted to the general ledger on July 1, 2019.  The 

project closed on August 26, 2019, as per the work order detail report.     

 

Audit reviewed the Company’s tax calculation spreadsheet for the Town of Raymond, as 

well as the accompanying property tax bill for the year end 2019 and recalculated the eligible 

property tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For 

the final project cost of $1,712, the Town of Raymond’s tax rate of $30.95/thousand yields an 

eligible property tax expense of $53, which agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate 

Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated.  

 

Work Order 1915363 for the Replacement of VFD, Booster #2 at Forest Ridge - $1,742  

 

 The Capital Improvements Request, dated 8/21/19, for work order #1915363 was for the 

replacement of the variable frequency drive (VFD) for pump #2 at the Forest Ridge location in 

Exeter.  The project was due to the existing drive failing and beyond repair.  The CAPEX shows 

that this project was not in the approved budget.  The estimated project cost, as of September 30, 

2019, was for 1,742.  The final project cost on the work order totaled $1,742. 

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the replacement of VFD Booster #2.  Refer to the Bidding section of the 

report for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy for work orders less than $5,000. 

 

Due to the dollar amount for the total work orders as being less than $10,000 submission 

of an E-22 form was not required.  Also included on the detail report is the total vendor cost, as 

depicted by the following: 

 

Horizon Solutions     $1,742 

 Total WO #1915363    $1,742 

 

There was a total of one invoice from Horizon, in the amount of $1,742, for the project.  

Audit reviewed the invoice and noted that charges were for materials. No exceptions were noted. 

 

The Replacement of VFD Booster #2 at Forest Ridge had no cost of removal.  Audit 

reviewed the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as 

depicted in the following account:   

0046

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



33 

 

 

Work Order #1915363 – Replace VFD Booster #2, Forest Ridge 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

311200  Elec. Pump Equip. $   1,742           $     (0)          $             1,742 

    Totals  $   1,742           $     (0)          $             1,742 

 

 The electric pumping equipmet was posted to the general ledger on August 1, 2019.  The 

project closed on September 10, 2019, as per the work order detail report.  

 

Audit reviewed the Company’s tax calculation spreadsheet for the Town of Exeter, as 

well as the accompanying property tax bill for the year end 2019 and recalculated the eligible 

property tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For 

the final project cost of $1,742, the Town of Exeter’s tax rate of $27.89/thousand yields an 

eligible property tax expense of $49, which agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate 

Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated.   

 

Work Order 1915856 for the Replacement of VFD Booster #1 at Spruce Pond - $2,155   

 

 The Capital Improvements Request, dated 8/26/19, for work order #1915856 was for the 

replacement of the variable frequency drive (VFD) for pump #1 at the Spruce Pond location in 

Windham.  The project was due to the existing drive failing and beyond repair.  The CAPEX 

shows that this project was not in the approved budget.  The estimated project cost, as of 

September 30, 2019, was for 2,156.  The final project cost on the work order totaled $2,155. 

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the replacement of VFD Booster #1.  Refer to the Bidding section of the 

report for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy for work orders less than $5,000. 

 

Due to the dollar amount for the total work orders as being less than $10,000, submission 

of an E-22 form was not required.  Also included on the detail report is the total vendor cost, as 

depicted by the following: 

 

Horizon Solutions     $2,155 

 Total WO #1915856    $2,155 

 

There was a total of one invoice for Horizon Solutions, in the amount of $2,155, for the 

project.  Audit reviewed the invoice and noted that charges were for materials. No exceptions 

were noted. 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the Replacement VFD Booster #1 and noted the cost of 

removal totaling $216, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work Order 

#1917479, Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s 

examination of the Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

0047

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



34 

 

Work Order #1915856 – Replace VFD Booster #1, Spruce Pond 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

311200  Elec. Pump Equip. $   2,155           $ (216)          $             1,940 

    Totals  $   2,155           $ (216)          $             1,940 

 

The electric pumping equipment was posted to the general ledger on August 1, 2019.  The 

project closed on September 10, 2019, as per the work order detail report 

 

Audit reviewed the Company’s tax calculation spreadsheet for the Town of Windham, as 

well as the accompanying property tax bill for the year end 2019 and recalculated the eligible 

property tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For 

the final project cost of $2,155, the Town of Windham’s tax rate of $26.84/thousand yields an 

eligible property tax expense of $58, which agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate 

Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated.   

 

Work Order 1916937 for the Replacement of the Generator Control Unit - $2,115   

 

 The Capital Improvements Request, dated 10/27/19, for work order #1916937 was for the 

replacement of the Generator Control Unit within the Windham community.  The project was 

due to the existing control unit failing and beyond repair.  The CAPEX shows that this project 

was not in the approved budget.  The estimated project cost, as of November 30, 2019, was for 

2,115.  The final project cost on the work order totaled $2,115. 

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the replacement of the generator control unit.  Refer to the Bidding 

section of the report for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy for work orders less than 

$5,000. 

Due to the dollar amount for the total work orders as being less than $10,000, submission 

of an E-22 form was not required.  Also included on the detail report is the total vendor cost, as 

depicted by the following: 

 

Power Up Generator Service    $2,115 

 Total WO #1916937    $2,115 

 

There was a total of one invoice, in the amount of $2,115, for the project.  Audit 

reviewed the invoice from Power UP Generator Service and noted that charges were for labor, 

mileage, and materials.   

 

The Replacement Generator Control Unit project had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed 

the project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #191637 – Replace Generator Control Unit, Hardwood 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

310000  Power Gen. Equip. $   2,115               $ (0)          $             2,115 

    Totals  $   2,155           $     (0)          $             2,115 

 

0048

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



35 

 

The power generator equipment was posted to the general ledger on October 1, 2019 and 

the project closed on November 25, 2019, as per the work order detail report.     

 

Audit reviewed the Company’s tax calculation spreadsheet for the Town of Windham, as 

well as the accompanying property tax bill for the year end 2019 and recalculated the eligible 

property tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For 

the final project cost of $2,115, the Town of Windham’s tax rate of $26.84/thousand yields an 

eligible property tax expense of $57, which agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate 

Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated. 

 

Work Order 1901651, Installation of Web Based Communication Equipment - $4,488  

 

 The Capital Improvements Request, dated 7/8/19, for work order #1901651 was for the 

installation of web based communication equipment at the Forest Ridge location in Nashua.  The 

project is one of four locations budgeted.  The CAPEX shows that this project was not in the 

approved budget.  The estimated project cost, as of November 30, 2019, was for 4,488.  The final 

project cost on the work order totaled $4,488. 

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the installation of web based communication equipment.  Refer to the 

Bidding section of the report for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy for work orders 

less than $5,000. 

 

Due to the dollar amount for the total work orders as being less than $10,000, bidding for 

the project and submission of an E-22 form was not required.  Also included on the detail report 

is the total vendor cost, as depicted by the following: 

 

R.E Prescott Co., Inc.     $4,488 

 Total WO #1901651    $4,488 

 

There were two invoices from R. E. Prescott, with a total amount of $4,488, for the 

project.  Audit reviewed the invoices and noted that charges were for materials and labor.   

 

The Replacement Generator Control Unit had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed the 

project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #1901651 – Replace Generator Control Unit, Hardwood 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

346000  Comm. Equip.  $   4,488               $ (0)          $             4,488 

    Totals  $   4,488               $ (0)          $             4,488 

 

Audit reviewed the 2019 asset list and noted that the communication equipment was 

posted to the general ledger on October 1, 2019.  The project closed on August 1, 2019, as per 

the work order detail report.     

 

Audit reviewed the Company’s tax calculation spreadsheet for the Town of Nashua, as 

well as the accompanying property tax bill for the year end 2019 and recalculated the eligible 

0049

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



36 

 

property tax expense based on the tax rate and the Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For 

the final project cost of $4,488, the Town of Nashua’s tax rate of $28.64/thousand yields an 

eligible property tax expense of $129, which agrees with the filing.  Refer to the Tax Rate 

Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was calculated. 

 

720, Work Orders, Single Family Owner Build, New Homes - $14,560 
  

 This project provided customers with the ability to tie into the water distribution system, 

when applicable.  The Company provides the service of installing the main to service tie and the 

work order costs were for vehicles, labor, inventory, and overhead. 

 

 There were four work order charges, from four different work orders, listed on the 

summary report for the project.  Audit sampled one work order, #1916863, in the amount of 

$4,700 in contractor costs, for further review.  Audit requested a copy of the Forcier Contracting 

and Building Services invoice and noted that the charges, billed on 9/13/19, were for tapping the 

existing water main, installation, run of copper service line, and regrade and loam any areas that 

were disturbed.   

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the single family owner build for new homes.  Refer to the Bidding 

section of the report for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy for work orders less than 

$5,000. 

 

The Single Family Owner Build project had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed the 

project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #720 – Install New Service, Single Family Owner Build 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

333100  New Services  $   14,560               $ (0)          $           14,560 

    Totals  $   14,560               $ (0)          $           14,560 

 

Audit reviewed the 2019 asset list and noted that the water connection service was posted 

to the general ledger on October 31, 2019.  The project closed on October 23, 2019, as per the 

work order detail report.     

 

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final project cost of $14,560, the tax rate of 

$28.64/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of $417, which agrees with the filing.  

Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was 

calculated.   

 

721 & 722 Work Orders, Renewed Services - $35,824   
 

 There were eight work order charges, from eight different work orders, listed on the 

summary report for the project for the installation of renewed services at Maple Hills.  Audit 

sampled two work order charges, and #1900536 and #1916079, in the amounts of $11,277 and 

$7,909 respectively.  The work order details, containing itemized amounts for Audit’s samples of 

0050

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



37 

 

$11,277 and $7,909, were provided by the Company and Audit noted charges were for vehicles, 

tools, labor, and overhead.   

 

 Audit verified that the charges totaling $11,277 were recorded to the general ledger on 

February 28, 2019 and the charges totaling $7,909 were recorded to the general ledger on 

September 30, 2019.  The project was completed on October 1, 2019, as per the work order 

detail report.  

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the renewed services.  Refer to the Bidding section of the report for 

further detail on the Company’s bidding policy. 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the renewed services project and noted the cost of removal 

totaling $3,582, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work Order #1917479, 

Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s examination of the 

Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following accounts:   

 

Work Order #721 & 722– Renewed Services 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

333200  PEU Renewed Svcs $  35,824        $ (3,582)                $     32,242 

    Totals  $  35,824        $ (3,582)                $     32,242 

 

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final project cost of $35,824, the tax rate of 

$28.64/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of $1,026, which agrees with the filing.  

Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was 

calculated.    

 

730 & 731 Work Orders, Replacement of Non-Functional Hydrants - $9,911   
 

 There were three work order charges, from three different work orders, listed on the 

summary report for the replacement of non-functional hydrants project, totaling $9,911.  Audit 

sampled one work order charge, for work order #1906025, in the amount of $5,651.  The work 

order details, containing itemized amounts for Audit’s sample, were provided by the Company 

and Audit noted charges were for vehicles, tools, labor, and overhead.  Audit verified that the 

charges posted to the general ledger on March 31, 2019.  The project finished on March 13, 

2019.  

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the replacement of non-functional hydrants.  Refer to the Bidding section 

of the report for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy. 

 

0051

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



38 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the replacement of non-functional hydrants project and noted 

the cost of removal totaling $991, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work 

Order #1917479, Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s 

examination of the Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following account:   

 

Work Orders #730 & 731 – Replacement of Non-Functional Hydrants 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

335000  PEU Hydrants  $   9,911           $ (991)                $       8,920 

    Totals  $   9,911           $ (991)                $       8,920 

 

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final project cost of $9,911, the tax rate of 

$28.64/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of $284, which agrees with the filing.  

Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was 

calculated.     

 

712 Work Orders, Replacement of Failed Gates - $33,630   
 

 There were six work order charges, from six different work orders, listed on the summary 

report for the replacement of the failed gates, totaling $33,630. Audit sampled one work order 

charge, for work order #1914520, in the amount of $10,843.  The work order details, containing 

itemized amounts for Audit’s sample, were provided by the Company and Audit noted charges 

were for vehicles, tools, labor, and overhead.  Audit verified that the charges posted to the 

general ledger on July 31, 2019.   

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the replacement of failed gates.  Refer to the Bidding section of the 

report for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy for work orders. 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for the replacement of failed gate valves and noted the cost of 

removal totaling $3,363, as per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work Order 

#1917479, Georgetown Area Water Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s 

examination of the Company’s cost of removal for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following account:   

 

Work Orders #712 – Replacement of Failed Gate Valves 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

331251  Gates 6”  $ 33,630           $ (3,363)                $  30,267 

    Totals  $ 33,630           $ (3,363)                $  30,267 

0052

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



39 

 

Audit verified that the charges posted to the general ledger through six entries dated 

between 3/31/19 and 12/31/19.  The project was reported as complete on July 31, 2019. 

 

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final project cost of $33,630, the rate of 

$28.64/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of $963, which agrees with the filing.  

Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was 

calculated.   

 

Work Orders 754, New and Replaced Radios for Meter Reading - $22,291   
 

 There were twenty work order charges, from twenty different work orders, listed on the 

summary report for the new and replacement radios, totaling $22,291.  Audit sampled two work 

order charges, one for work order #1916250, in the amount of $3,944, and one for work order 

#1917051, in the amount of $3,053   The work order details, containing itemized amounts for 

Audit’s sample, were provided by the Company and Audit noted charges were for installation, 

tools, labor, and overhead.  Audit verified that the charges posted to the general ledger on 

October 31, 2019 and November 30, 2019, respectively.   

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the new and replaced radios for meter reading.  Refer to the Bidding 

section of the report for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy for work orders less than 

$5,000. 

 

The Single Family Owner Build project had no cost of removal.  Audit reviewed the 

project’s CPR and noted that the Company booked the cost of the project as depicted in the 

following account:   

 

Work Order #720 – New and Replaced Radios for Meter Reading  

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

334100  Radios for Metering $   22,291               $ (0)          $           22,291 

    Totals  $   22,921               $ (0)          $           22,921 

 

 

Audit verified that the Radios for Metering asset posted to the 2019 general ledger.  The 

project was reported as complete on July 31, 2019. 

 

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final project cost of $22,291, the tax rate of 

$28.64/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of $638, which agrees with the filing.  

Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was 

calculated.  

 

750 Work Orders, Installation New Meters - $69,613   
 

 There were forty work order charges listed on the summary report for installation of new 

5/8” meters, totaling $69,613.  Audit sampled three work order charges detailed in the following:  

work order #1915486 for $5,954, work order #1914696 for $11,655, and work order #1909836 

0053

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



40 

 

for $6,175.  The work order details, containing itemized amounts for Audit’s sample, were 

provided by the Company and Audit noted charges were for installation, equipment checks, and 

overhead.   

 

 Audit noted that the $5,954, $11,655, and $6,175 amounts were routine capital projects 

and booked as a lump sum through the monthly work order interface.  The $5,954 amount is one 

of two work orders booked for 09/30/19.  The CPR indicates two assets within Meters for 

September 2019, where one asset was $150 and the other was $5,954, for a total of $6,103.  

Audit verified this amount was booked to the general ledger on 09/30/19. 

 

The $11,655 amount for is one of three work orders booked for 08/31/19.  The CPR 

indicates three assets within the meter installation for August 2019 where one asset was for 

$11,655, one was for $816 and one was for $151, totaling $12,622.   Audit verified this amount 

was booked to the general ledger on 08/31/19. 

 

The amount of $6,175 was one of three work orders booked on 07/31/19.  The CPR indicated 

two assets within installation of new meters for July 2019 where one asset was for $6,175, one 

was for $150, and one was for 205, totaling $6,530.  Audit verified this amount was booked to 

the general ledger on 07/31/19. 

 

Audit reviewed the Record of Bids and Proposals spreadsheet and noted that there were 

no bidders recorded for the installation of new meters.  Refer to the Bidding section of the report 

for further detail on the Company’s bidding policy for work orders. 

 

Audit reviewed the CPR for new meters and noted the cost of removal totaling $6,961, as 

per the most recent depreciation study.  Refer to Work Order #1917479, Georgetown Area Water 

Main Replacements, for details regarding Audit’s examination of the Company’s cost of removal 

for projects related to existing systems.   

 

Audit verified that the removal costs are reflected in the CPR records and noted that the 

Company calculates the COR at 10% of the gross cost.  Audit recalculated the COR and verified 

the total Gross Plant amount to the general ledger.  The Company booked the cost of the project 

as depicted in the following account:   

 

750 Work Orders – Installation New Meters 

Account  Description  Gross Plant  COR  Gross Book 

334000  Metering Equipment $ 69,613           $ (6,961)                $  62,652 

    Totals  $ 69,613           $ (6,961)                $  62,652 

 

Audit recalculated the eligible property tax expense based on the tax rate and the 

Company’s property tax rate calculation.  For the final project cost of $69,613, the tax rate of 

$28.64/thousand yields an eligible property tax expense of $1,994, which agrees with the filing.  

Refer to the Tax Rate Calculation section of the report for details on how the tax rate was 

calculated. 

 

 

 

 

0054

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



41 

 

Depreciation  
 

Audit requested the depreciation asset list that includes the total 2019 additions to utility 

plant.  The Company provided an Excel spreadsheet, listing the assets by project and work order 

number.  The capitalized date, asset life, acquisition costs, cost of removal, depreciation expense, 

and gross book value were all listed amounts were all reported.  Audit noted a total depreciation 

charge of $19,362 from total selected additions of $1,787,322.  This figure represents a half-year 

depreciation charge for 2019 in accordance with utility accounting standards.  

 

Audit recalculated the annual depreciation expense, verifying the use of the half-year 

convention for new additions in 2019.  The depreciation rates were verified to the Depreciation 

Asset List provided by the Company.   

 

Revenues 

 

The Company will apply a recoupment charge to recover the cost of the loan and 

property taxes incurred during the period between the bond issuance date and the date on which 

the 2019 QCPAC was implemented.  Testimony given by Donald Ware, Chief Operating Officer 

of Pennichuck East Utility, describes the impact of the 2019 QCPAC on monthly residential bills 

as resulting in , “…A QCPAC of $3.73 per month., which is an increase of $1.49 per month over 

the current surcharge amount of $2.25 per month. 

 

Summary 

 

 Audit reviewed a total of $1,787,322 in final project costs, as well as the eligible property 

tax expense of $45,231, and determined that the Company has shown that these projects were 

used, useful and booked to the appropriate plant accounts, as of 12/31/2019.  Support for the 

project costs was provided in the form of the general ledger balances, journal entries, work order 

detail reports, work orders, E-22 reports, invoices, and Excel spreadsheets.  Audit found no 

exceptions in the supporting documents to the filing. 

 

0055

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment A



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-1  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Please provide working excel copies of all applicable schedules included in the 
Attachments of D. Ware, specifically including the “Explanation” column on page 3. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
A working Excel copy of Exhibit DLW-1 will be submitted as part of the responses to these data 
requests. 

0056

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-2  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Please describe PEU’s general annual main replacement goal for its systems. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The current PEU annual main replacement program involves working to replace watermains 
installed by developers that do not meet AWWA standards and have experienced a significant 
number of breaks.  Additionally, during years where there are a large number of dollars that are 
being invested in critical vertical assets (Locke Lake Treatment facility, Londonderry tank, 
Atkinson Booster, Sunrise Estates booster) the Company is deferring the replacement to 
watermains in order to lessen rate impacts.  PEU currently has about 210 miles of watermains 
that were installed between 1 and 50+/- years ago.  As these watermains age toward their 
expected lives of 60 to 150 years this will result in a targeted annual watermain replacement of 1 
to 2 miles of watermains per year.   
 
The Company’s annual water main replacement program will ultimately be directed by the 
Company’s asset management plan, which will take into account the criticality, risk of failure 
and probability of failure of each watermain.  The Company hopes to be transitioned to an asset 
management driven watermain replacement plan within the next couple of years.  

 

0057

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-3  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Attachment DLW-1, Page 3, 2019 PEU QCPAC Additions  
Two projects, Alexander Road Water Main Upsizing and Nashua Road 4” Main Relocation, are 
indicated with a funding source of the 0.1 DSRR rather than CoBank or SRF monies. Please 
explain. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
These were two small capital projects where PEU has sufficient 0.1 DSRR cash to pay for the 
projects as opposed to taking a loan to complete this work.  Part of the concept of the 0.1 DSRR 
cash is for it to be used to offset the need to fund all capital expenditures with debt.  This 
ultimately results in savings to customers due to avoided payment of debt interest and expenses.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0058

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



 
Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 

DW 20-019 
2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  

Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 
 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-4  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Attachment DLW-1, Page 3, 2019 PEU QCPAC Additions  
The attachment lists DW 19-069 as the source of financing for the majority of the 2020 capital 
projects. Please explain the following relative to the CoBank Loan: 

 
a) Does the Company intend to update this reference once the CoBank financing request is 

filed for approval and assigned a 2020 Docket reference? 
 

b) In light of recent current events, please provide an update on the status of the CoBank 
Loan to include revised loan terms if necessary. 

 
 
RESPONSE:   
 

a) Yes, the Company will update the reference once that financing docket has been opened 
and filed. 

b) Nothing has changed as to the terms of the proposed CoBank Loan financing at this time, 
even in light of the extenuating circumstances in our country.  Should something change, 
the Company will update this response, as appropriate. 

 
 
  

0059

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-5  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Petition, Page 7, item (d) 
Please explain if this request, to pay the interest incurred by the FALOC with funds from the 
CoBank Term Loan, is different than the request and authority granted, relative to the inclusion 
of FALOC interest in the QCPAC, in Order No. 26,313 (December 6, 2019) in Docket No. DW 
19-035. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
Per Order #26,313, dated December 6, 2019, the Company did not need to make the request on 
Page 7 of this petition to fund the FALOC interest with funds from the CoBank Term Loan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0060

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



 
Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 

DW 20-019 
2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  

Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 
 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-6  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Attachment DLW-1, Page 3, 2019 PEU QCPAC Additions  
The Company indicated $40,401 of Fixed Asset Line of Credit (FALOC) interest is included 
with the total cost of 2019 capital projects to be recovered through the 2020 QCPAC, and that 
this amount covers the period of July 2019 thru July 2020. Please explain the following: 

 
a) How did the Company determine the timeframe of July 2019 to July 2020 (a point in the 

future as of the filing) was the most appropriate timeframe to choose rather than a 
calendar year? 
 

b) Does this amount include interest incurred from capital projects that are not yet used and 
useful, such as but not limited to the Londonderry Elevated Storage Tank, the Airstrip 
Well Raw Water Main, and the Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment project? 

 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
a)  The July 2019 to July 2020 covers the projected time between the July 22, 2019 closing on 
the CoBank term loan that allowed the CoBank FALOC to be paid off for PEU assets that were 
used and useful through December 31, 2018 and the projected late June/early July 2020 closing 
on the CoBank term loan that will allow the Company to pay off the CoBank FALOC for PEU 
that were used and useful through December 31, 2019.  
b)  No.  No interest on the CoBank FALOC associated with projects that were not used and 
useful prior to December 31, 2019 is included in the projected interest calculation of 
$40,401incurred on the FALOC.  Please note that the Airstrip Well Raw Water Main and the 
Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment project were funded with proceeds through the NHDES 
SRF loan and as such there were no draws on the CoBank FALOC to complete these projects. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

0061

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-7  Witness: Donald L. Ware  
  
 
 
REQUEST:  The Company’s FALOC, approved by Order No. 26,117 (March 30, 2018) in 
Docket No. DW 17-157, was described as expiring on September 30, 2020. Please explain the 
following: 

 
a) Does the Company intend on renewing the FALOC or has the Company secured other 

means of short term financing for their capital projects? 
 

b) What impact, if any, will the maturity date of September 2020 have on the 2020 capital 
projects currently under construction? Please explain. 

 
 
RESPONSE:   
 

a) The Company does intend to renew the FALOC facility with CoBank.  The Company has 
already procured a Term Sheet for the renewal from CoBank and will be filing for its 
approval with a financing petition to the Commission in the coming weeks. 

b) The maturity date will have no impact on the 2020 capital projects, as the Company 
expects to have the renewal facility in place as of the termination date of the current 
facility, in essence resulting in continuity of the facility for the Company, without 
interruption. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0062

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-8  Witness: Donald L. Ware  
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of Mr. Donald L. Ware, Page 4 and 5 
Page 4 references a loan from the NH Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund (SRF) in this 
Docket is estimated to enter repayment mode June 1, 2020 with the first payment of principal 
and interest due beginning in July 2020. However, page 5 also describes the SRF loan closing on 
March 1, 2019 with the first payment of principal and interest due on August 1, 2019. Please 
explain. 
 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
I do not see the referred to dates in my testimony noted in the data request above.  It appears that 
the data request is based on pages 4 and 5 of the petition.  The correct information regarding the 
SRF loan required to complete the watermain replacement work in Locke Lake is as follows: 
 

1.  Loan was closed on with the NHDES on January 9, 2019.  The loan closing allowed 
the Company to begin work on the Locke Lake watermain replacement work on 
Georgetown Drive, Bradford Lane, North Barnstead Road and Belmont Drive 
projects during 2019. 

2. Funds were drawn from the NHDES SRF loan during 2019 to complete the watermain 
replacement work noted above.  The NHDES charges a short term interest rate of 1% 
per year on funds drawn during construction.  When the project goes used and useful 
the NHDES changes the loan from a short-term loan at 1%, to a long-term loan at a 
rate of 2.704% for 30 years, six months after the project is deemed as used and useful 
and all project reimbursement requests have been completed.  The project went used 
and useful in October of 2019 but there is still clean up to be finish the project which 
will occur in late April or early May of 2020.  A final reimbursement request on this 
SRF loan is expected to occur in May of 2020 which will result in this loan entering 
full repayment mode in November of 2020.   

 
 
 
 
 
  

0063

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc Exhibit DLW-1
DW 20-019 Page 1
2020 QCPAC Filing
2/9/2020
Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's
Revised 12/8/2020 per Staff 3-3 Supplemental Response
Revised 12/29/2020 per Staff 1-8 Supplemental Response

DW17-128 Approved 
Step Revenue 
Requirements

QCPAC Revenues 
approved in DW19-035

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2018 
Capital Additions

Projected QCPAC For 
2019 Capital Additions 

pro formas

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2019 
Capital Additions

Projected QCPAC For 
2020 Capital Additions 

pro formas

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2020 
Capital Additions

Projected QCPAC 
For 2021 Capital 
Additions pro 

formas

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2021 
Capital Additions

Projected QCPAC 
For 2022 Capital 

Additions pro formas

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2022 
Capital Additions

City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBFRR) 926,309$                        926,309$                      -$                                      926,309$                      -$                                      926,309$                          -$                             926,309$                      926,309$                        

Operating Expense Revenue Requirement 5,851,582$                     (1) (40,866)$                             (4)(8) 5,810,716$                   45,231$                                 (4) 5,855,947$                   70,930$                                 (10) 5,926,877$                       10,863$                        (4)(11) 5,937,741$                   34,106$                          (4) 5,971,847$                     

Annual Principal and Interest Payments $1,362,154 (2) 261,114$                            (5)(6) 1,623,268$                   51,109$                                 (12) 1,674,377$                   233,482$                               (12) 1,907,859$                       223,720$                      (12) 2,131,579$                   86,465$                          (12) 2,218,044$                     

Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement 1.10                                (3) 1.10                             1.10                             1.10                                  1.10$                            1.10$                              

Principal and Interest Revenue Requirement 1,498,370$                     1,785,595$                   1,841,815$                   2,098,645$                       2,344,737$                   2,439,848$                     

Proposed Revenue Requirement excluding NCCRS 8,276,261$                     ` 8,522,620$                   8,624,071$                   8,951,832$                       9,208,787$                   9,338,004$                     

Current Water Revenues excluding CBFRR and NCCRS 5,947,707$                     7,349,952$                   7,596,311$                   7,697,762$                       8,025,523$                   8,282,478$                     

Add: City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement 926,309$                        926,309$                      926,309$                      926,309$                          926,309$                      926,309$                        

Current Water Revenues with CBFRR less NCCRS 6,874,016$                     8,276,261$                   8,522,620$                   8,624,071$                       8,951,832$                   9,208,787$                     

Proposed Percent Revenue Increase 20.40% -$                             -$                               

ADD: NC Capital Surcharge Revenue 178,915$                        178,915$                      178,915$                      178,915$                          178,915$                      178,915$                        

Proposed New Revenue Requirement 8,455,176$                     8,701,535$                   8,802,986$                   9,130,746$                       9,387,702$                   9,516,919$                     

Projected QCPAC Increase7 2.98% 1.23% 3.85% 2.98% 1.44%

Cumulative QCPAC increase9 2.98% 4.20% 8.16% 11.27% 12.83%

Cumulative QCPAC monthly increase in average single family residential bill 2.25$                            3.17$                            6.16$                                8.50$                            9.68$                              

Average monthly single family residential bill with QCPAC 77.69$                          78.62$                          81.61$                              83.95$                          85.13$                            

Notes:
(1)  Operating Expense Revenue requirement is the sum of the Total Operating Expenses, Property Tax Expense and Amortization Expense approved in DW17-128. 0.92$                            
(2)  Annual Principal and interest payments for PEU debt associated with all plant in service as approved in DW17-128.
(3)  Principal and interest coverage of 1.10 is as approved in DW17-128.

 (4)  QCPAC operating expense proformas are based on the property taxes for plant added during the year.  
(5)  See Calculation of annual principal and interest payments on spreadsheet titled "2018 QCPAC PEU Additions."
(6)  Portion of Annual Principal and interest payments paid to CoBank for debt associated with plant placed in service between 1/1/2018 and 12/31/2018 based on a 25                                         year term loan with an actual total all in interest rate of 4.38% that was not recovered in DW17-128.
(7)  QCPAC percent revenue surcharges based on increase in revenues over the step revenues granted in DW17-128, exclusive of prior QCPAC surcharges.
(8)  2018 Proforma Operating Expenses include a reduction in purchased water expenses associated with the completion of the PWW-PEU Interconnection in the amount of 180,500$                               
(9) Cumulative surcharge percentage is based on total surcharge revenues collected divided by the step revenues granted in DW17-128.

 (10)  QCPAC operating expense proforma associated with property taxes is reduced by   70,000$                          to reflect reduction in purchased water costs associated with the completion of the Londonderry Storage Tank.
 (11)  QCPAC operating expense proforma associated with property taxes is reduced by   28,000$                          to reflect reduction in arsenic treatment costs associated with the completion of the Locke Lake raw water well line to the Peacham Road Treatment plant.
(12)  Portion of Annual Principal and interest payments paid to CoBank for debt associated with plant a placed in service between 1/1 and 12/31 for designated year based on a 25                                         year term loan with an actual total all in interest rate of 5.50% that was not recovered in DW17-128.

Impact on PEU Single Family Residential Home:
Monthly meter charge granted in DW17-128, inclusive of Step increase - 20.70$                            

Average Single Family Consumption (CCF) - 7.29                                
Consumption Charge granted in DW17-128, inclusive of Step increase - 7.51$                              per CCF

Average Single Family monthly bill with rates granted in DW17-128, inclusive of step - 75.45$                            

2020 12-29 PEU Response Supplemental Staff DR1-8 Updated 2018-2021 QCPAC Page 1 of 6 Schedule A-Modified0064

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. Exhibit DLW-1
DW 19-035 Page 2
2019 QCPAC Filing
2018 Capital Expenditures
2/15/2019, Revised 6/17/19 to reflect elimination of AFDUC and funding of FALOC and SRF short term interest expense via CoBank term loan, Revised 7/25/2019

Project Name/Description Work Order #
Financing 

Docket No.
NHPUC 

Order No.

Date of 
NHPUC 

Order

 2018 Board 
Approved 
Budgeted 
Amount  

 Estimated 
Project Cost 

as of 
10/31/2018 

 Final Project 
cost as of 

12/31/2018 Community

Eligible for 
2018 

QCPAC 
Surcharge? Taxable 

Tax Rate 
(1)

QCPAC 
Eligible 
Property 

Tax 
Expense Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since 1/30/2018

Brady Avenue6 1703684 & 1807069 DW17-055 26,006 4/19/2017  $           379,600  $           598,000  $           618,983  Derry  Yes  Yes  $          30.59  $       18,935 

Hillcrest Road 1707188 & 1807072 DW17-055 26,006 4/19/2017  $           242,000  $           240,000  $           254,860  Litchfield  Yes  Yes  $          26.84  $         6,840 

PEU-PWW Interconnection8 See Below
DW17-055/Pending 

filing7 26,006 4/19/2017  $        3,300,000  See Below  Merrimack/Litchfield  Yes  Yes 
 $          27.88 

PEU-PWW Interconnection 1807155, 1807362, 
1608938, 1701789  $        3,515,850  $        3,335,078  Merrimack/Litchfield Yes Yes  $          27.88  $       92,982 

PEU Contribution toward PWW water main upgrade 1807148  $            33,925  $            33,925  Merrimack/Litchfield  Yes  No  $          27.88  $              -    No property tax obligation for PEU as this is a PWW asset.  PEU contribution to this 
PWW asset per NHPUC Order #26,049 in DW17-071. 

PEU-PWW Interconnection Station Bidding & Construction 1813395  $           340,000  $           339,864  Merrimack  Yes  Yes  $          28.92  $         9,829 

Locke Lake Treatment Design 1813409 DW18-132  $           100,000  $                   -    Barnstead  No  Yes  $          27.10  $              -    Design work for project that is not used and useful is not eligible for QCPAC 
Surcharge. 

Atkinson Commerce Park Station Imp. Deferred Pending Filing7    $           330,000  $                   -    Atkinson  Yes  Yes  $          22.35  $              -   
 Project deferred due to Engineering resources being diverted to design 
Bedford/Litchfield PFOA facilities. 

Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders Pending Filing7  $            60,000  $           100,200  $            92,476  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $         2,563  24 through December 31, 2018. 

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS n/a Pending Filing7  $            25,000  $              5,000  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -   

Misc. Structural Improvements n/a Pending Filing7  $            20,000  $                   -    Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -   

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects n/a Pending Filing7  $            10,000  $                   -    Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -   

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical Pending Filing7  $            30,000  See Below  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -    2 more VFD failures are projected through year end. 
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1819462 Pending Filing7  $              3,944  $              3,944  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           109 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1816163 Pending Filing7  $              3,013  $              3,013  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $             84 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1807058 Pending Filing7  $              4,145  $              4,145  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           115 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1818296 Pending Filing7  $              2,639  $              2,684  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $             74 

Well Rehabilitation n/a Pending Filing7  $            60,000  $            15,000  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -    Only one projected well rehab to occur in 2018 vs. 4 in budget. 
5 New Services 720 workorders Pending Filing7  $            23,000  $            32,800  $            27,558  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           764  8 services added through December. 
10 Renewed Services 721 & 722 workorders Pending Filing7  $            40,000  $            17,400  $            18,667  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           517  9 services replaced through December. 
2 Hydrants 730 & 731 workorders Pending Filing7  $            10,000  $            10,000  $                   -    Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -    None Repaired in 2018. 
10 Valve Replacements 712 workorders Pending Filing7  $            30,000  $            12,000  $                   -    Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -    None Repaired in 2018. 

75 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" 750 workorders Pending Filing7  $            22,500  $            14,500  $            70,429  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $         1,952  531 replacements through December 31, 2018 inclusive of new and replacement 
meters. 

719 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges 5/8"-6" 750 workorders Pending Filing7  $           144,000  $           143,400  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -   

Radio Reads 754 workorders Pending Filing7  $                   -    $            17,100  $            18,606  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           516  249 Radio replacements were completed through December 31, 2018. 
Investment in Developer Installed Services n/a Pending Filing7  $                   -    $            42,500  $            47,838  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $         1,326  Required by Tariff.  Not in 2018 Board Approved Budget. 

Insertion Valve Install 1824544 Pending Filing7

 $                   -   
 $            25,000  $                   -   Londonderry  Yes  No  $          26.15  $              -   

MWW was going to shut service off for all of Londonderry for a hydrant repair.  
Insertion valve allowed hydrant replacement without losing service to any of 
Londonderry.  Not included in QCPAC as this will be funded with 0.1 DSRR cash.

Chlorine Transfer Pump for NC Operations 1817322 Pending Filing7  $                   -    $              2,587  $              2,587 Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $             72 

Hardwood New Source 1701877 Pending Filing7  $              6,285 Windham  Yes  Yes  $          27.57  $           173 

Locke Lake, Varney Rd Area
70 878, 600358, 

1817280 Pending Filing7  $            94,050 Barnstead  Yes  Yes  $          27.10  $         2,549 

Locke Lake Well 14 VFD 1900391 Pending Filing7  $              8,608 Barnstead  Yes  Yes  $          27.10  $           233 

Short term interest  $            39,547  Yes No  $           -   
 $        4,826,100  $        5,179,004  $        5,023,146  $     139,634 

PEU QCPAC  $        5,179,004 

 Projected Annual P&I 
Payments 

 $        1,153,000  $                           76,800 
Amount to be funded SRF loan for Brady Avenue watermain replacements3 -  $           570,000  $                           23,215 

 $        2,400,000  $                         146,210 
Amount to be funded SRF loan for Hillcrest Road watermain replacements5 -  $           244,389  $                           14,888 

 $           600,000  $                                  -   

 $                          261,114 

2.  Final CoBank Loan Terms are 25 Years at 4.38%

3.  Projected Brady Ave. SRF Terms are 30 Years at 1.96% with 10%
Principal 

forgiveness ($2,095.20)
4.  Projected PWW/PEU Interconnection SRF Terms are 20 Years at 1.96%
5.  Projected Hillcrest Road SRF Terms are 20 Years at 1.96%  $                     254,860 of which  $         10,471 

 $                     570,000 

8.  Eliminate AFDUC on PWW-PEU Interconnect Project in the 
amount of  $             95,807 

Short term interest on FALOC and SRF loans to fund 2018 Capex.

7.  The cash to fund the "pending filing" projects in 2018 was borrowed from Cobank through the short term Fixed Asset Line of Credit (FALOC) approved in DW17-157.  PEU will be filing for approval to borrow long term funds from CoBank in the Winter of 2019 to repay the CoBank FALOC.

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000.

6.  Brady Ave was budgeted in 2 phases by the Board, Phase I was in the 2017 Capital Budget and Phase II was in the 2018 Capital Budget with the 
total  project budget estimated at 

Projected final cost is is internal engineering that can not be funded with SRF funds.

exclusive of internal engineering costs.

 $$ for these 
projects from 

annual run rate 
budget above 

Replacement of Failed Gate Valves

New meters for new customers.

Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter.

Replace Pump #4 VFD at Castle Reach

Replace Pump #5 VFD at Castle Reach

Replace Pump #2 VFD at W&E

Replace Well Pump #13 VFD at Locke Lake

Purchase new chlorine transfer pump to transfer bleach solution from large 
drum containers to smaller transportable containers.

Year 1 Principal Forgiveness - 

Replacement of non-functional hydrants.

Project Description

Replace 2,400 linear feet of existing 1.5" thin wall HDPE water main with new 
8" diameter ductile iron water main.

Replace approximately 1,200 linear feet of existing 12" thin wall ductile iron 
water main with high break history through swamp with 12" HDPE.

Interconnect PEU to PWW under Merrimack River.

New and replaced radios for meter reading (123).

Amount to be funded with 2019 Loan from CoBank2,7 -

Amount to be funded SRF loan for PWW/PEU Interconnection4 -

Amount to be funded with Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund Grant - 

Total Projected 2018 QCPAC P&I - 

Locke Lake Well 14 VFD

Locke Lake, Varney Rd Area - Clean up and final Paving

Hardwood New Source

Total 2018 Board Approved PEU Capital Expenditures - 

 $$ Included 
above See above See above See above 

Interconnecting Water Main - Owned by PEU

Interconnecting Water Main - Owned by PWW (50% PEU paid portion)

Booster Station, including purchase of building and meter from PWW.

Installation of Insertion Valve on 16" Main MWW

One times revenue tariffed amount (57).

Design treatment for new Source of Supply required by NHDES Corrective 
Action Plan.

Rebuild Booster Station, Replace Atmospheric Storage Tanks

Replace small booster/well/chemical feed pumps as they fail (run rate) (21).

Replace failed CWS treatment systems.  Install new CWS treatment system if 
water quality or standards requires it.

Repair/replace aging/failed station structures as needed.

Install fencing/security facilities as needed.
Install/repair/replace SCADA/Electrical equipment as needed.

Rehab wells as necessary to restore efficiency as needed.

Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes

Replacement of failed services.

2020 12-29 PEU Response Supplemental Staff DR1-8 Updated 2018-2021 QCPAC Page 2 of 6 2018 QCPAC PEU Additions

0065

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. Exhibit DLW-1
DW 20-019 Page 3
2020 QCPAC Filing
2019 Unauditted QCPAC Expenditures
Revised 5/20/2020 in response to Staff DR 3-1
Revised 6/3/2020 in response to Staff DR 3-1
Revised 12/8/2020 per Staff 3-3 Supplemental Response
Revised 12/29/2020 per Staff 1-8 Supplemental Response

Project Name/Description Work Order #

Board Approved 
2019 Capex Budget 

Financing 
Docket No.

NHPUC Order 
No.

Date of NHPUC 
Order

Source of 
Funding

 Eligible for 2020 
QCPAC 

Surcharge 
 Eligible for 2020 

QCPAC Surcharge 

 Estimated Project 
Cost as of 
6/30/2019 

 Estimated Project 
Cost as of 
9/30/2019 

 Estimated Project 
Cost as of 
11/30/2019 

 Final Project cost 
as of 12/31/2019 Community Taxable Tax Rate (1)

QCPAC Eligible 
Property Tax 

Expense Expanation for $$ difference between 9/30 update and final $$ invested in 2019 Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since Petition Filing

Elevated Storage Tank in Londonderry2 1818349, 1901641 700,000$                   DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019 Cobank Loan No -$                       700,000$                 -$                       -$                       -$                       Londonderry Yes 24.08$                  -$                     Project will not start in 2019 due to local permitting, cost in 2019 are for engineering

Airstrip alternative arsenic treatment 1901642 440,000$                  DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF No -$                       595,088$                 -$                       -$                       -$                       Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  -$                     Project update includes revised estimate based on final design and also a portion of 
$164,500 of engineering and survey work note below.

Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment combined with below 200,000$                  DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF No -$                       200,000$                 -$                       -$                       -$                       Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  -$                     Project will not be used and useful in 2019
Locke Lake treatment evaluation 1813409, 1900433 75,000$                   DW18-132 26,189 11/18/2018 SRF No -$                       75,000$                  -$                       -$                       -$                       Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  -$                     Project will not be used and useful in 2019

Georgtown Area water main replacements 1917479 -$                        DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF Yes -$                       -$                       -$                       20,845$                  20,845$                  Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  575$                     Survey costs incurred in 2018 to design 2019 project.  Not recoverd in 2019 QCPAC.  Not 
included in $$ above.

Georgetown Drive water main replacement 1901644 619,300$                  DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF Yes 619,300$                 682,478$                 640,567$                 580,142$                 400,377$                 Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  11,046$                

Bradford Lane water main replacement 1901645 253,000$                  

DW18-132 26,189 11/18/2018

SRF Yes 253,000$                 278,810$                 278,810$                 219,136$                 336,562$                 Barnstead Yes

27.59$                  9,286$                  

N.Barnstead Road - Eliminate deadend piping 1901646 132,000$                  DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018
SRF Yes

132,000$                 145,466$                 265,466$                 415,239$                 248,858$                 Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  6,866$                  

Belmont Drive water main replacement 1901647 68,200$                   DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF Yes 68,200$                  75,157$                  75,157$                  41,868$                  43,364$                  Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  1,196$                  Actual Bid numbers for the project were less than the estimated $$ used in September Estimate were 

PEU-PWW Interconnection (Merrimack to Litchfield) 1900424, 1900434, 1908514  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       -$                       59,691$                  59,691$                  Merrimack Yes 28.86$                  1,723$                   These $$ had not been identified during the 9/30 update.  The  end analysis revealed that there were still work 
order costs associated with this project that occurred as a result of final project clean up in the spring of 2019. Clean up costs that occurred in 2019 that were not captured in the 2019 QCPAC.

Upgrade Michells Way PRV Pit  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       45,000$                  45,000$                  -$                       Londonderry Yes
24.08$                  -$                     It was thought that this project would still occur in 2019 at 9/30 updte.  The project was deferred until 2020

PRV stations in Londonderry need to communicate with other stations and the South Rd. 
Booster Station to operated properly.  Project deferred.

Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement 1825265, 1901649, 1918198 150,000$                  
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019

 Cobank Loan Yes 150,000$                 150,000$                 165,000$                 210,000$                 188,089$                 Plaistow Yes
25.93$                  4,877$                  Project scope changed slightly between 9/30 update and work actually completed. Adjustments based on bid costs

1x revenue investments Normal Run Rate with two months of PFOA in Litc n/a 96,000$                    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 96,000$                  94,880$                  44,000$                  37,500$                  37,724$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  1,080$                  Less actual investment required per tariff during the year then was estimated in 9/30 update. 45 - 1xrevenue payments made through 12/31/2019.
Alexander Road, Water Main Upsizing 1908374  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019 0.1  DSRR No 1,120$                    1,120$                    1,120$                    1,119$                    Londonderry Yes 24.08$                  27$                       Fund with 0.1 DSRR
Nashua Rd 4" Main Relocation - Carryover Charges 1829926 & 1906036  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019 0.1  DSRR No -$                       -$                       1,201$                    16,676$                  16,676$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  478$                     Fund with 0.1 DSRR

Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades 1506139, 1603114, 1703756, 
1813249, 1907079  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 108,286$                 108,286$                 108,286$                 108,286$                 Litchfield No 27.95$                  -$                      PEU must pay for 15% of improvements to Hudson wells.  It took the Town 5 years to 

complete this project and as a result the project did not go used and useful until this year. 

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 760 - 763 workorders  $                   40,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 40,000$                  40,000$                  32,000$                  30,000$                  26,925$                  Various Yes
28.64$                  771$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assume might happenn based on YTD work.  12/31 is report 

of actual work. 9 Rebuilds and 1 Replacement  installed through 12/31/2019.
Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 1915423  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       8,000$                    8,000$                    6,697$                    Various Yes 28.64$                  192$                     Final cost.  9/30/2019 was a high level estimate for the replacmements. Package booster station pumps failed.

Well Pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 40,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 40,000$                  40,000$                  48,000$                  48,000$                  42,371$                  Various Yes

28.64$                  1,214$                   9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assume might happen based on YTD work.  12/31 is report 
of actual work. 8 installed through 12/31/2019.

Chemical Feed pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 10,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 10,000$                  10,000$                  8,200$                    10,000$                  8,143$                    Various Yes

28.64$                  233$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assume might happenn based on YTD work.  12/31 is report 
of actual work. 5 installed through 12/31/2019.

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS n/a 25,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 25,000$                  25,000$                  25,000$                  15,000$                  -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we estimated might happen.  As it turned out no treatment 
systems needed to be replaced. 

Misc. Structural Improvements n/a 20,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 20,000$                  20,000$                  20,000$                  10,000$                  -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no Fencing or 
security work occurred in 2019. 

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects n/a 10,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 10,000$                  10,000$                  10,000$                  -$                       -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no Misc structural 
work occurred in 2019. 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical n/a 30,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 30,000$                  30,000$                  10,000$                  2,500$                    -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no Misc SCADA 
work occurred in 2019. 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1910159  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       1,720$                    1,720$                    1,712$                    Raymond Yes 30.95$                  53$                       
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1915363  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       1,742$                    1,742$                    1,742$                    Exeter Yes 27.89$                  49$                       
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1915856  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       2,156$                    2,156$                    2,155$                    Windham Yes 26.84$                  58$                       
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1916937  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       -$                       2,115$                    2,115$                    Windham Yes 26.84$                  57$                       Emergency replacement that occurred after 9/30 update.

Well Rehabilitation n/a 60,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 60,000$                  60,000$                  60,000$                  -$                       -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no well rehab work 
was required in 2019. None ptojected thorugh EOY.

Atkinson Booster pump station design n/a 30,000$                    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan No -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       Atkinson Yes 22.13$                  -$                     Project deferred until future date.

Replace softner media, W and E 1901650 10,000$                    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 10,000$                  10,000$                  -$                       -$                       -$                       Windham Yes 26.84$                  -$                     
Upon further evaluation media was determined to be functioning properly and not in need 
of replacement.

Add communications between remote facility and Nashua WTP. n/a 20,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 20,000$                  20,000$                  20,000$                  -$                       -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out only $4,488 was 
spent on web based communications occurred in 2019. 

Add communications between remote facility and Nashua WTP. 1901651 -$                         DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       -$                       4,488$                    4,488$                    Various Yes 28.64$                  129$                     Part of annual run rate budget.  1 of 4 installed in 2019.
Pennichuck East Survey Work 1702834 No -$                       -$                     
New Services (5) 720 workorders  $                   23,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 23,000$                  23,000$                  13,200$                  14,560$                  14,560$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  417$                      4 installed through 12/31/2019. 
Renewed Services (10) 721 & 722 workorders  $                   46,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 46,000$                  46,000$                  35,000$                  35,824$                  35,824$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  1,026$                   8 installed through 12/31/2019. 
Hydrants (5) 730 & 731 workorders  $                   25,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 25,000$                  25,000$                  11,000$                  9,911$                    9,911$                    Various Yes 28.64$                  284$                      2 installed through 12/31/2019. 

Gates (8) 712 workorders  $                   32,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 32,000$                  32,000$                  21,500$                  27,255$                  33,630$                  Various Yes
28.64$                  963$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen based on YTD work.  12/31 is report 

of actual work.  6 installed through 12/31/2019. 
Radios (550) 754 workorders  $                   55,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 15,000$                  15,000$                  16,500$                  21,500$                  22,291$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  638$                      222 installed through 12/31/2019. 
Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - PEU (220) 750 workorders  $                   22,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 22,000$                  22,000$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  

Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (550) 750 workorders  $                   55,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 55,000$                  55,000$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  

PEU Capitalized short term project interest Yes 40,401$                  No 28.64$                  -$                     FALOC interest was not included in the Sept 30, 2019 update.

Pennichuck East Utilities Baord approved 2019 Capital Expenditures -  $              3,286,500 1,801,500$         3,634,285$         2,058,625$         2,040,274$         1,784,169$         45,231$                

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment (Based on Board approved 2019 Budget) - 1,841,500$               
Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, June 30 Update - 2,063,077$             

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, Sept 30 Update - 2,056,304$             
Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, Nov 30 Update - 2,022,478$             

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, Final Update7 - 1,766,374$              

Funded with SRF Funds - 1,072,500$              1,100,000$              1,100,000$              1,100,000$              966,252$                This lloan will not close until June of 2021 so no P&I will be sought in the 2020 QCPAC surcharge being sought
Amount to be funded with 2020 Loan from CoBank4 -  $                769,000  $                963,077 956,304$                922,478$                800,122$                

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000.  
2.  The Londonderry Tank will not be used and useful in 2019 and hence it is not qualified to be included in QCPAC.

Short term interest on CoBank FALOC from July 2019 through 
July 2020.

Replace VFD, Booster #2 - Forest Ridge
Replace VFD, Booster #1 - Spruce Pond

Well Rehabilitation

650 replacement or new meters exchanged or installed through 12/31/2019.Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter.

Replace softner media, W and E

Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations.

Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes 
Replacement of failed services 
Replacement of non functional hydrants

Replacement of Failed Gate Valves
New and replaced radios for meter reading.
New meters for new customers

90,000$                  1,994$                  

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS

Misc. Structural Improvements

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical
Replace VFD Booster #3, Liberty Tree

Board Approved project budgets did not include initial survey expenses (incurred in 2018) 
or internal engineering and field inspection on the Locke Lake projects,  including the 
Airstrip project.  These items are estimated to add about $164,500 to these project costs.

Replace 1825 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC
Add 680 LF of 4 inch C-900 PVC to eliminate dead end.  Replace 
275 LF of 4 inch sch 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC

Replace 500 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC

Carryover Costs (over 2018 SRF Funding)

Replace 4600 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC
Project $$ for these two projects were not properly divided in 9/30/2019 update.  Total estimated project costs 
of about $919K was more than the final 12/31 total of $757K due to the fact that  there are some project carry 
over $$ into 2020 plus actual bid numbers were lower the those used in the September update.

W&E Booster, Replace 3 pump motors, install 3 VFD drives

Replace well pumps as they fail (run rate)

Replace Chemcial feed pumps as they fail (run rate)

Project Description

Construct 1.25 MG Elevated Storage Tank

Raw Water Pipeline from Air Strip well to Peacham Road WTP

Design and Permitting of treatment and intake for Locke Lake surfa
Pilot different treatment technologies to treat Locke Lake surface w

 9/30/2019 refelcted the goal to replace 900 meters while at year end only 650 were actually replaced. 69,613$                  

Pennichuck East Survey Work

Projected annual property tax expenses for QCPAC 
eligible projects - 

2018 Surveying costs

Replace Generator Control Unit, Hardwood

Install web based communication equipment, Forest Ridge.

85,000$                  

Replace small booster pumps as they fail (run rate)

Add additional pit with power and motor control valve to work 
with dist. system.

Replace substandard 2 inch diameter pipe with 4 inch C900 PVC
Per Tariff 
Alexander Road, Water Main Upsizing
Nashua Rd 4" Main Relocation - Carryover Charges

Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades

Atkinson Booster pump station design

2020 12-29 PEU Response Supplemental Staff DR1-8 Updated 2018-2021 QCPAC Page 3 of 6 2019 PEU QCPAC Additions

0066

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc
DW 20-019
2020 QCPAC Filing
Board Approved 2020 Capital Expenditures2

Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's
Revised 4/25/2020 per Staff DR2's
Revised 5/20/2020 per Staff DR3's
9/30/2020 Update

Project Name/Description Work Order #

Board Approved 
2020 Capex Budget 

Financing Docket 
No.

Elevated Storage Tank in Londonderry2 1818349, 1901641, 2000372 1,545,000$           CoBank

Middleton Station Re-build n/a -$                      CoBank

Airstrip alternative arsenic treatment 2000371 540,000$              DW18-132

Georgtown Drive water main replacement 2000363 10,000$                DW18-132

Bradford Lane water main replacement 2000364 10,000$                DW18-132

N.Barnstead Road - Eliminate deadend piping 2000365 239,000$              DW18-132

Belmont Drive water main replacement 2000366 5,000$                  DW18-132

Route 28 Replacement 2000370 80,000$                DW18-132

Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement - Site Restoration from 2019 Project 2000392 32,000$                
Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment4 2000369 835,000$              DW18-132

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2001241 285,000$              CoBank

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2003563 -$                      CoBank

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2003564 -$                      CoBank

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2003565 -$                      CoBank

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2004325 -$                      CoBank

1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate n/a 100,000$              CoBank

Sunrise Estates 2003613 40,000$                0.1 DSRR

Londonderry Core Re-Chloramination 2003760 35,000$                0.1 DSRR

Atkinson Booster pump station design 2000717 30,000$                0.1 DSRR

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 760 - 763 workorders 40,000$                CoBank

Well Pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 40,000$                CoBank
Chemical Feed pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 10,000$                CoBank
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS n/a 25,000$                CoBank
Misc. Structural Improvements n/a 20,000$                CoBank
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects n/a 10,000$                CoBank
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical n/a 30,000$                CoBank
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 2001215 -$                      CoBank
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 2005248 -$                      CoBank
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 2006387 -$                      CoBank
Well Rehabilitation n/a 60,000$                CoBank

Atkinson Station Rebuild n/a 500,000$              CoBank
Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations n/a 20,000$                CoBank
Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations 2002270 -$                      CoBank
Interconnect the W&E CWS to the Town of Salem Water System. 2004243 -$                      CoBank/Grant
New Services (5) 720 workorders 25,000$                CoBank
Renewed Services (10) 721 & 722 workorders 55,000$                CoBank
Hydrants (5) 730 & 731 workorders 30,000$                CoBank

Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (600) Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter. 750 workorders 22,000$                CoBank

Gates (8) 712 workorders 32,000$                CoBank
Radios (300) 754 workorders 32,000$                CoBank
Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - PEU (220) 750 workorders -$                      CoBank

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 4,737,000$               

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000.
2.  The 2020 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  
3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 25 Years at 5.5% resulting in P&I of 
4.  Remainter of Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment project to completed in early 2021 at 
a total projected cost of 1,900,000$                                                                                       
5.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 30 Years at 2.704% resulting in P&I of 

Replace Lane Road.

Replace Well #1 VFD, Lamplighter Village

Atkinson Booster pump station design

Replace Mont Vernon Drive.

Interconnect the W&E CWS to the Town of Salem Water System.

 Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations. 
 Fletcher’s Corner, Install Cellular Based Communication 

Misc. Structural Improvements
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical

Well Rehabilitation

Project Description

Re-build Sunrise Estates CWS Station.  Existing Station is over 40 years old.
Raw Water Pipeline from Air Strip well to Peacham Road WTP.
Replace 4600 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Add 680 LF of 4 inch C-900 PVC to eliminate dead end.  Replace 275 LF of 4 inch sch 
40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Construct 1.25 MG Elevated Storage Tank.

Replace 500 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

 Station cannot provide requirede fire flow.  Hydropneumatic tank is in need of 
replacement. 

Replace 1825 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild
Well Pump replacements
Chemical Feed pump replacements
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS.

Per Tariff
Station Replacement (design)
Re-chloramination Evalution and Preliminary Design

Replace substandard 2 inch diameter pipe with 4 inch C900 PVC.
Intake & Treatment Facility Construction
Replace 1600 LF of 3 inch PE with 12 in C-900 and add 775 LF of 12 in C-900 
Monticello & Lane.

Replace Andrea Lane.

Replace 720 LF of 2" PE with 720 LF of 4" C-900 PVC.

Replace Simpson Road.

Replace Pump #4 VFD, Liberty Tree

Replacement of failed services.
Replacement of non-functional hydrants.

Replacement of Failed Gate Valves
New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading.
New meters for new customers (220).

Replace Pump #1 VFD, Liberty Tree

Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes

2020 12-29 PEU Response Supplemental Staff DR1-8 Updated 2018-2021 QCPAC Page 4 of 6 2020 Board Approved PEU Capex0067

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.
DW 20-019
2020 QCPAC Filing
Board Approved 2021 Capital Expenditures2

Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's
Revised 5/20/2020 per Staff DR3's
6/30/2020 Update, No change as of 9/30/2020

Project Name/Description Work Order #

 2021 Approved 
Budgeted Amount, 

Revised to reflect 2020 
QCPAC activity 

Financing Docket 
No.

NHPUC Order 
No.

Date of NHPUC 
Order

Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment5 410,000$                    DW18-132 26,189 11/26/2018
1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate 72,000$                      CoBank

Londonderry Storage, Booster Station, and Transmission Main 1,545,000$                 CoBank

Atkinson Station Rebuild 530,000$                    CoBank

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 40,000$                      CoBank

Well Pump replacements Well Pump replacements 40,000$                      CoBank

Chemical Feed pump replacements Chemical Feed pump replacements 10,000$                      CoBank

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS 25,000$                      CoBank

Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements 20,000$                      CoBank

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects 10,000$                      CoBank

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical
30,000$                      CoBank

Well Rehabilitation 60,000$                      CoBank

New Services (5) Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes 25,000$                      CoBank

Renewed Services (10) Replacement of failed services. 55,000$                      0.1 DSRR

Hydrants (5) Replacement of non-functional hydrants 30,000$                      CoBank

Gates (8) Replacement of Failed Gate Valves. 32,000$                      CoBank

Radios (300) New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading 32,000$                      CoBank

New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80). New meters for new customers (220).   30,000$                      CoBank

Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (400) Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter. 40,000$                      CoBank

2021 Radios (1000) Begin 7 year replacement of all PEU radios (all initial radios installed in 2007). 130,000$                    CoBank
2021 Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" (220), Replacement (80) New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80). 30,000$                      CoBank

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 3,196,000$                     

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Q

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000.
2.  The 2021 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  
3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 25 Years at 5.5% resulting in P&I of 203,594$                         
4.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 30 Years at 2.704% resulting in P&I of 20,126$                           
5.  Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment project started in 2020.  Expected 2020 expense of 1,490,000$                                                                                          in 2020.  Project will be used and useful in 2021 with a total expectd cost of 410,000$                   

Project Description

Well Rehabilitation

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Intake & Treatment Facility Construction

Pending Filing

Per Tariff Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Construct 1.25 MG Groung Level Storage Tank, 3,500 gpm Booster Station and 6300 
LF 16 inch Transmission Main. Pending Filing

 Station cannot provide requirede fire flow.  Hydropneumatic tank is in need of 
replacement.  Estimated cost includes engineering design. 

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

2020 12-29 PEU Response Supplemental Staff DR1-8 Updated 2018-2021 QCPAC Page 5 of 6 2021 Board Approved PEU Capex0068

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.
DW 20-019
2020 QCPAC Filing
Board Approved 2022 Capital Expenditures2

Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's
6/30/2020 Update, No Change as of 9/30/2020

Project Name/Description Work Order #

 2022 Approved 
Budgeted Amount, 
Revised to reflect 

2020 QCPAC 
activity 

Financing Docket 
No.

NHPUC Order 
No.

Date of NHPUC 
Order

New Services (5) 25,000$                CoBank

Renewed Services (10) 55,000$                0.1 DSRR

Hydrants (5) 30,000$                CoBank

Gates (8) 32,000$                CoBank

Radios (300) 31,500$                CoBank

New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80) 30,000$                CoBank

2022 Radios (1000) 130,000$              CoBank

 2022 Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - Core & CWS (TBD) 30,000$                CoBank

Wellesley Drive water main replacement5 240,000$              SRF
Radcliffe Drive water main replacement5 100,000$              SRF
Vassar Drive water main replacement5 250,000$              SRF

1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate 72,000$                CoBank

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 40,000$                CoBank

Well Pump replacements Well Pump replacements 40,000$                CoBank

Chemical Feed pump replacements Chemical Feed pump replacements 10,000$                CoBank

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS 25,000$                CoBank

Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements 20,000$                CoBank

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects 10,000$                CoBank

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 30,000$                CoBank
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation 60,000$                CoBank

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 1,260,500$               

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Q

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000
2.  The 2022 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  
3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 25 Years at 5.5% resulting in P&I of 45,885$                    
4.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 20 Years at 3.250% resulting in P&I of 40,580$                    
5.  The Wellesley, Radcliffe and Vassar Drive water main replacemts will be completed over 2 years with water main replacement occurring in 2022 and final pavement in 2023

Per Tariff Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80)
Replace 1760 LF of 2 inch PE with 1760 LF of C900 PVC

Replace 1740 LF of 2 inch PE with 1740 LF of C900 PVC

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Project Description

Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes Pending Filing

Replace 720 LF of 1.5 inch PE with 720 LF of C900 PVC

Replacement of failed services
Replacement of non-functional hydrants
Replacement of Failed Gate Valves
New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading 
New meters for new customers (220)
Year 2 of a 7 year replacement of all PEU radios (all initial radios installed in 2007)

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

2020 12-29 PEU Response Supplemental Staff DR1-8 Updated 2018-2021 QCPAC Page 6 of 6 2022 Board Approved PEU Capex0069

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 

DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  

Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 

Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/2/20 

                                                                                 Date of Supplemental Response: 12/29/20 

Request No. Staff 1-8  Witness: Donald L. Ware 

Request No. Staff 1-8 Supplemental  

  

 

 

REQUEST:  Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of Mr. Donald L. Ware, Page 4 and 5 

Page 4 references a loan from the NH Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund (SRF) in this 

Docket is estimated to enter repayment mode June 1, 2020 with the first payment of principal 

and interest due beginning in July 2020. However, page 5 also describes the SRF loan closing on 

March 1, 2019 with the first payment of principal and interest due on August 1, 2019. Please 

explain. 

 

 

RESPONSE:   

 

I do not see the referred to dates in my testimony noted in the data request above.  It appears that 

the data request is based on pages 4 and 5 of the petition.  The correct information regarding the 

SRF loan required to complete the watermain replacement work in Locke Lake is as follows: 

 

1.   Loan was closed on with the NHDES on January 9, 2019.  The loan closing allowed 

the Company to begin work on the Locke Lake watermain replacement work on 

Georgetown Drive, Bradford Lane, North Barnstead Road and Belmont Drive 

projects during 2019. 

 

2.  Funds were drawn from the NHDES SRF loan during 2019 to complete the 

watermain replacement work noted above.  The NHDES charges a short-term interest 

rate of 1% per year on funds drawn during construction.  When the project goes used 

and useful the NHDES changes the loan from a short-term loan at 1%, to a long-term 

loan at a rate of 2.704% for 30 years, six months after the project is deemed as used 

and useful and all project reimbursement requests have been completed.  The project 

went used and useful in October of 2019 but there is still clean up to be finish the 

project which will occur in late April or early May of 2020.  A final reimbursement 

request on this SRF loan is expected to occur in May of 2020 which will result in this 

loan entering full repayment mode in November of 2020.   

 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE: 

 

The NHPUC approved a $4.24 million SRF loan in Docket No. 18-132 via Order No. 26,189.  

As noted above, the Company signed the loan documents for this loan on January 9, 2019 

0070

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



allowing it to draw on funds from the available $4.24 million as necessary to complete the 

improvements to the Locke Lake water system that being funded with this loan.  The funded 

improvements fell into three phases as follows: 

 

1.  Georgetown Area Watermain Improvements -  The improvements associated with this part of 

the project were completed, used and useful in early December 2019. 

 

2.  Locke Lake - Airstrip Well Alternative Arsenic Treatment Project – This project was 

completed, used and useful in August 2020. 

 

3.  The Surface Water Treatment Project – This project became used and useful during the third 

week of December 2020, but will not be completed until April or May 2021. 

 

NHDES initially planned to convert the short-term portion of the overall $4.24 million loan to 

long-term in 3 phases, each conversion happening upon the completion of each of the three 

phases noted above.  When the data request was completed in April, NHDES was planning to 

convert the short-term loan for Phase I, the Georgetown Area Watermain Improvements 

(approximate cost of $966,252) to a long-term loan in May 2020.  As it turned out the final 

cleanup work associated with the Phase I project was not completed until early June 2020.  

 

When NHDES reviewed the status of Phase II of the Locke Lake project, the Airstrip Well 

Alternative Arsenic Treatment Project they proposed that instead of separate conversions of 

short-term to long-term debt closings, one closing occurring in July and one in September 2020, 

the closings on the long term notes for both Phase I and Phase II would occur together in 

September 2020.   

 

While the Company and NHDES began to discuss a closing date in August 2020 for the first two 

Phases of the overall project; the Phase III project was well underway, and it was anticipated that 

Phase III might be completed in early December 2020.  Based on the projected completion date 

for Phase III, NHDES proposed one single closing on the conversion of all the short-term debt to 

long-term debt for all three phases, which would take place in early to mid-December of 2020.  

 

During the second week of December, the Company and NHDES discussed the fact that there 

would be about $300,000 worth of Spring 2021 clean up on the Surface Water Treatment Project 

remaining.  The concern was that if closed on the long-term financing for all three phases of the 

project in December 2020, that Spring 2021 clean-up work could not be funded with the SRF 

loan.  NHDES also expressed that they were willing to holding off on closing on the long-term 

debt until as late as June 2021, to allow the Company to fund the Spring 2021 clean-up work 

with SRF funds.  Since SRF funds are the Company’s least expensive form of capital, and the 

carrying rate on the short-term loan was 1% per annum; the Company agreed that it made sense 

to hold off on closing on the $4.24 million in long term debt until June of 2021.  As a result, the 

projected principal and interest that was requested for the Georgetown Watermain Replacement 

is not required as part of the requested 2020 QCPAC.   

 

Please find attached a revised set of QCPAC schedules which removes $57,173 of Principal and 

Interest (P&I) payments and 0.1 DSRR revenues originally requested which drops the projects’ 

0071

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



QCPAC surcharge from 1.86% to 1.23%.  Please note that the Company still seeks recovery of 

the property taxes associated with the Georgetown Watermain Improvements as the value of the 

watermain improvements is part of the Town of Barnstead’s 2020 valuation and reflected in the 

Company’s property tax expenses.  

 

The Company anticipates all Spring 2021 clean-up work will be completed and does not 

anticipate any delays to the closing of the SRF funds with NHDES in June 2020 for the full 

amount of $4.24 million.  

0072

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-9  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of Mr. Donald L. Ware, Page 4 and 5 
This page references amounts ($966,252 million), dates (November 16, 1018), dockets (DW 18-
0132), references (short term debt incurred in 2018), and loan amounts ($799,439) that do not 
appear to coincide with similar information throughout the rest of the filing. Please explain.  
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The reference to “$966,252 million” in both the petition and my testimony should not have the 
“million” as the projected amount of the SRF loan to be entered into relative to the Locke Lake 
watermain improvements is $966,252.  The $966,252 is detailed in Exhibit DLW-1, Page 3 as 
the total amount of the loan based on 12/31/2019.   
 
The referenced CoBank loan amount of $799,439 in my testimony was not updated to the final 
amount sought of $803,275, as detailed in the petition on Page 4 which is derived from Exhibit 
DLW-1, Page 3 as the total amount of the loan based on 12/31/2019.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0073

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-10  Witness: Donald L. Ware  
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of Mr. Donald L. Ware 
The 2018 capital additions that were authorized for recovery through the 2019 QCPAC were 
financed, in part, by SRF monies that included a reduction in the annual principal and interest 
obligation as a result of one or more of the projects financed by that loan as eligible for SRF 
Loan Forgiveness. Do any of the 2019 capital projects financed by 2020 SRF monies qualify for 
SRF Loan Forgiveness? Please explain and update any schedules as necessary.  
 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
No.  None of the 2019 capital project financed by 2020 SRF monies qualifies for SRF Loan 
Forgiveness.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

0074

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-11  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of Mr. Donald L. Ware, Page 8 
The Company stated it is hoping to have a Commission Order approving the 2020 QCPAC by 
the end of September 2020. In the event an Order is not issued by the end of September 2020, 
how does the Company plan to meet the monthly payment obligations of the SRF and CoBank 
financings? What impact does this have on the Company? Please explain. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The Company will pay its monthly SRF and CoBank obligations with funds borrowed from its 
Working Capital Line of Credit.  The Corporate Capital Line of Credit will be paid down with 
the cash recouped through the QCPAC after the order is issued.  The Company currently has no 
vehicle to recover the cash impact of the interest paid by the Company on the short term 
borrowing through its Corporate Capital Line of Credit other than to pay for it out of either the 
0.1 DSRR or the DSRR RSF.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

0075

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-12  Witness: Donald L. Ware  
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Attachment DLW-1, Page 3, 2019 PEU QCPAC Additions  
Regarding the replacement of high lead brass meters totaling $69,613. Does either the budget or 
final amount include any of the labor associated with replacing meters? Please reference Staff 3-
8 in Docket No. DW 19-035, the 2019 QCPAC, regarding meter replacement/ exchange labor 
costs. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
There is no labor expense included in the $69,613 for the replacement of high lead brass meters. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

0076

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-13  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Attachment DLW-1, Page 3, 2019 PEU QCPAC Additions  
Several of the rows contain notes in the explanation column that appear to indicate that the totals 
listed may be through 11/30 with a corresponding additional amount projected by years end. 
Please explain and confirm. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The 12/31/2019 column reflects the total expenditures for the year.  I have revised any notes on 
Attachment DLW-1, Page 3 to reflect the year end information.

0077

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-14  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Attachment DLW-1, Page 1, 2018-2022 PEU QCPAC Rev Req  
Based upon the Company’s calculations, it appears that the QCPAC for 2023, based on 2022 
capital additions, decreases from 11.58% to 9.87%. Please explain. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
This was a calculation error which used the wrong current revenue in the calculation.  This 
calculation error has been corrected on the revised Exhibit DLW-1.  The correction results in the 
increase in the cumulative QCPAC from 11.58% in 2021 to 13.33% in 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0078

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-15  Witness: Donald L. Ware  
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Attachment DLW-1, Page 3, 2019 PEU QCPAC Additions  
It appears the total amount requested for recovery includes carryover costs of $59,691 for the 
PEU-PWW Interconnection. Please explain. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The PEU-PWW Interconnection was used and useful in November of 2018 but the final project 
was not completed until the spring of 2019.  The Company paid the contractor $59,691 to 
complete loaming, seeding, gabion installation (slope protection) and the regravelling and 
regrading of the access road in the Spring of 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0079

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-16  Witness:    John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Attachment DLW-1, Page 3, 2019 PEU QCPAC Additions  
According to the information submitted, it appears the cost per linear foot (LF) for the North 
Barnstead Road ($261), Rolling Hills ($236), and Bradford Lane ($184) are substantially more 
than Georgetown Drive ($92) and Belmont Drive ($87). Please explain. 
 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
It appears that the total cost for North Barnstead Road (which reflected work completed in 2018 
and 2019) was used to calculate the $261 per lineal feet by using only the footage of watermain 
installed in 2019 (955 LF).  The total footage installed on North Barnstead Road (in 2018 and 
2019) is around 3,425 linear feet.  With a total project cost of approximately $487,000 the linear 
foot price will be about $140 per foot.  The price per lineal foot of $140 is higher than the other 
two streets in Locke Lake listed above, Bradford Lane and Belmont Drive, because North 
Barnstead Road is a paved road wile the other two are gravel.  The North Barnstead Road 
includes pavement restoration, the cost to interconnect with cross street water mains, and two 
deep culvert crossings.   
 
Rolling Hills is a different project in a different part of the State that involved a completely 
different low bidder.  The project was much smaller therefore contractor mobilization costs were 
not able to be spread out over a larger pipe footage quantity.  The nature of this project required 
considerably more fittings and pipe connections when compared to the longer straight pipe runs 
in the Locke Lake project.  Rolling Hills also includes pavement restoration.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

0080

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-17  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Pre-Filed Direct Testimony of Mr. Donald L. Ware, Page 10 & Page 27- 
Customer Notice 
It appears the cumulative QCPAC referenced in the testimony of Mr. Ware is different from that 
referenced in the customer notice that was sent with either the December 2019 or January 2020 
customer bills, $3.73 and $4.28 respectively. Please explain. 
 
RESPONSE:  
 
The December notice to customers assumed total QCPAC expenditures of $2,056,304 that were 
projected as of 11/30/2019 which ended up being greater than the final QCPAC expenditures in 
the amount of $1,769,527 that was filed in the petition.  The difference in amount to be financed 
as well as the associated property taxes resulted in the amount noticed to customers being 
slightly greater than the final mount the Company is seeking.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0081

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-18  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Testimony of Mr. John Boisvert, Page 15 
Regarding backup power generation: 

a) Approximately what portion of the company’s pump stations currently have on-site 
backup power generation? 

b) What portion have other forms of backup power capability (wiring to accept portable 
generation, etc.)? 

c) Please indicate generally the history of implementation in recent years, the forces behind 
that implementation (NHDES, etc.), and the extent to which backup power remains a 
current capex priority. 

 
 
RESPONSE:   
 

a) All but 6 of Pennichuck East’s 42 Booster/CWS Stations have on-site emergency 
generators. 

b) All the remaining stations either have Meltric Connections or dual hydrants that can 
pump from the suction side of the station to the discharge side of the station with an 
emergency portable station. 

c) NHDES regulations in the 1970’s and the 1980’s did not require emergency generators 
for small community water systems and booster stations.  The February 2007 Ice Storm, 
in conjunction with December 2008 Ice Storm and the October 2011 snow storm that 
resulted in many of the Company’s small community water systems being without power 
for extended periods of time resulting in a total loss of service to its customers.  Many of 
those customers who had lost service called up to explain that they could be a generator 
for temporary power but there was no way get temporary water.  The Company 
concurred that it was essential that it provide emergency power to each location where 
water service would be lost during a power outage within a couple of hours.  
Consequently,  the Company installed 36 on-site emergency generators between 2008 
and the present.  Of the remaining six locations without emergency power only one of 
those locations loses water service during the power outage.  The remaining five 
locations either have gravity storage that provides water during a power outage or has an 
emergency, automatic connection with a system that has back up power.  The one system 
that loses power is the Pioneer park system located in Atkinson, which provides service 
to commercial customers only.  The Company plans to incorporate emergency onsite 
power as part of the station rebuild scheduled in 2020.  

0082

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-19  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Attachment DLW-1, Page 1, 2018-2022 PEU QCPAC Rev Req and Testimony 
of Mr. John Boisvert Page 8 
The list of 2020 capital projects includes a project in North Barnstead to eliminate 680 linear feet 
of dead end piping estimated to cost $239,000. This project appears similar to another North 
Barnstead project to eliminate 680 linear feet of dead end piping indicated as completed in 2019 
that totaled $248,858. Please explain and include updated schedules as necessary. 
 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The pipeline work on North Barnstead Road is all the same project.  Part of the project was 
completed and went into service in 2019.  The remainder of the project ($239,000) will be 
completed in 2020.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0083

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-20  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST: Attachment DLW-1, Page 1, 2018-2022 PEU QCPAC Rev Req 
The Airstrip Well Raw Water Transmission Line that was originally approved in Order No. 
26,189 (November 6, 2018) in Docket No. DW 18-132, financed by a SRF Loan, contained an 
original estimated cost of $400,000. That amount increased to $595,088 in Docket No. DW 19-
035, the prior PEU QCPAC. The total listed under the 2020 Board Approved PEU CAPEX tab 
appears to be $540,000. Please explain. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The 2020 Board Approved PEU Capex project budget is based on the final scope of pipeline 
work and the low bid received.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

0084

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-21  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST: Attachment DLW-1, Page 4, 2020 PEU QCPAC Additions and Testimony of 
Mr. John Boisvert, Page 11 
The Company explains that one of the capital projects scheduled for 2020 is the Atkinson CWS 
Station Reconstruction project. In Docket No. DW 19-035, the prior PEU QCPAC, the Company 
estimated the cost at $330,000. In the instant filing, the Company estimates the project will now 
cost $530,000 ($30,000 for design and $500,000 for construction). Has the Company conducted 
an analysis and considered any other options for this standalone community water system given 
the number of customers the Company serves in the Town of Atkinson, the expected costs of the 
improvements, and the proximity to known contaminants and another regulated water utility. 
Please explain. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The Company investigated an interconnection between the Atkinson CWS and the Hampstead 
Area Water Company (HAWC).  The HAWC distribution system is approximately 4,400 linear 
feet away from the Atkinson CWS.  At an estimated of cost of $200 per linear foot for 8 inch 
water main the budget capital cost to connect to HAWC would approach $880,000.  Since the 
new main would be in HAWC’s franchise and it would be CIAC to HAWC for which the 
Company would be responsible to cover HAWC’s income tax burden on the contributed capital.  
This could add an additional $334,400 to the project.  These values lead the Company to 
conclude rebuilding the station to be a lower cost alternative.  The Company also offered 
ownership of the Atkinson CWS to HAWC, to which HAWC declined the offer.      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

0085

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-22  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST: Attachment DLW-1, Page 1, 2018-2022 PEU QCPAC Rev Req  
Note 10 on the Schedule contains a reduction in purchased water costs of $70,000 in the 2020 
QCPAC associated with the completion of the Londonderry Storage Tank. Given the current 
status of the Londonderry Storage Tank, is this note still accurate? Please explain. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
Yes.  PEU’s purchased water contract with Manchester Water Works has two rates, one where 
Manchester is providing storage and fire protection and one where PEU has its own storage and 
does not depend upon Manchester for fire protection.  The corresponding purchased water rates 
at the end of 2019 were $1.513 per CCF and $1.171 per CCF.  In 2019 PEU purchased 206,800 
CCF of water from MWW.  If PEU had a tank in 2019 it would have saved slightly over $70,000 
in purchased water expense.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0086

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-23  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST: Testimony of Mr. John Boisvert, Pages 13 and 15 
Given that the Londonderry zoning board denied the variance for the proposed Londonderry 
Storage Tank and the Company recently filed a revision of that proposal with the Commission in 
Docket No. DW 18-101, please explain the following: 

 
a) Does the Company believe approval from the Commission and a construction timeframe 

of 12 to 18 months will accurately result in the Londonderry Storage Tank completed, 
used and useful, in 2020 and eligible for inclusion in the 2021 QCPAC? 
 

b) In the event the Londonderry Storage Tank is completed, used and useful, during 2021, 
and therefore eligible for inclusion in the 2022 QCPAC, in what way(s) does this project, 
and the resulting increase in the QCPAC, coincide with the increase of the QCPAC 
resulting from PEU’s other large, multi-year project, the Locke Lake Surface Water 
Treatment solution also scheduled for completion in 2021 and therefore eligible for 
inclusion in the 2022 QCPAC? 

 
 
RESPONSE:   
 

a) At this point in 2020 it is unlikely that the project, or any component thereof, will be 
used and useful in 2020.  The local permitting process is likely to see significant delays 
due to the cancellation of public events (Planning Board Meetings) due to the COVID-
19 situation.  A 2021 construction completion (used and useful) date is more realistic at 
this time.  However, the Commission’s approval of DW18-101 is a critical path item 
before final designs are complete and Planning Board approval is sought. 

b) Both the Londonderry and Locke Lake projects are critical to complete.  Both will end 
up being completed in 2021 and be included in the 2022 QCPAC.  To help offset the 
increase in the 2022 QCPAC request, the Company proposes to move construction of 
the Sunrise Estates station originally scheduled for 2021, back into 2020 (Budget: 
$300,000).  This is a significantly smaller project and can be placed into service before 
the end of 2020.   

 
The Exhibit DLW-1 attached in response to these data requests has been revised to reflect the 
movement between years of the projects noted above.  

0087

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-24  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST: In light of recent events, please indicate the impact, if any and known, to the capital 
projects currently under construction. 
 
RESPONSE:  
 
The recent events surrounding the Corona virus, as mentioned in John Boisvert’s response Staff 
DR1-23, has resulted in a slowing of the start date for the Londonderry Tank.  As such, this 
project will not be completed in 2020 as originally assumed in the February petition filing.  The 
Tank will be finished in 2021 and Exhibit DLW-1 has been altered accordingly.  At this stage 
that is the only known impact.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0088

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-25  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST: Testimony of Mr. John Boisvert, Page 5, Line 6 
The testimony references completion of the first phase of an Asset Management Initiative. Please 
explain the following: 
 

a) The differences between this Initiative and the Asset Management system of PWW. 
 

b) What subsequent phases are anticipated before the Initiative is considered fully 
operational, including time frames. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

a) The process is essentially the same.  Other than Londonderry and Litchfield, the PEU 
systems are relatively small and many do not provide fire protection therefor there will 
be less of a reliance on hydraulic modeling to help establish repair/replacement 
priorities.  This is especially true for pipeline assets.   

b) It will be concurrent with the Asset Management system of PWW (2020 -2021).   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

0089

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   3/19/20 Date of Response: 4/1/2020 
Request No. Staff 1-26  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST: Testimony of Mr. John Boisvert, Page 15 
Regarding the Sunrise Estates pump station replacement planned for 2021, please indicate: 

 
a) The approximate age of the existing station. 

 
b) Whether options other than total pump station replacement were considered or assessed 

and, if so, why full replacement of the entire station appears to be the most cost effective 
option. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

a) It is original to the system.  As this was an acquired system, versus a system installed by 
PEU, the Company has incomplete records related to the station.  The best estimate, 
based on building permits issued for this project is that the station was completed in the 
mid 1970’s.   

b) The existing station was a “below ground station” in poor condition when the Company 
acquired the system in 2006.  The Company completed a minimal number of repairs 
including the addition of a walk-in entry eliminating the confined space for staff to work 
safely, sump pump dewatering, painting the heavily corroded section of the storage 
tanks that protruded through the station wall, some piping repairs and meter 
replacement.  These repairs were completed to extend the life of the station pushing out 
the need for replacement while other much more need work was done at Locke Lake in 
Barnstead and Birch Hill in Conway.  The Company was successful in buying time 
while other priority projects we completed in other PEU locations and it is time to 
replace the station.  There are no other public water systems in this area of New 
Hampshire that could offer a more feasible (least costly) interconnection alternative.       

 

0090

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 2 

 
Date Request Received:   4/16/20 Date of Response: 4/30/20 
Request No. Staff 2-1  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Staff 1-6 
Please provide the estimated amount of FALOC interest that will be incurred from January 1, 
2020 to the estimated closing of the 2020 CoBank Term Loan. In addition, if the estimated 
amount of FALOC interest from January 1, 2020 to the closing of the CoBank Term Loan is not 
eligible for recovery until the 2021 QCPAC, provide an estimated timeline for recovery of that 
cash based upon normal QCPAC approval timeline and the impact to the Company’s cash 
position and cash flow. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The Company projects the FALOC interest incurred from January 1, 2020 through July 31, 2020 
will be $25,277 for projects that are eligible for recovery via the 2020 QCPAC.  Currently, 
interest on the CoBank FALOC is accumulating at a rate of $119.86 per day at the current 
interest rate of 3.900%.   
If the estimated amount of the FALOC interest incurred from January 1, 2020 to the loan closing 
is not eligible for recovery until 2021 the cash required to pay for this interest would need to be 
borrowed from the Parent Company line of credit at the a current interest rate of 3.39525% 
resulting in an estimated $750 of additional interest expense.  The total amount of interest of 
about $26,027 would reduce the available cash from the Corporate line of credit, which needs to 
be reserved to deal with cash shortfalls that can occur when expenses exceed revenues.  In the 
current climate revenues are down due to reduced commercial activity and receivables are 
increasing due to the CoVID-19 pandemic making it essential that the Company has full access 
to its Corporate line of credit, not one that has been reduced by the interest on capital invested in 
2019.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0091

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 2 

 
Date Request Received:   4/16/20 Date of Response: 4/30/20 
Request No. Staff 2-2  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Staff 1-12 
Please indicate the status of the Company’s high lead brass meter replacement program and if the 
Company has an estimated completion date. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The Company has about 1,000 high lead brass meters left to replace.  The Company estimates 
that it will complete the replacement of the high lead brass meters by the end of 2021.  The plan 
was to complete about 600 replacements this year and about 400 replacements in 2021.  It should 
be noted that the 600 replacements planned for this year are missing from the 2020 PEU Capex 
budget submitted in DW 20-019.  This has been corrected on the attached, revised 2020 QCPAC 
budget tab.  It should also be noted, that certain activities related to meter replacements in the 
field have been impacted by the safety and security measures in place at this time, for both 
customers and employees, as it relates to the COVID-19 pandemic.  As such, the actual number 
of meters that are deficient from the 600-meter replacement goal in 2020, would be added to the 
total to be replaced in 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0092

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 2 

 
Date Request Received:   4/16/20 Date of Response: 4/30/20 
Request No. Staff 2-3  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Staff 1-19 
Please further explain the details of this project; including the total estimated and actual length of 
pipe installed per year, the total and estimated cost per year with an explanation for the 2019 cost 
variance, and how the Company determined that the 2019 portion of the project should be 
eligible for recovery pending further construction in 2020. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
All costs accumulated in 2019 were for water main and related assets that went into service in 
2019 (used and useful in 2019). The Company originally pulled some of the water main on North 
Barnstead Road out of the plans that went out to bid based on the estimated construction costs 
and those cost exceeding the amount of the SRF loan that was allocated to this portion of the 
project.  The North Barnstead water main that was pulled from the bid documents was added 
back into the final scope of work based on favorable (lower than anticipated bid prices) and the 
ability to redirect some of the SRF funds from other parts of the overall SRF loan.   
 
A break out of this project by year is as follows:   
 
2019 

• Total Water Main estimated and installed 12,150’ 
• Total cost of project $940,387 into service in 2019 

 
2020 

• Total estimated water main to be installed   1,850’  (North Barnstead Road and Route 28) 
• Total estimated cost of work $205,000 in 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

0093

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 2 

 
Date Request Received:   4/16/20 Date of Response: 4/30/20 
Request No. Staff 2-4  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Staff 1-21 
Please indicate the timeframe when the Company estimated the cost and the conversations with 
HAWC took place. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
It was in the September 2020 time frame when the conversation took place with HAWC as to 
where the connection point would be made.  It was quickly determined that the cost and distance 
(approximately 4,400 linear feet estimated to cost between $700,000 and $1,000,000) to extend 
water service to the Atkinson CWS was significantly more costly than reconstructing the station.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0094

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 2 

 
Date Request Received:   4/16/20 Date of Response: 4/30/20 
Request No. Staff 2-5  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Staff 1-23 
Please provide any rule, guideline, or otherwise to support the following statement relative to the 
Town of Londonderry approval for the proposed 1.25 million gallon water tank in Londonderry, 
“However, the Commission’s approval of DW18-101 is a critical path item before final designs 
are complete and Planning Board approval is sought.” 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
If the Commission does not approve the revised special contract within docket no. DW18-101, 
which includes the revised proposal from that of a 156’ tall elevated tank, to a ground level 35’ 
foot tall 1.25 million gallon tank, an interconnection transmission main, and a booster station, is 
not the least cost option due to the loss of contributions from Pillsbury, LLC.  Thus, if DW18-
101 is not approved by the Commission, the proposed tank, transmission main, and booster 
station would need to be modified to meet existing Londonderry customer needs only, and as 
such would require a total redesign before this project proceeds.  The Company may need to 
redirect resources planned for final design to a different option.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0095

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 2 

 
Date Request Received:   4/16/20 Date of Response: 4/30/20 
Request No. Staff 2-6  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Prefiled Direct Testimony of John J. Boisvert, p. 7 
Regarding Rolling Hills, please indicate why upsizing from 2-inch to 6-inch main was necessary. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
Two-inch water main is insufficient in size and capacity to support the number of homes in the 
Rolling Hills system.  The need to replace the current 2-inch line offered an opportunity to install 
an appropriately sized water main on Lower Road that will ultimately create a loop between the 
Rolling Hills and Twin Ridge systems as part of a future project.  In that future project, the 
remaining 2-inch plastic pipe in Rolling Hills is planned to be replaced with 4-inch C-900 PVC.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0096

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 
Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/27/20 
Request No. Staff 3-1  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Testimony of Don Ware, Attachment A 
Please prepare a copy of the first column of this schedule with the following parameters: 

a. The 2019 Capital Projects Budget of $2,058,625 as of September 30, 2019 as 
provided to the Commission on November 14, 2019 in the prior QCPAC docket 
of DW 19-035 and the final amount of $1,787,322 and the variances between the 
two totals. 

b. The 2020 Capital Projects budget of $2,552,000 and the updated 2020 Capital 
Projects budget of $2,612,000 and the variances between the two. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

a) A column has been added to Attachment A with an explanation of the differences 
between the Sept 30, 2019 project estimated and the final 2019 project costs. 

b)  The difference between the two projects is the addition of 600 lead based meter 
replacements at $100 each or a total of $60,000 that were inadvertently left out of the 
original budget but added to the revised schedules provided in response to Staff DR 2-2.. 

 
  

0097

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



From: Ware, Don
To: Leone, Anthony; Richard W. Head
Cc: Laflamme, Jayson; Tuomala, Christopher; "larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: DW 20-019 PEU QCPAC Petition
Date: Wednesday, June 3, 2020 4:57:13 PM
Attachments: PEU 2018-2021 QCPAC Filing Sch - Updated for Staff email re 3-1.xlsx

Anthony -

When Staff referred to "Attachment A" I mistakenly assumed it was referring to DLW Exh 1 which has the Board approved listed 2019 and 2020 Board approved
Capex budgets.  In regard to 2019 difference I added a column U, but the explanation given was the difference between the Nov 2019 update and year end not
the 9/30 update and year end.  The Staff DR reference to the Nov date of the Sept update threw me off.  I was also thrown off by the request in that the Nov
2019 update given in Jan 2020 explained the difference between that update and the Sept 30 update and the Feb filing provided an explanation for the difference
between the Nov 30 update and final year end numbers so a path/explanation for the Sep 30 to year end difference had already been provided.  AlI that said I
have attached a revised DLW Exh 1, Page 3 where Column U provides an explanation from September 30, 2019 update to the actual 2019 capex spend as
requested in DR3-1. 

Richard will also submit this updated formally but I wanted to get this response to you.

Thank you.

Don

Donald L. Ware, PE
Chief Operating Officer
Pennichuck Corporation
25 Manchester Street
Merrimack, NH  03054
(603)913-2330
donald.ware@pennichuck.com

The contents of this e-mail and any attachments are confidential, and may be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure, and are the property of
Pennichuck Corporation and/or any of its subsidiaries.  The e-mail and its content are only to be used by the intended recipient of the e-mail, unless specifically
authorized by the sender.  If you are not the intended recipient, then the use, disclosure, copying, distribution or reliance upon this email, its contents and
attachments is prohibited.  Please notify the sender immediately and delete the message and any attachments thereof, from your system.  Pennichuck Corporation
and any of its subsidiaries do not accept liability for any omissions or errors in this message which may arise as a result of e-mail transmission or for damages
resulting from unauthorized changes of the content of this message or any attachments thereto.  Pennichuck Corporation or any of its subsidiaries do not
guarantee that this message is free from viruses and does not accept liability for any damages caused by any virus transmitted therewith.

-----Original Message-----
From: Leone, Anthony <Anthony.Leone@puc.nh.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2020 3:45 PM
To: Richard W. Head <rwh@rathlaw.com>
Cc: Laflamme, Jayson <https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__Jayson.Laflamme-40puc.nh.gov&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-
v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=G1qSENBiCwqcPV6ZOXTPlA&m=i63iaTcEzS35MrHeTdErhFp7VzV1tgFTBfbr0UR9Spg&s=SLum9DH0nrRTcv9VCsxAYx8et3jlGENoBhWBScfI4dk&e=
>; Tuomala, Christopher <Christopher.Tuomala@puc.nh.gov>; Ware, Don <donald.ware@PENNICHUCK.com>; 'larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: DW 20-019 PEU QCPAC Petition

Hi Richard, I am looking over the responses and Staff 3-1 references that a column has been added to a revised Attachment A, but I do not see any Attachment A
included as part of the response. I see the responses themselves and an updated Schedule DLW-1. Is there perhaps another file that was supposed to be
attached? I have included a copy of Attachment A from the original filing for reference. If you have any questions regarding my intent please do not hesitate to
contact me to discuss.

Thank you very much,

Anthony J Leone
Utility Analyst
NH Public Utilities Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, NH 03301
603-271-4081

P Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail NOTICE REGARDING CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this electronic message,
including all attachments, may contain confidential or privileged information from the Public Utilities Commission.  The information is for the exclusive use of the
addressee(s) named herein.  Disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of the material transmitted by person(s) other than the intended recipient(s)
is prohibited.  If you have received this electronic mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply email and delete the original transmission,
any copies, and all attachments.  Thank you for your cooperation.

________________________________
From: Richard W. Head <rwh@rathlaw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2020 12:11 PM
To: PUC - Discovery; Noonan, Amanda; Leone, Anthony; 'carolann.howe@pennichuck.com'; Shute, Christa; Tuomala, Christopher; 'donald.ware@pennichuck.com';
'douglas.brogan@gmail.com'; Brennan, James J; 'jay.kerrigan@pennichuck.com'; Laflamme, Jayson; 'larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com'; PUC - OCA Litigation;
Descoteau, Robyn; Richard W. Head; Susan M. Walker; Frink, Stephen
Subject: DW 20-019 PEU QCPAC Petition

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
________________________________

To the DW 20-019 Discovery Docket

Attached are PEU's responses to Staff's Data Requests, Set 3.  Please let me know if you have any questions.

0098

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B

mailto:donald.ware@PENNICHUCK.com
mailto:Anthony.Leone@puc.nh.gov
mailto:rwh@rathlaw.com
mailto:Jayson.Laflamme@puc.nh.gov
mailto:Christopher.Tuomala@puc.nh.gov
mailto:"larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__Jayson.Laflamme-40puc.nh.gov&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=G1qSENBiCwqcPV6ZOXTPlA&m=i63iaTcEzS35MrHeTdErhFp7VzV1tgFTBfbr0UR9Spg&s=SLum9DH0nrRTcv9VCsxAYx8et3jlGENoBhWBScfI4dk&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__Jayson.Laflamme-40puc.nh.gov&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=G1qSENBiCwqcPV6ZOXTPlA&m=i63iaTcEzS35MrHeTdErhFp7VzV1tgFTBfbr0UR9Spg&s=SLum9DH0nrRTcv9VCsxAYx8et3jlGENoBhWBScfI4dk&e=

2018-2022 PEU QCPAC Rev Req

		Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.																																		Exhibit DLW-1

		DW 20-019																																		Page 1

		2020 QCPAC Filing

		2/9/20

		Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's

				DW17-128 Approved Step Revenue Requirements				QCPAC Revenues approved in DW19-035				Projected QCPAC Surcharge for 2018 Capital Additions		Projected QCPAC For 2019 Capital Additions pro formas				Projected QCPAC Surcharge for 2019 Capital Additions		Projected QCPAC For 2020 Capital Additions pro formas				Projected QCPAC Surcharge for 2020 Capital Additions		Projected QCPAC For 2021 Capital Additions pro formas				Projected QCPAC Surcharge for 2021 Capital Additions		Projected QCPAC For 2022 Capital Additions pro formas				Projected QCPAC Surcharge for 2022 Capital Additions

		City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBFRR)		$   926,309								$   926,309		$   - 0				$   926,309		$   - 0				$   926,309		$   - 0				$   926,309						$   926,309

		Operating Expense Revenue Requirement		$   5,851,582		(1)		$   (40,866)		(4)(8)		$   5,810,716		$   45,231		(4)		$   5,855,947		$   (36,897)		(10)(11)		$   5,819,050		$   110,244		(4)		$   5,929,294		$   34,106		(4)		$   5,963,400

		Annual Principal and Interest Payments		$1,362,154		(2)		$   261,114		(5)(6)		$   1,623,268		$   107,314		(12)		$   1,730,582		$   194,723		(12)		$   1,925,305		$   257,348		(12)		$   2,182,652		$   86,465		(12)		$   2,269,117

		Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement		1.10		(3)						1.10						1.10						1.10						$   1.10						$   1.10

		Principal and Interest Revenue Requirement		$   1,498,370								$   1,785,595						$   1,903,640						$   2,117,835						$   2,400,918						$   2,496,029

		Proposed Revenue Requirement excluding NCCRS		$   8,276,261				`				$   8,522,620						$   8,685,896						$   8,863,194						$   9,256,520						$   9,385,738

		Current Water Revenues excluding CBFRR and NCCRS		$   5,947,707								$   7,349,952						$   7,596,311						$   7,759,587						$   7,936,885						$   8,330,211

		Add: City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement		$   926,309								$   926,309						$   926,309						$   926,309						$   926,309						$   926,309

		Current Water Revenues with CBFRR less NCCRS		$   6,874,016								$   8,276,261						$   8,522,620						$   8,685,896						$   8,863,194						$   9,256,520

		Proposed Percent Revenue Increase		20.40%																										$   - 0						$   - 0

		ADD: NC Capital Surcharge Revenue		$   178,915								$   178,915						$   178,915						$   178,915						$   178,915						$   178,915

		Proposed New Revenue Requirement 		$   8,455,176								$   8,701,535						$   8,864,811						$   9,042,109						$   9,435,435						$   9,564,652

		Projected QCPAC Increase7										2.98%						1.97%						2.14%						4.75%						1.56%

		Cumulative QCPAC increase9										2.98%						4.95%						7.09%						11.84%						13.41%

		Cumulative QCPAC monthly increase in average single family residential bill										$   2.25						$   3.73						$   5.35						$   8.94						$   10.11

		Average monthly single family residential bill with QCPAC										$   77.69						$   79.18						$   80.80						$   84.38						$   85.56



		Notes:

		(1)  Operating Expense Revenue requirement is the sum of the Total Operating Expenses, Property Tax Expense and Amortization Expense approved in DW17-128

		(2)  Annual Principal and interest payments for PEU debt associated with all plant in service as approved in DW17-128

		(3)  Principal and interest coverage of 1.10 is as approved in DW17-128

		 (4)  QCPAC operating expense proformas are based on the property taxes for plant added during the year.  

		(5)  See Calculation of annual principal and interest payments on spreadsheet titled "2018 QCPAC PEU Additions"

		(6)  Portion of Annual Principal and interest payments paid to CoBank for debt associated with plant placed in service between 1/1/2018 and 12/31/2018 based on a 												25				year term loan with an actual total all in interest rate of 						4.38%		that was not recovered in DW17-128

		(7)  QCPAC percent revenue surcharges based on increase in revenues over the step revenues granted in DW17-128, exclusive of prior QCPAC surcharges.

		(8)  2018 Proforma Operating Expenses include a reduction in purchased water expenses associated with the completion of the PWW-PEU Interconnection in the amount of 												$   180,500

		(9) Cumulative surcharge percentage is based on total surcharge revenues collected divided by the step revenues granted in DW17-128

		 (10)  QCPAC operating expense proforma associated with property taxes is reduced by   		$   70,000		to reflect reduction in purchased water costs associated with the completion of the Londonderry Storage Tank

		 (11)  QCPAC operating expense proforma associated with property taxes is reduced by   		$   28,000		to reflect reduction in arsenic treatment costs associated with the completion of the Locke Lake raw water well line to the Peacham Road Treatment plant

		(12)  Portion of Annual Principal and interest payments paid to CoBank for debt associated with plant placed in service between 1/1 and 12/31 for designated year based on a 												25				year term loan with an actual total all in interest rate of 						5.50%		that was not recovered in DW17-128

		Impact on PEU Single Family Residential Home:

		Monthly meter charge granted in DW17-128, inclusive of Step increase - 		$   20.70

		Average Single Family Consumption (CCF) - 		7.29

		Consumption Charge granted in DW17-128, inclusive of Step increase - 		$   7.51		per CCF

		Average Single Family monthly bill with rates granted in DW17-128, inclusive of step - 		$   75.45

















&Z&F		Schedule A-Modified




2018 QCPAC PEU Additions

		Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.																																						Exhibit DLW-1

		DW 19-035																																						Page 2

		2019 QCPAC Filing

		2018 Capital Expenditures

		2/15/2019, Revised 6/17/19 to reflect elimination of AFDUC and funding of FALOC and SRF short term interest expense via CoBank term loan, Revised 7/25/2019



		Project Name/Description		Project Description												Work Order #		Financing Docket No.		NHPUC Order No.		Date of NHPUC Order		2018 Board Approved Budgeted Amount 		Estimated Project Cost as of 10/31/2018		Final Project cost as of 12/31/2018		Community		Eligible for 2018 QCPAC Surcharge?		Taxable 		Tax Rate (1)		QCPAC Eligible Property Tax Expense		Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since 1/30/2018

		Brady Avenue6		Replace 2,400 linear feet of existing 1.5" thin wall HDPE water main with new 8" diameter ductile iron water main												1703684 & 1807069		DW17-055		26,006		4/19/17		$   379,600		$   598,000		$   618,983		Derry		Yes		Yes		$   30.59		$   18,935

		Hillcrest Road 		Replace approximately 1,200 linear feet of existing 12" thin wall ductile iron water main with high break history through swamp with 12" HDPE.												1707188 & 1807072		DW17-055		26,006		4/19/17		$   242,000		$   240,000		$   254,860		Litchfield		Yes		Yes		$   26.84		$   6,840

		PEU-PWW Interconnection8		Interconnect PEU to PWW under Merrimack River												See Below		DW17-055/Pending filing7		26,006		4/19/17		$   3,300,000		See Below				Merrimack/Litchfield		Yes		Yes		$   27.88

		PEU-PWW Interconnection 		Interconnecting Water Main - Owned by PEU												1807155, 1807362, 1608938, 1701789		See above 		See above 		See above 		$$ Included above		$   3,515,850		$   3,335,078		Merrimack/Litchfield		Yes		Yes		$   27.88		$   92,982

		PEU Contribution toward PWW water main upgrade		Interconnecting Water Main - Owned by PWW (50% PEU paid portion)												1807148										$   33,925		$   33,925		Merrimack/Litchfield		Yes		No		$   27.88		$   - 0		No property tax obligation for PEU as this is a PWW asset.  PEU contribution to this PWW asset per NHPUC Order #26,049 in DW17-071.

		PEU-PWW Interconnection Station Bidding & Construction		Booster Station, including purchase of building and meter from PWW												1813395										$   340,000		$   339,864		Merrimack		Yes		Yes		$   28.92		$   9,829

		Locke Lake Treatment Design 		Design treatment for new Source of Supply required by NHDES Corrective Action Plan												1813409		DW18-132						$   100,000		$   - 0				Barnstead		No		Yes		$   27.10		$   - 0		Design work for project that is not used and useful is not eligible for QCPAC Surcharge

		Atkinson Commerce Park Station Imp.		Rebuild Booster Station, Replace Atmospheric Storage Tanks												Deferred		Pending Filing7		 		 		$   330,000		$   - 0				Atkinson		Yes		Yes		$   22.35		$   - 0		Project deferred due to Engineering resources being diverted to design Bedford/Litchfield PFOA facilities

		Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements		Replace small booster/well/chemical feed pumps as they fail (run rate) (21)												760 - 763 workorders		Pending Filing7						$   60,000		$   100,200		$   92,476		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   2,563		24 through December 31, 2018 

		Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS		Replace failed CWS treatment systems.  Install new CWS treatment system if water quality or standards requires it.												n/a		Pending Filing7						$   25,000		$   5,000				Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   - 0

		Misc. Structural Improvements		Repair/replace aging/failed station structures as needed												n/a		Pending Filing7						$   20,000		$   - 0				Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   - 0

		Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects		Install fencing/security facilities as needed												n/a		Pending Filing7						$   10,000		$   - 0				Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   - 0

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Install/repair/replace SCADA/Electrical equipment as needed														Pending Filing7						$   30,000		See Below				Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   - 0		2 more VFD failures are projected through year end.

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Replace Pump #4 VFD at Castle Reach												1819462		Pending Filing7						$$ for these projects from annual run rate budget above		$   3,944		$   3,944		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   109

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Replace Pump #2 VFD at W&E												1816163		Pending Filing7								$   3,013		$   3,013		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   84

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Replace Pump #5 VFD at Castle Reach												1807058		Pending Filing7								$   4,145		$   4,145		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   115

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Replace Well Pump #13 VFD at Locke Lake												1818296		Pending Filing7								$   2,639		$   2,684		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   74

		Well Rehabilitation		Rehab wells as necessary to restore efficiency as needed												n/a		Pending Filing7						$   60,000		$   15,000				Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   - 0		Only one projected well rehab to occur in 2018 vs. 4 in budget.

		5 New Services		Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes												720 workorders		Pending Filing7						$   23,000		$   32,800		$   27,558		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   764		8 services added through December

		10 Renewed Services		Replacement of failed services												721 & 722 workorders		Pending Filing7						$   40,000		$   17,400		$   18,667		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   517		9 services replaced through December

		2 Hydrants		Replacement of non functional hydrants												730 & 731 workorders		Pending Filing7						$   10,000		$   10,000		$   - 0		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   - 0		None Repaired in 2018.

		10 Valve Replacements		Replacement of Failed Gate Valves												712 workorders		Pending Filing7						$   30,000		$   12,000		$   - 0		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   - 0		None Repaired in 2018.

		75 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" 		New meters for new customers												750 workorders		Pending Filing7						$   22,500		$   14,500		$   70,429		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   1,952		531 replacements through December 31, 2018 inclusive of new and replacement meters

		719 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges 5/8"-6"		Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter												750 workorders		Pending Filing7						$   144,000		$   143,400				Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   - 0

		Radio Reads		New and replaced radios for meter reading (123)												754 workorders		Pending Filing7						$   - 0		$   17,100		$   18,606		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   516		249 Radio replacements were completed through December 31, 2018

		Investment in Developer Installed Services		One times revenue tariffed amount (57)												n/a		Pending Filing7						$   - 0		$   42,500		$   47,838		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   1,326		Required by Tariff.  Not in 2018 Board Approved Budget

		Insertion Valve Install		Installation of Insertion Valve on 16" Main MWW												1824544		Pending Filing7						$   - 0		$   25,000		$   - 0		Londonderry		Yes		No		$   26.15		$   - 0		MWW was going to shut service off for all of Londonderry for a hydrant repair.  Insertion valve allowed hydrant replacement without losing service to any of Londonderry.  Not included in QCPAC as this will be funded with 0.1 DSRR cash.

		Chlorine Transfer Pump for NC Operations		Purchase new chlorine transfer pump to transfer bleach solution from large drum containers to smaller transportable containers												1817322		Pending Filing7						$   - 0		$   2,587		$   2,587		Various		Yes		Yes		$   27.72		$   72

		Hardwood New Source		Hardwood New Source												1701877		Pending Filing7										$   6,285		Windham		Yes		Yes		$   27.57		$   173

		Locke Lake, Varney Rd Area		Locke Lake, Varney Rd Area - Clean up and final Paving												1701878, 1600358, 1817280		Pending Filing7										$   94,050		Barnstead		Yes		Yes		$   27.10		$   2,549

		Locke Lake Well 14 VFD		Locke Lake Well 14 VFD												1900391		Pending Filing7										$   8,608		Barnstead		Yes		Yes		$   27.10		$   233

		Short term interest		Short term interest on FALOC and SRF loans to fund 2018 Capex																								$   39,547				Yes		No				$   - 0

														Total 2018 Board Approved PEU Capital Expenditures - 										$   4,826,100		$   5,179,004		$   5,023,146										$   139,634

																								Projected 2018 PEU QCPAC Eligible Capital Expenditures -		$   5,179,004



																														Projected Annual P&I Payments

																Amount to be funded with 2019 Loan from CoBank2,7 -										$   1,153,000				$   76,800

																								Amount to be funded SRF loan for Brady Avenue watermain replacements3 -		$   570,000				$   23,215

																Amount to be funded SRF loan for PWW/PEU Interconnection4 -										$   2,400,000				$   146,210

																								Amount to be funded SRF loan for Hillcrest Road watermain replacements5 -		$   244,389				$   14,888

																Amount to be funded with Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund Grant - 										$   600,000				$   - 0

																Total Projected 2018 QCPAC P&I - 														$   261,114



		1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000

		2.  Final CoBank Loan Terms are 		25		Years at 		4.38%

		3.  Projected Brady Ave. SRF Terms are 		30		Years at 		1.96%		with		10%		Principal forgiveness		Year 1 Principal Forgiveness - 				($2,095.20)

		4.  Projected PWW/PEU Interconnection SRF Terms are 		20		Years at 		1.96%

		5.  Projected Hillcrest Road SRF Terms are 		20		Years at 		1.96%		Projected final cost is 						$   254,860		of which 		$   10,471		is internal engineering that can not be funded with SRF funds.

		6.  Brady Ave was budgeted in 2 phases by the Board, Phase I was in the 2017 Capital Budget and Phase II was in the 2018 Capital Budget with the total     project budget estimated at 														$   570,000		exclusive of internal engineering costs

		7.  The cash to fund the "pending filing" projects in 2018 was borrowed from Cobank through the short term Fixed Asset Line of Credit (FALOC) approved in DW17-157.  PEU will be filing for approval to borrow long term funds from CoBank in the Winter of 2019 to repay the CoBank FALOC.

		8.  Eliminate AFDUC on PWW-PEU Interconnect Project in the amount of 		$   95,807



























































&F	Page &P of &N	&A




2019 PEU QCPAC Additions

		Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.																																										Exhibit DLW-1

		DW 20-019																																										Page 3

		2020 QCPAC Filing

		2019 Unauditted QCPAC Expenditures

		Revised 5/20/2020 in response to Staff DR 3-1

		Revised 6/3/2020 in response to Staff DR 3-1





		Project Name/Description		Project Description						Work Order #		Board Approved 2019 Capex Budget 		Financing Docket No.		NHPUC Order No.		Date of NHPUC Order		Source of Funding		Eligible for 2020 QCPAC Surcharge		Eligible for 2020 QCPAC Surcharge		Estimated Project Cost as of 6/30/2019		Estimated Project Cost as of 9/30/2019		Estimated Project Cost as of 11/30/2019		Final Project cost as of 12/31/2019		Community		Taxable 		Tax Rate (1)		QCPAC Eligible Property Tax Expense		Expanation for $$ difference between 9/30 update and final $$ invested in 2019		Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since Petition Filing

		Elevated Storage Tank in Londonderry2		Construct 1.25 MG Elevated Storage Tank						1818349, 1901641		$   700,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		No		$   - 0		$   700,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		Londonderry		Yes		$   24.08		$   - 0				Project will not start in 2019 due to local permitting cost in 2019 are for engineering

		Airstrip alternative arsenic treatment		Raw Water Pipeline from Air Strip well to Peacham Road WTP						1901642		$   440,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/16/18		SRF		No		$   - 0		$   595,088		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   - 0				Project update includes revised estimate based on final design and also a portion of $164,500 of engineering and survey work note below.

		Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment		Design and Permitting of treatment and intake for Locke Lake surface water						combined with below		$   200,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/16/18		SRF		No		$   - 0		$   200,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   - 0				Project will not be used and useful in 2019

		Locke Lake treatment evaluation		Pilot different treatment technologies to treat Locke Lake surface water						1813409, 1900433		$   75,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/18/18		SRF		No		$   - 0		$   75,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   - 0				Project will not be used and useful in 2019

		Georgtown Area water main replacements		2018 Surveying costs						1917479		$   - 0		DW18-132		26,189		11/16/18		SRF		Yes		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20,845		$   20,845		Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   575				Survey costs incurred in 2018 to design 2019 project.  Not recoverd in 2019 QCPAC.  Not included in $$ above.

		Georgetown Drive water main replacement		Replace 4600 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC						1901644		$   619,300		DW18-132		26,189		11/16/18		SRF		Yes		$   619,300		$   682,478		$   640,567		$   580,142		$   400,377		Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   11,046		Project $$ for these two projects were not properly divided in 9/30/2019 update.  Total estimated project costs of about $919K was more thant the final 12/31 total of $757K due to the fact that  there are some project carry over $$ into 2020 plus actual bid numbers were lower thenthose used in the September update.		Board Approved project budgets did not include initial survey expenses (incurred in 2018) or internal engineering and field inspection on the Locke Lake projects,  including the Airstrip project.  These items are estimated to add about $164,500 to these project costs.

		Bradford Lane water main replacement		Replace 1825 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC						1901645		$   253,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/18/18		SRF		Yes		$   253,000		$   278,810		$   278,810		$   219,136		$   336,562		Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   9,286

		N.Barnstead Road - Eliminate deadend piping		Add 680 LF of 4 inch C-900 PVC to eliminate dead end.  Replace 275 LF of 4 inch sch 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC						1901646		$   132,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/16/18		SRF		Yes		$   132,000		$   145,466		$   265,466		$   415,239		$   248,858		Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   6,866

		Belmont Drive water main replacement		Replace 500 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC						1901647		$   68,200		DW18-132		26,189		11/16/18		SRF		Yes		$   68,200		$   75,157		$   75,157		$   41,868		$   43,364		Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   1,196		Actual Bid numbers for the project were less than the estimated $$ used in September Estimate were 

		PEU-PWW Interconnection (Merrimack to Litchfield)		Carryover Costs (over 2018 SRF Funding)						1900424, 1900434, 1908514		$   - 0		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59,691		$   59,691		Merrimack		Yes		$   28.86		$   1,723		These $$ had not been identified during the 9/30 update.  The  end analysis revealed that there were still work order costs associated with this project that occurred as a result of final project clean up in the spring of 2019.		Clean up costs that occurred in 2019 that were not captured in the 2019 QCPAC.

		Upgrade Michells Way PRV Pit		Add additional pit with power and motor control valve to work with dist. System.								$   - 0		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   - 0		$   45,000		$   45,000		$   - 0				Londonderry		Yes		$   24.08		$   - 0		It was thought this project would still occur in 2019 at 9/30 updte.  The project was deferred until 2020		PRV stations in Londonderry need to communicate with other stations and the South Rd. Booster Station to operated properly.  Project deferred.

		Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement		Replace substandard 2 inch diameter pipe with 4 inch C900 PVC						1825265, 1901649, 1918198		$   150,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   150,000		$   150,000		$   165,000		$   210,000		$   188,089		Plaistow		Yes		$   25.93		$   4,877		Project scope changed slightly between 9/30 update and work actually completed. 		Adjustments based on bid costs

		1x revenue investments Normal Run Rate with two months of PFOA in Litchfield		Per Tariff 						n/a		$   96,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   96,000		$   94,880		$   44,000		$   37,500		$   37,724		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   1,080		Less actual investment required per tariff during the year then was estimated in 9/30 update.		45 - 1xrevenue payments made through 12/31/2019.

		Alexander Road, Water Main Upsizing		Alexander Road, Water Main Upsizing						1908374				DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		0.1  DSRR		No				$   1,120		$   1,120		$   1,120		$   1,119		Londonderry		Yes		$   24.08		$   27				Fund with 0.1 DSRR

		Nashua Rd 4" Main Relocation - Carryover Charges		Nashua Rd 4" Main Relocation - Carryover Charges						1829926 & 1906036		$   - 0		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		0.1  DSRR		No		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,201		$   16,676		$   16,676		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   478				Fund with 0.1 DSRR

		Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades		Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades						1506139, 1603114, 1703756, 1813249, 1907079				DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes				$   108,286		$   108,286		$   108,286		$   108,286		Litchfield		No		$   27.95		$   - 0				PEU must pay for 15% of improvements to Hudson wells.  It took the Town 5 years to complete this project and as a result the project did not go used and useful until this year.

		Booster Pump replacement/rebuild		Replace small booster pumps as they fail (run rate)						760 - 763 workorders		$   40,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   40,000		$   40,000		$   32,000		$   30,000		$   26,925		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   771		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assume might happenn based on YTD work.  12/31 is report of actual work.		9 Rebuilds and 1 Replacement  installed through 12/31/2019.

		Booster Pump replacement/rebuild		W&E Booster, Replace 3 pump motors, install 3 VFD drives						1915423		$   - 0		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8,000		$   8,000		$   6,697		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   192		Final cost.  9/30/2019 was a high level estimate for the replacmements.		Package booster station pumps failed.

		Well Pump replacements		Replace well pumps as they fail (run rate)						760 - 763 workorders		$   40,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   40,000		$   40,000		$   48,000		$   48,000		$   42,371		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   1,214		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assume might happenn based on YTD work.  12/31 is report of actual work.		8 installed through 12/31/2019.

		Chemical Feed pump replacements		Replace Chemcial feed pumps as they fail (run rate)						760 - 763 workorders		$   10,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   10,000		$   10,000		$   8,200		$   10,000		$   8,143		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   233		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assume might happenn based on YTD work.  12/31 is report of actual work.		5 installed through 12/31/2019.

		Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS		Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS						n/a		$   25,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   25,000		$   25,000		$   25,000		$   15,000		$   - 0		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   - 0		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we estimated might happen.  As it turned out no treatment systems needed to be replaced.

		Misc. Structural Improvements		Misc. Structural Improvements						n/a		$   20,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   10,000		$   - 0		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   - 0		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no Fencing or security work occurred in 2019.

		Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects		Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects						n/a		$   10,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   10,000		$   10,000		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   - 0		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no Misc structural work occurred in 2019.

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical						n/a		$   30,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   30,000		$   30,000		$   10,000		$   2,500		$   - 0		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   - 0		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no Misc SCADA work occurred in 2019.

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Replace VFD Booster #3, Liberty Tree						1910159		$   - 0		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,720		$   1,720		$   1,712		Raymond		Yes		$   30.95		$   53

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Replace VFD, Booster #2 - Forest Ridge						1915363		$   - 0		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1,742		$   1,742		$   1,742		Exeter		Yes		$   27.89		$   49

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Replace VFD, Booster #1 - Spruce Pond						1915856		$   - 0		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,156		$   2,156		$   2,155		Windham		Yes		$   26.84		$   58

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Replace Generator Control Unit, Hardwood						1916937		$   - 0		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2,115		$   2,115		Windham		Yes		$   26.84		$   57		Emergency replacement that occurred after 9/30 update.

		Well Rehabilitation		Well Rehabilitation						n/a		$   60,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   60,000		$   60,000		$   60,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   - 0		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no well rehab work was required in 2019.		None ptojected thorugh EOY

		Atkinson Booster pump station design		Atkinson Booster pump station design						n/a		$   30,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		No		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		Atkinson		Yes		$   22.13		$   - 0				Project deferred until future date

		Replace softner media, W and E		Replace softner media, W and E						1901650		$   10,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   10,000		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		Windham		Yes		$   26.84		$   - 0				Upon further evaluation media was determined to be functioning properly and not in need of replacement

		Add communications between remote facility and Nashua WTP		Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations						n/a		$   20,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   20,000		$   - 0		$   - 0		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   - 0		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out only $4,488 was spent on web based communications occurred in 2019.

		Add communications between remote facility and Nashua WTP		Install web based communication equipment, Forest Ridge						1901651		$   - 0		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4,488		$   4,488		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   129				Part of annual run rate budget.  1 of 4 installed in 2019

		Pennichuck East Survey Work		Pennichuck East Survey Work						1702834												No										$   3,153								$   - 0

		New Services (5)		Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes 						720 workorders		$   23,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   23,000		$   23,000		$   13,200		$   14,560		$   14,560		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   417				 4 installed through 12/31/2019. 

		Renewed Services (10)		Replacement of failed services 						721 & 722 workorders		$   46,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   46,000		$   46,000		$   35,000		$   35,824		$   35,824		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   1,026				 8 installed through 12/31/2019. 

		Hydrants (5)		Replacement of non functional hydrants						730 & 731 workorders		$   25,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   25,000		$   25,000		$   11,000		$   9,911		$   9,911		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   284				 2 installed through 12/31/2019. 

		Gates (8)		Replacement of Failed Gate Valves						712 workorders		$   32,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   32,000		$   32,000		$   21,500		$   27,255		$   33,630		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   963		9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen based on YTD work.  12/31 is report of actual work.		 6 installed through 12/31/2019. 

		Radios (550)		New and replaced radios for meter reading						754 workorders		$   55,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   15,000		$   15,000		$   16,500		$   21,500		$   22,291		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   638				 222 installed through 12/31/2019. 

		Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - PEU (220)		New meters for new customers						750 workorders		$   22,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   22,000		$   22,000		$   90,000		$   85,000		$   69,613		Various		Yes		$   28.64		$   1,994		9/30/2019 refelcted the goal to replace 900 meters while at year end only 650 were actually replaced.		650 replacement or new meters exchanged or nstalled through 12/31/2019.

		Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (550)		Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter						750 workorders		$   55,000		DW19-069		26,253		5/22/19		Cobank Loan		Yes		$   55,000		$   55,000								Various		Yes		$   28.64

		PEU Capitalized short term project interest		Short term interest on CoBank FALOC from July 2019 through July 2020																		Yes										$   40,401				No		$   28.64		$   - 0		FALOC interest was not included in the Sept 30, 2019 update

										Pennichuck East Utilities Baord approved 2019 Capital Expenditures - 		$   3,286,500												$   1,801,500		$   3,634,285		$   2,058,625		$   2,040,274		$   1,787,322		Projected annual property tax expenses for QCPAC eligible projects - 						$   45,231

										Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment (Based on Board approved 2019 Budget) - 		$   1,841,500

																								Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, June 30 Update - 		$   2,063,077

																										Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, Sept 30 Update - 		$   2,056,304

																												Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, Nov 30 Update - 		$   2,022,478

																														Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, Final Update7 - 		$   1,769,527



																						Funded with SRF Funds - 		$   1,072,500		$   1,100,000		$   1,100,000		$   1,100,000		$   966,252

																						Amount to be funded with 2020 Loan from CoBank4 -		$   769,000		$   963,077		$   956,304		$   922,478		$   803,275

		1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000								 

		2.  The Londonderry Tank will not be used and useful in 2019 and hence it is not qualified to be included in QCPAC

		3.  The 2020 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  

		4.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 		25		Years at 		5.5%		resulting in Annual P&I of		$   59,884		based on 011/30/2019 update

		5.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 		30		Years at 		2.704%		resulting in Annual P&I of		$   47,430		based on 011/30/2019 update

		6.  Amount of 2019 projects funded with 0.1 DSRR funds

		7.  This is the QCPAC eligble project costs less any that were funded with 0.1 DSRR funds































&F	Page &P of &N	&A




2020 Board Approved PEU Capex

		Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.																Exhibit DLW-1																						Exhibit DLW-1

		DW 20-019																Page 4																						Page 4

		2020 QCPAC Filing

		Board Approved 2020 Capital Expenditures2

		Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's

		Revised 4/25/2020 per Staff DR2's

		Revised 5/20/2020 per Staff DR3's



		Project Name/Description		Project Description						Work Order #		Board Approved 2020 Capex Budget 		Financing Docket No.		NHPUC Order No.		Date of NHPUC Order		Source of Funding		Eligible for 2020 QCPAC Surcharge		Eligible for 2020 QCPAC Surcharge		Estimated Project Cost as of 6/30/2019		Estimated Project Cost as of 9/30/2019		Estimated Project Cost as of 11/30/2019		Final Project cost as of 12/31/2019		Community		Taxable 		Tax Rate (1)		QCPAC Eligible Property Tax Expense		Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since Petition Filing

		Middleton Station Re-build		Re-build Sunrise Estates CWS Station.  Existing Station is over 40 years old.								$   300,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				SRF		Yes		$   300,000										MIddleton		Yes		$   31.42		$   9,426

		Airstrip alternative arsenic treatment		Raw Water Pipeline from Air Strip well to Peacham Road WTP								$   540,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/16/18		SRF		Yes		$   540,000										Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   14,899

		Georgtown Drive water main replacement		Replace 4600 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC								$   10,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/18/18		SRF		Yes		$   10,000										Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   276

		Bradford Lane water main replacement		Replace 1825 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC								$   10,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/20/18		SRF		Yes		$   10,000										Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   276

		N.Barnstead Road - Eliminate deadend piping		Add 680 LF of 4 inch C-900 PVC to eliminate dead end.  Replace 275 LF of 4 inch sch 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC								$   239,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/22/18		SRF		Yes		$   239,000										Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   6,594

		Belmont Drive water main replacement		Replace 500 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC								$   5,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/24/18		SRF		Yes		$   5,000										Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   138

		Route 28 Replacement		Replace 720 LF of 2" PE with 720 LF of 4" C-900 PVC.								$   80,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/26/18		SRF		Yes		$   80,000										Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   2,207

		Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement - Site Restoration from 2019 Project 		Replace substandard 2 inch diameter pipe with 4 inch C900 PVC								$   32,000				26,189				CoBank		Yes		$   32,000										Plaistow		Yes		$   25.93		$   830

		Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment4		Intake & Treatment Facility Construction								$   835,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/26/18		SRF		No		$   - 0										Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   - 0		Project will not be used and useful until 2021.

		Pelham Main Replacement/Addition		Replace 1600 LF of 3 inch PE with 12 in C-900 and add 775 LF of 12 in C-900 Monticello & Lane								$   285,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   285,000										Pelham		Yes		$   24.91		$   7,099

		1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate 		Per Tariff								$   100,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   100,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   2,900

		Sunrise Estates		Station Replacement (design)								$   40,000		0.1 DSRR						0.1 DSRR		No		$   - 0										Middleton		Yes		$   31.42		$   - 0

		Londonderry Core Re-Chloramination 		Re-chloramination Evalution and Preliminary Design								$   35,000		0.1 DSRR						0.1 DSRR		No		$   - 0										Londonderry		Yes		$   24.08		$   - 0

		Atkinson Booster pump station design		Atkinson Booster pump station design								$   30,000		0.1 DSRR						0.1 DSRR		No		$   - 0										Atkinson		Yes		$   22.13		$   - 0

		Booster Pump replacement/rebuild		Booster Pump replacement/rebuild								$   40,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   40,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,160

		Well Pump replacements		Well Pump replacements								$   40,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   40,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,160

		Chemical Feed pump replacements		Chemical Feed pump replacements								$   10,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   10,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   290

		Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS		Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS								$   25,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   25,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   725

		Misc. Structural Improvements		Misc. Structural Improvements								$   20,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   20,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   580

		Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects		Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects								$   10,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   10,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   290

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

		Well Rehabilitation		Well Rehabilitation								$   60,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   60,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,740

		Atkinson Station Rebuild		Station cannot provide requirede fire flow.  Hydropneumatic tank is in need of replacement								$   500,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   500,000										Atkinson		Yes		$   22.13		$   11,065

		Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations		Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations								$   20,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   20,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   580

		New Services (5)		Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes								$   25,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   25,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   725

		Renewed Services (10)		Replacement of failed services								$   55,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   55,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,595

		Hydrants (5)		Replacement of non functional hydrants								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

		Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (600)		Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter								$   60,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   60,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,740

		Gates (8)		Replacement of Failed Gate Valves								$   32,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   32,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   928

		Radios (300)		New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading 								$   32,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   32,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   928

		Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - PEU (220)		New meters for new customers (220)								$   22,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   22,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   638

										Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 		$   3,552,000																						Projected annual property tax expenses for QCPAC eligible projects - 						$   61,103

																						Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment - 		$   2,612,000

																						Funded with CoBank Loan3 - 		$   2,612,000

		1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000

		2.  The 2020 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  

		3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 		25		Years at 		5.5%		resulting in P&I of 		$   194,723

		4.  Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment project completed in late 2021 at a total projected cost of 						$   1,900,000











































&F	Page &P of &N	&A




2021 Board Approved PEU Capex

		Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.																																						Exhibit DLW-1

		DW 20-019																																						Page 5

		2020 QCPAC Filing

		Board Approved 2021 Capital Expenditures2

		Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's

		Revised 5/20/2020 per Staff DR3's



		Project Name/Description		Project Description						Work Order #		Board Approved 2021 Capex Budget 		Financing Docket No.		NHPUC Order No.		Date of NHPUC Order		Source of Funding		Eligible for 2021 QCPAC Surcharge		Eligible for 2021 QCPAC Surcharge		Estimated Project Cost as of 6/30/2019		Estimated Project Cost as of 9/30/2019		Estimated Project Cost as of 11/30/2019		Final Project cost as of 12/31/2019		Community		Taxable 		Tax Rate (1)		QCPAC Eligible Property Tax Expense		Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since Petition Filing

		Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment5		Intake & Treatment Facility Construction								$   1,065,000		DW18-132		26,189		11/26/18		SRF		Yes		$   1,900,000										Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   52,421		Total project cost incurred between 2019 through 2021 when project became Used and Useful

		1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate 		Per Tariff								$   72,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   72,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   2,088

		Londonderry Storage, Booster Station, and Transmission Main		Construct 1.25 MG Groung Level Storage Tank, 3,500 gpm Booster Station and 6300 LF 16 inch Transmission Main								$   1,545,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   1,545,000										Londonderry		Yes		$   24.08		$   37,204

		Booster Pump replacement/rebuild		Booster Pump replacement/rebuild								$   40,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				SRF		Yes		$   40,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,160

		Well Pump replacements		Well Pump replacements								$   40,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				SRF		Yes		$   40,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,160

		Chemical Feed pump replacements		Chemical Feed pump replacements								$   10,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				SRF		Yes		$   10,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   290

		Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS		Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS								$   25,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				SRF		Yes		$   25,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   725

		Misc. Structural Improvements		Misc. Structural Improvements								$   20,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				SRF		Yes		$   20,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   580

		Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects		Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects								$   10,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   10,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   290

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

		Well Rehabilitation		Well Rehabilitation								$   60,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   60,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,740

		New Services (5)		Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes								$   25,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   25,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   725

		Renewed Services (10)		Replacement of failed services								$   55,000		0.1 DSRR		Pending Filing				.1 DSRR		No		$   - 0										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,595

		Hydrants (5)		Replacement of non functional hydrants								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

		Gates (8)		Replacement of Failed Gate Valves								$   32,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   32,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   928

		Radios (300)		New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading 								$   32,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   32,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   928

		New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80)		New meters for new customers (220)								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

		Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (400)		Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter								$   40,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   40,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,160

		2021 Radios (1000)		Begin 7 year replacement of all PEU radios (all initial radios installed in 2007)								$   130,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   130,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   3,770

		2021 Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" (220), Replacement (80)		New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80)								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

										Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 		$   3,321,000																						Projected annual property tax expenses for QCPAC eligible projects - 						$   110,244

																						Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment - 		$   4,101,000

																						Funded with CoBank Loan3 - 		$   2,201,000

																						Funded with SRF Loan4 - 		$   1,900,000



		1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000

		2.  The 2021 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  

		3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 		25		Years at 		5.5%		resulting in P&I of 		$   164,083

		4.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 		30		Years at 		2.704%		resulting in P&I of 		$   93,265

		5.  Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment project started in 2020.  Expected 2020 expense of 						$   835,000		in 2020.  Project will be used and useful in 2021 with a total expectd cost of 								$   1,900,000











































&F	Page &P of &N	&A




2022 Board Approved PEU Capex

		Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.																																						Exhibit DLW-1

		DW 20-019																																						Page 5

		2020 QCPAC Filing

		Board Approved 2022 Capital Expenditures2

		Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's





		Project Name/Description		Project Description						Work Order #		Board Approved 2022 Capex Budget 		Financing Docket No.		NHPUC Order No.		Date of NHPUC Order		Source of Funding		Eligible for 2022 QCPAC Surcharge		Eligible for 2022 QCPAC Surcharge		Estimated Project Cost as of 6/30/2019		Estimated Project Cost as of 9/30/2019		Estimated Project Cost as of 11/30/2019		Final Project cost as of 12/31/2019		Community		Taxable 		Tax Rate (1)		QCPAC Eligible Property Tax Expense		Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since Petition Filing

		New Services (5)		Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes								$   25,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   25,000										Barnstead		Yes		$   27.59		$   690

		Renewed Services (10)		Replacement of failed services								$   55,000		0.1 DSRR		Pending Filing				0.1 DSRR		No		$   - 0										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,595

		Hydrants (5)		Replacement of non functional hydrants								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

		Gates (8)		Replacement of Failed Gate Valves								$   32,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   32,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   928

		Radios (300)		New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading 								$   31,500		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   31,500										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   914

		New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80)		New meters for new customers (220)								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

		2022 Radios (1000)		Year 2 of a 7 year replacement of all PEU radios (all initial radios installed in 2007)								$   130,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   130,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   3,770

		 2022 Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - Core & CWS (TBD)		New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80)								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

		Wellesley Drive water main replacement5		Replace 1760 LF of 2 inch PE with 1760 LF of C900 PVC								$   240,000		SRF		Pending Filing				SRF		Yes		$   240,000										Pelham		Yes		$   24.91		$   5,978

		Radcliffe Drive water main replacement5		Replace 720 LF of 1.5 inch PE with 720 LF of C900 PVC								$   100,000		SRF		Pending Filing				SRF		Yes		$   100,000										Pelham		Yes		$   24.91		$   2,491

		Vassar Drive water main replacement5		Replace 1740 LF of 2 inch PE with 1740 LF of C900 PVC								$   250,000		SRF		Pending Filing				SRF		Yes		$   250,000										Pelham		Yes		$   24.91		$   6,228

		1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate 		Per Tariff								$   72,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   72,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   2,088

		Booster Pump replacement/rebuild		Booster Pump replacement/rebuild								$   40,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   40,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,160

		Well Pump replacements		Well Pump replacements								$   40,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   40,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,160

		Chemical Feed pump replacements		Chemical Feed pump replacements								$   10,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   10,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   290

		Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS		Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS								$   25,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   25,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   725

		Misc. Structural Improvements		Misc. Structural Improvements								$   20,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   20,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   580

		Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects		Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects								$   10,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   10,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   290

		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical		Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical								$   30,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   30,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   870

		Well Rehabilitation		Well Rehabilitation								$   60,000		CoBank		Pending Filing				CoBank		Yes		$   60,000										Various		Yes		$   29.00		$   1,740

										Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 		$   1,260,500																						Projected annual property tax expenses for QCPAC eligible projects - 						$   34,106

																						Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment - 		$   1,205,500

																						Funded with CoBank Loan3 - 		$   615,500

																						Funded with SRF Loan4 - 		$   590,000



		1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000

		2.  The 2022 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  

		3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 		25		Years at 		5.5%		resulting in P&I of 		$   45,885

		4.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 		20		Years at 		3.250%		resulting in P&I of 		$   40,580

		5.  The Wellesley, Radcliffe and Vassar Drive water main replacemts will be completed over 2 years with water main replacement occurring in 2022 and final pavement in 2023









































&F	Page &P of &N	&A






Thank you.

-Richard

Richard W. Head
Of Counsel

Rath, Young and Pignatelli, P.C.

[cid:image003.png@01D23399.C34C0E00]

One Capital Plaza
Concord, NH 03302-1500

direct (603) 410-4322

email rwh@rathlaw.com<mailto:rwh@rathlaw.com>

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.rathlaw.com&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-
v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=G1qSENBiCwqcPV6ZOXTPlA&m=i63iaTcEzS35MrHeTdErhFp7VzV1tgFTBfbr0UR9Spg&s=5r9padzD7FeVp6gN0Ia9YPKJnsrKErgdbH3o4vCsLX0&e=
<https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__urldefense.com_v3_-5F-5Fhttp-3A__www.rathlaw.com_-5F-5F-3B-21-21Oai6dtTQULp8Sw-
21CAL9iwqThJ6eM92q1odtpVKOW4gv3rgzSFbjw3NFtxdOSTqw7-5FcItDjFDMPJy0m7q1kgqA-24&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-
v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=G1qSENBiCwqcPV6ZOXTPlA&m=i63iaTcEzS35MrHeTdErhFp7VzV1tgFTBfbr0UR9Spg&s=ZVu73_HAQ3cqMtAf1BK94lvz6Wtzkz43Y-
RtW2eyHlQ&e=>

[best-law-firms-badge]

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This message is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the
message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail and delete this e-mail and all attachments from your system.

----------

This email has been scanned for spam and viruses by Proofpoint Essentials. Visit the following link to report this email as spam:
https://us3.proofpointessentials.com/index01.php?mod_id=11&mod_option=logitem&mail_id=1591217826-
euzZXZlPcmnE&r_address=rwh%40rathlaw.com&report=1

0099

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B

mailto:rwh@rathlaw.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.rathlaw.com&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=G1qSENBiCwqcPV6ZOXTPlA&m=i63iaTcEzS35MrHeTdErhFp7VzV1tgFTBfbr0UR9Spg&s=5r9padzD7FeVp6gN0Ia9YPKJnsrKErgdbH3o4vCsLX0&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.rathlaw.com&d=DwIFAw&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=G1qSENBiCwqcPV6ZOXTPlA&m=i63iaTcEzS35MrHeTdErhFp7VzV1tgFTBfbr0UR9Spg&s=5r9padzD7FeVp6gN0Ia9YPKJnsrKErgdbH3o4vCsLX0&e=
https://us3.proofpointessentials.com/index01.php?mod_id=11&mod_option=logitem&mail_id=1591217826-euzZXZlPcmnE&r_address=rwh%40rathlaw.com&report=1
https://us3.proofpointessentials.com/index01.php?mod_id=11&mod_option=logitem&mail_id=1591217826-euzZXZlPcmnE&r_address=rwh%40rathlaw.com&report=1


Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 
Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/27/20 
Request No. Staff 3-2  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Schedule DLW-1 Updated for DR2 
Schedule DLW-1 references Order No. 26,006 as the approving Order in Docket no. DW 18-
132. Should the schedule instead reference Order No. 26,189? 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
Yes.  The schedule has been corrected to reflect the proper Order number. 
 
  

0100

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 
Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/27/20 
Request No. Staff 3-3  Witness: Larry Goodhue 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Schedule DLW-1, Staff 1-4 
Please provide an update on the status of the CoBank Loan the Company indicated in their 
Petition and Testimony. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
A financing petition was filed with the Commission on 5/22/2020. 
 
 
  

0101

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 

DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  

Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 

Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/28/20 

Request No. Staff 3-3                                                  Date of Supplemental Response: 12/9/20 

 Witness: Larry Goodhue 

  

 

 

REQUEST:  Referencing Schedule DLW-1, Staff 1-4 

Please provide an update on the status of the CoBank Loan the Company indicated in their 

Petition and Testimony. 

 

RESPONSE:   

 

A financing petition was filed with the Commission on 5/22/2020. 

 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE 

The Company closed on the loan with CoBank on November 25, 2020.  The loan was for 

$800,122 for a period of 25 years at a fixed rate of 3.98% with monthly principal and interest 

payments due as detailed on the attached amortization schedule for the CoBank Loan. Per the 

attached schedule, the first payment is scheduled for December 21, 2020 and will consist of 

interest only. 

As part of this response, please see the attached, revised PEU QCPAC Workbook reflecting the 

final terms of the CoBank loan.  Based on the information in the QCPAC workbook, the QCPAC 

surcharge calculated for the 2019 eligible QCP’s would be 1.86%, which would be added to the 

current QCPAC surcharge of  2.98% resulting in a combined QCPAC surcharge of 4.83%.  Per 

the Company’s initial testimony, it is seeking that this surcharge be effective on a service 

rendered basis as of November 25, 2020, the date of the closing on the CoBank loan. 

The requested 1.86% QCPAC surcharge would increase the average PEU Single Family 

Residential monthly bill from $77.69 (this bill amount is inclusive of the current QCPAC 

surcharge of 2.98%) to $79.09 per month or a monthly increase of $1.40 (See the 2018-2022 

PEU QCPAC Rev Req tab of the QCPAC Workbook) based on an average monthly usage of 

7.29 CCF (5,453 gallons). 

If an order was issued in early February, the QCPAC revised tariff sheet was submitted and 

approved by the end of February, the proposed QCPAC surcharge would go into effect in the 

March bills. This would result in about 2-1/2 months of recoupment (actual time would be 

0102

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



dependent upon the billing cycle read dates) for the average bill or a one-time recoupment of 

about $3.50 for the average single family residential customer. 

0103

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 
Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/27/20 
Request No. Staff 3-4  Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Staff 1-19 and 2-3 
Please describe, generally, the need to eliminate the North Barnstead Road dead-end piping via 
nearly 700 LF of new main. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The 700 feet of new main closed a gap in the existing water system between Tamworth Trail and 
Dalton Drive.  The existing 2 inch main on Tamworth Drive is a single feed into the northeast 
section of the Locke Lake distribution system for more than 140 customers.  The added water 
main along North Barnstead Road adds a second feed into this area by connecting to the main at 
the intersection of Dalton Drive and North Barnstead Road.  The loop provides improved water 
delivery.    
 
  

0104

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 
Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/27/20 
Request No. Staff 3-5 Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing overall Locke Lake project 
Is the overall project proceeding essentially as originally anticipated in DW 18-132 (SRF 
approval docket)? Please explain. 
 
RESPONSE:  
 
Yes, the project has proceeded in accordance with DW 18-132.  The overall quantity of water 
main being replaced or installed has changed (subtracted then added) based on bid results and the 
budget costs for other aspects of the project including the new surface water source and the 
connection of the Airstrip Well to the Peacham Road treatment facility.  Water main on North 
Barnstead Road was once removed from the project scope but added back in because of 
favorable bid pricing and water main replacement to replace substandard pipe along Route 28 
was added to take advantage of savings in road reconstruction and right of way restoration 
associated with a NHDOT project.   
 
 
  

0105

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 
Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/27/20 
Request No. Staff 3-6 Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing Staff 1-21 and 2-4 
Regarding the Atkinson Booster Station reconstruction, please comment on: 

a) The reasons for the substantial increase in the cost estimate. 
b) Why the estimate is significantly higher than, for example, the 2021 Sunrise/Middleton 

station rebuild at $300,000 (plus $40,000 design in 2020). 
 
RESPONSE: 
 

a) The Atkinson station provides fire service.  Therefor larger pumps and storage capacity 
are needed.  The increase includes replacement of the heavily corroded steel 
atmospheric tanks with new concrete tanks.  

b) Middleton does not provide fire service, only domestic service.  Smaller equipment is 
anticipated for the Sunrise Estates Station.   

 
 
  

0106

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 
Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/27/20 
Request No. Staff 3-7 Witness: Donald L. Ware  
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Referencing 2019 W&E booster pump replacements 
Regarding the pump failures, please indicate: 

a) What caused all three pumps to fail. 
b) How many total pumps are in the station. 
c) Whether the replacements were covered by warranties or insurance. 

 
RESPONSE:   
 

a)  The three pumps were each 2HP with a VFD integral to their motor.  The VFD failed on 
the first motor which shut the pump down.  While we were looking for a replacement 
VFD/motor combination the second pumps VFD failed.  After a substantial search we were 
unable to find a replacement for the VFD/motor combination as the manufacturer of this unit was 
no longer in business.  This necessitated the replacement of the third pump motor/VFD 
combination and the stations programmable logic controller as all were integral to one another.  
The Company retained the wet ends of each of the pumps and purchased new 2 HP motors for 
each pump and purchased and installed separate wall mount VFD’s and a new PLC to repair the 
station.  There was no obvious cause for the failure of the VFD’s other than wear and tear as 
these pumps were installed in 2004. 

b)  There are three pumps in this station. 
c)  The replacements ere not covered by either warranties or insurance. 

 
  

0107

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 
Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/27/20 
Request No. Staff 3-8 Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST: Referencing John Boisvert testimony, p. 13, lines 4-12 
Previous discovery (see Staff 4-5 in DW 19-035) indicated the purpose of the proposed work in 
the Michel’s Way PRV pit was to allow the PRV to function in conjunction with the Gilcrest 
Road PRV; yet Mr. Boisvert’s testimony indicates the Michells Way PRV will now replace the 
Gilcrest Road PRV.  Please explain, including any impacts on cost of the project. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
DW 18-101 describes water system improvements to the Londonderry Core water system 
including a storage tank, a transmission main, and a new booster station.  The new booster 
station will incorporate the Michel’s Way PRV into it and the lower pressure zone (498 Pressure 
Zone) will ride off of and atmospheric storage tank.  The Michel’s Way PRV in the new booster 
station will add redundancy to the atmospheric storage tank thus, making the Gilcreast Road 
PRV unnecessary.  If the improvement plan outlined in DW 18-101 does not move forward as 
planned, the reconstruction of the Gilcreast Road PRV may become necessary again in the 
future.   
 
  

0108

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 3 

 
Date Request Received:   5/14/20 Date of Response: 5/27/20 
Request No. Staff 3-9 Witness: John Boisvert 
  
 
 
REQUEST: Referencing proposed 2020 Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 
Please explain the need to upgrade from a 3-inch main to a 12-inch main. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The 3-inch main is undersized for the number of customers it currently serves and once looping 
of the water main is complete in this section of Pelham the larger main will improve water 
delivery and at the same time replace substandard plastic water main.  In addition, the 12-inch 
main will connect to existing 12-inch water main (currently served by the 3-inch main) that runs 
from Lane Road cross country to Andrea Lane then to Smith Road.  The Company has a hydrant 
at the intersection of Andrea Lane and Smith Road that has never been active due to the lack 
pipeline capacity in the existing 3-inch water main. The main will support existing customers as 
well as properties currently under development and main extensions.  The project also allows 
hydrants to be added on Lane Road and Monticello Drive.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0109

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests –Tech Session Set 1 

 
Date Request Received:   6/10/20 Date of Response: 6/22/20 
Request No. Staff Tech 1-1  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Testimony of Don Ware, Attachment A 
Please provide a copy of the most left hand column (titled Total Budgeted for 2019) of Bates 
Page 36, Attachment A- 2020 Capital Budget using actual amounts, keeping the separate 
categories as already listed. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
Please see an updated Attachment A as requested. 
 
 

0110

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc Exhibit DLW-1
DW 20-019 Page 1
2020 QCPAC Filing
2/9/2020
Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's
9/30/2020 Update
11/30/2020 Update - Revised per Staff DR5 - Ex DR5-1

DW17-128 Approved 
Step Revenue 
Requirements

QCPAC Revenues 
approved in DW19-035

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2018 
Capital Additions

Projected QCPAC For 
2019 Capital Additions 

pro formas

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2019 
Capital Additions

Projected QCPAC For 
2020 Capital Additions 

pro formas

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2020 
Capital Additions

Projected QCPAC 
For 2021 Capital 
Additions pro 

formas

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2021 
Capital Additions

Projected QCPAC 
For 2022 Capital 

Additions pro formas

Projected QCPAC 
Surcharge for 2022 
Capital Additions

City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBFRR) 926,309$                        926,309$                      -$                                      926,309$                      -$                                      926,309$                          -$                             926,309$                      926,309$                        

Operating Expense Revenue Requirement 5,851,582$                     (1) (40,866)$                             (4)(8) 5,810,716$                   45,231$                                 (4) 5,855,947$                   106,588$                               (11) 5,962,535$                       10,863$                        (4)(10) 5,973,398$                   34,106$                          (4) 6,007,504$                     

Annual Principal and Interest Payments $1,362,154 (2) 261,114$                            (5)(6) 1,623,268$                   51,109$                                 (12) 1,674,377$                   267,982$                               (12) 1,942,359$                       223,720$                      (12) 2,166,079$                   86,465$                          (12) 2,252,544$                     

Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement 1.10                                (3) 1.10                             1.10                             1.10                                  1.10$                            1.10$                              

Principal and Interest Revenue Requirement 1,498,370$                     1,785,595$                   1,841,815$                   2,136,595$                       2,382,687$                   2,477,798$                     

Proposed Revenue Requirement excluding NCCRS 8,276,261$                     ` 8,522,620$                   8,624,071$                   9,025,439$                       9,282,395$                   9,411,612$                     

Current Water Revenues excluding CBFRR and NCCRS 5,947,707$                     7,349,952$                   7,596,311$                   7,697,762$                       8,099,130$                   8,356,085$                     

Add: City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement 926,309$                        926,309$                      926,309$                      926,309$                          926,309$                      926,309$                        

Current Water Revenues with CBFRR less NCCRS 6,874,016$                     8,276,261$                   8,522,620$                   8,624,071$                       9,025,439$                   9,282,395$                     

Proposed Percent Revenue Increase 20.40% -$                             -$                               

ADD: NC Capital Surcharge Revenue 178,915$                        178,915$                      178,915$                      178,915$                          178,915$                      178,915$                        

Proposed New Revenue Requirement 8,455,176$                     8,701,535$                   8,802,986$                   9,204,354$                       9,461,309$                   9,590,526$                     

Projected QCPAC Increase7 2.98% 1.23% 4.71% 2.98% 1.43%

Cumulative QCPAC increase9 2.98% 4.20% 9.05% 12.16% 13.72%

Cumulative QCPAC monthly increase in average single family residential bill 2.25$                            3.17$                            6.83$                                9.17$                            10.35$                            

Average monthly single family residential bill with QCPAC 77.69$                          78.62$                          82.28$                              84.62$                          85.80$                            

Notes:
(1)  Operating Expense Revenue requirement is the sum of the Total Operating Expenses, Property Tax Expense and Amortization Expense approved in DW17-128.
(2)  Annual Principal and interest payments for PEU debt associated with all plant in service as approved in DW17-128.
(3)  Principal and interest coverage of 1.10 is as approved in DW17-128.

 (4)  QCPAC operating expense proformas are based on the property taxes for plant added during the year.  
(5)  See Calculation of annual principal and interest payments on spreadsheet titled "2018 QCPAC PEU Additions."
(6)  Portion of Annual Principal and interest payments paid to CoBank for debt associated with plant placed in service between 1/1/2018 and 12/31/2018 based on a 25                                         year term loan with an actual total all in interest rate of 4.38% that was not recovered in DW17-128.
(7)  QCPAC percent revenue surcharges based on increase in revenues over the step revenues granted in DW17-128, exclusive of prior QCPAC surcharges.
(8)  2018 Proforma Operating Expenses include a reduction in purchased water expenses associated with the completion of the PWW-PEU Interconnection in the amount of 180,500$                               
(9) Cumulative surcharge percentage is based on total surcharge revenues collected divided by the step revenues granted in DW17-128.

 (10)  QCPAC operating expense proforma associated with property taxes is reduced by   70,000$                          to reflect reduction in purchased water costs associated with the completion of the Londonderry Storage Tank.
 (11)  QCPAC operating expense proforma associated with property taxes is reduced by   28,000$                          to reflect reduction in arsenic treatment costs associated with the completion of the Locke Lake raw water well line to the Peacham Road Treatment plant.
(12)  Portion of Annual Principal and interest payments paid to CoBank for debt associated with plant a placed in service between 1/1 and 12/31 for designated year based on a 25                                         year term loan with an actual total all in interest rate of 5.50% that was not recovered in DW17-128.

Impact on PEU Single Family Residential Home:
Monthly meter charge granted in DW17-128, inclusive of Step increase - 20.70$                            

Average Single Family Consumption (CCF) - 7.29                                
Consumption Charge granted in DW17-128, inclusive of Step increase - 7.51$                              per CCF

Average Single Family monthly bill with rates granted in DW17-128, inclusive of step - 75.45$                            

PEU 2018-2021 QCPAC 11-30-2020 Update - Exhibit DR5-1 Page 1 of 6 Schedule A-Modified0111

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. Exhibit DLW-1
DW 19-035 Page 2
2019 QCPAC Filing
2018 Capital Expenditures
2/15/2019, Revised 6/17/19 to reflect elimination of AFDUC and funding of FALOC and SRF short term interest expense via CoBank term loan, Revised 7/25/2019

Project Name/Description Work Order #
Financing 

Docket No.
NHPUC 

Order No.

Date of 
NHPUC 

Order

 2018 Board 
Approved 
Budgeted 
Amount  

 Estimated 
Project Cost 

as of 
10/31/2018 

 Final Project 
cost as of 

12/31/2018 Community

Eligible for 
2018 

QCPAC 
Surcharge? Taxable 

Tax Rate 
(1)

QCPAC 
Eligible 
Property 

Tax 
Expense Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since 1/30/2018

Brady Avenue6 1703684 & 1807069 DW17-055 26,006 4/19/2017  $           379,600  $           598,000  $           618,983  Derry  Yes  Yes  $          30.59  $       18,935 

Hillcrest Road 1707188 & 1807072 DW17-055 26,006 4/19/2017  $           242,000  $           240,000  $           254,860  Litchfield  Yes  Yes  $          26.84  $         6,840 

PEU-PWW Interconnection8 See Below
DW17-055/Pending 

filing7 26,006 4/19/2017  $        3,300,000  See Below  Merrimack/Litchfield  Yes  Yes 
 $          27.88 

PEU-PWW Interconnection 1807155, 1807362, 
1608938, 1701789  $        3,515,850  $        3,335,078  Merrimack/Litchfield Yes Yes  $          27.88  $       92,982 

PEU Contribution toward PWW water main upgrade 1807148  $            33,925  $            33,925  Merrimack/Litchfield  Yes  No  $          27.88  $              -    No property tax obligation for PEU as this is a PWW asset.  PEU contribution to this 
PWW asset per NHPUC Order #26,049 in DW17-071. 

PEU-PWW Interconnection Station Bidding & Construction 1813395  $           340,000  $           339,864  Merrimack  Yes  Yes  $          28.92  $         9,829 

Locke Lake Treatment Design 1813409 DW18-132  $           100,000  $                   -    Barnstead  No  Yes  $          27.10  $              -    Design work for project that is not used and useful is not eligible for QCPAC 
Surcharge. 

Atkinson Commerce Park Station Imp. Deferred Pending Filing7    $           330,000  $                   -    Atkinson  Yes  Yes  $          22.35  $              -   
 Project deferred due to Engineering resources being diverted to design 
Bedford/Litchfield PFOA facilities. 

Booster/Well/Chem Feed pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders Pending Filing7  $            60,000  $           100,200  $            92,476  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $         2,563  24 through December 31, 2018. 

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS n/a Pending Filing7  $            25,000  $              5,000  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -   

Misc. Structural Improvements n/a Pending Filing7  $            20,000  $                   -    Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -   

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects n/a Pending Filing7  $            10,000  $                   -    Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -   

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical Pending Filing7  $            30,000  See Below  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -    2 more VFD failures are projected through year end. 
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1819462 Pending Filing7  $              3,944  $              3,944  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           109 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1816163 Pending Filing7  $              3,013  $              3,013  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $             84 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1807058 Pending Filing7  $              4,145  $              4,145  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           115 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1818296 Pending Filing7  $              2,639  $              2,684  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $             74 

Well Rehabilitation n/a Pending Filing7  $            60,000  $            15,000  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -    Only one projected well rehab to occur in 2018 vs. 4 in budget. 
5 New Services 720 workorders Pending Filing7  $            23,000  $            32,800  $            27,558  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           764  8 services added through December. 
10 Renewed Services 721 & 722 workorders Pending Filing7  $            40,000  $            17,400  $            18,667  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           517  9 services replaced through December. 
2 Hydrants 730 & 731 workorders Pending Filing7  $            10,000  $            10,000  $                   -    Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -    None Repaired in 2018. 
10 Valve Replacements 712 workorders Pending Filing7  $            30,000  $            12,000  $                   -    Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -    None Repaired in 2018. 

75 New Meters (growth) 5/8"-2" 750 workorders Pending Filing7  $            22,500  $            14,500  $            70,429  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $         1,952  531 replacements through December 31, 2018 inclusive of new and replacement 
meters. 

719 New Meters for Lead Meter exchanges 5/8"-6" 750 workorders Pending Filing7  $           144,000  $           143,400  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $              -   

Radio Reads 754 workorders Pending Filing7  $                   -    $            17,100  $            18,606  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $           516  249 Radio replacements were completed through December 31, 2018. 
Investment in Developer Installed Services n/a Pending Filing7  $                   -    $            42,500  $            47,838  Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $         1,326  Required by Tariff.  Not in 2018 Board Approved Budget. 

Insertion Valve Install 1824544 Pending Filing7

 $                   -   
 $            25,000  $                   -   Londonderry  Yes  No  $          26.15  $              -   

MWW was going to shut service off for all of Londonderry for a hydrant repair.  
Insertion valve allowed hydrant replacement without losing service to any of 
Londonderry.  Not included in QCPAC as this will be funded with 0.1 DSRR cash.

Chlorine Transfer Pump for NC Operations 1817322 Pending Filing7  $                   -    $              2,587  $              2,587 Various  Yes  Yes  $          27.72  $             72 

Hardwood New Source 1701877 Pending Filing7  $              6,285 Windham  Yes  Yes  $          27.57  $           173 

Locke Lake, Varney Rd Area
70 878, 600358, 

1817280 Pending Filing7  $            94,050 Barnstead  Yes  Yes  $          27.10  $         2,549 

Locke Lake Well 14 VFD 1900391 Pending Filing7  $              8,608 Barnstead  Yes  Yes  $          27.10  $           233 

Short term interest  $            39,547  Yes No  $           -   
 $        4,826,100  $        5,179,004  $        5,023,146  $     139,634 

PEU QCPAC  $        5,179,004 

 Projected Annual P&I 
Payments 

 $        1,153,000  $                           76,800 
Amount to be funded SRF loan for Brady Avenue watermain replacements3 -  $           570,000  $                           23,215 

 $        2,400,000  $                         146,210 
Amount to be funded SRF loan for Hillcrest Road watermain replacements5 -  $           244,389  $                           14,888 

 $           600,000  $                                  -   

 $                          261,114 

2.  Final CoBank Loan Terms are 25 Years at 4.38%

3.  Projected Brady Ave. SRF Terms are 30 Years at 1.96% with 10%
Principal 

forgiveness ($2,095.20)
4.  Projected PWW/PEU Interconnection SRF Terms are 20 Years at 1.96%
5.  Projected Hillcrest Road SRF Terms are 20 Years at 1.96%  $                     254,860 of which  $         10,471 

 $                     570,000 

8.  Eliminate AFDUC on PWW-PEU Interconnect Project in the 
amount of  $             95,807 

Short term interest on FALOC and SRF loans to fund 2018 Capex.

7.  The cash to fund the "pending filing" projects in 2018 was borrowed from Cobank through the short term Fixed Asset Line of Credit (FALOC) approved in DW17-157.  PEU will be filing for approval to borrow long term funds from CoBank in the Winter of 2019 to repay the CoBank FALOC.

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000.

6.  Brady Ave was budgeted in 2 phases by the Board, Phase I was in the 2017 Capital Budget and Phase II was in the 2018 Capital Budget with the 
total  project budget estimated at 

Projected final cost is is internal engineering that can not be funded with SRF funds.

exclusive of internal engineering costs.

 $$ for these 
projects from 

annual run rate 
budget above 

Replacement of Failed Gate Valves

New meters for new customers.

Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter.

Replace Pump #4 VFD at Castle Reach

Replace Pump #5 VFD at Castle Reach

Replace Pump #2 VFD at W&E

Replace Well Pump #13 VFD at Locke Lake

Purchase new chlorine transfer pump to transfer bleach solution from large 
drum containers to smaller transportable containers.

Year 1 Principal Forgiveness - 

Replacement of non-functional hydrants.

Project Description

Replace 2,400 linear feet of existing 1.5" thin wall HDPE water main with new 
8" diameter ductile iron water main.

Replace approximately 1,200 linear feet of existing 12" thin wall ductile iron 
water main with high break history through swamp with 12" HDPE.

Interconnect PEU to PWW under Merrimack River.

New and replaced radios for meter reading (123).

Amount to be funded with 2019 Loan from CoBank2,7 -

Amount to be funded SRF loan for PWW/PEU Interconnection4 -

Amount to be funded with Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund Grant - 

Total Projected 2018 QCPAC P&I - 

Locke Lake Well 14 VFD

Locke Lake, Varney Rd Area - Clean up and final Paving

Hardwood New Source

Total 2018 Board Approved PEU Capital Expenditures - 

 $$ Included 
above See above See above See above 

Interconnecting Water Main - Owned by PEU

Interconnecting Water Main - Owned by PWW (50% PEU paid portion)

Booster Station, including purchase of building and meter from PWW.

Installation of Insertion Valve on 16" Main MWW

One times revenue tariffed amount (57).

Design treatment for new Source of Supply required by NHDES Corrective 
Action Plan.

Rebuild Booster Station, Replace Atmospheric Storage Tanks

Replace small booster/well/chemical feed pumps as they fail (run rate) (21).

Replace failed CWS treatment systems.  Install new CWS treatment system if 
water quality or standards requires it.

Repair/replace aging/failed station structures as needed.

Install fencing/security facilities as needed.
Install/repair/replace SCADA/Electrical equipment as needed.

Rehab wells as necessary to restore efficiency as needed.

Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes

Replacement of failed services.

PEU 2018-2021 QCPAC 11-30-2020 Update - Exhibit DR5-1 Page 2 of 6 2018 QCPAC PEU Additions

0112

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. Exhibit DLW-1
DW 20-019 Page 3
2020 QCPAC Filing
2019 Unauditted QCPAC Expenditures
Revised 5/20/2020 in response to Staff DR 3-1
Revised 6/3/2020 in response to Staff DR 3-1
Revised 12/20/2020 due to change in NHDES SRF closing
Revised 1/18/2020 per DR 5-1

Project Name/Description Work Order #

Board Approved 
2019 Capex Budget 

Financing 
Docket No.

NHPUC Order 
No.

Date of NHPUC 
Order

Source of 
Funding

 Eligible for 2020 
QCPAC 

Surcharge 
 Eligible for 2020 

QCPAC Surcharge 

 Estimated Project 
Cost as of 
6/30/2019 

 Estimated Project 
Cost as of 
9/30/2019 

 Estimated Project 
Cost as of 
11/30/2019 

 Final Project cost 
as of 12/31/2019 Community Taxable Tax Rate (1)

QCPAC Eligible 
Property Tax 

Expense Expanation for $$ difference between 9/30 update and final $$ invested in 2019 Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since Petition Filing

Elevated Storage Tank in Londonderry2 1818349, 1901641 700,000$                   DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019 Cobank Loan No -$                       700,000$                 -$                       -$                       -$                       Londonderry Yes 24.08$                  -$                     Project will not start in 2019 due to local permitting, cost in 2019 are for engineering

Airstrip alternative arsenic treatment 1901642 440,000$                  DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF No -$                       595,088$                 -$                       -$                       -$                       Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  -$                     Project update includes revised estimate based on final design and also a portion of 
$164,500 of engineering and survey work note below.

Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment combined with below 200,000$                  DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF No -$                       200,000$                 -$                       -$                       -$                       Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  -$                     Project will not be used and useful in 2019
Locke Lake treatment evaluation 1813409, 1900433 75,000$                   DW18-132 26,189 11/18/2018 SRF No -$                       75,000$                  -$                       -$                       -$                       Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  -$                     Project will not be used and useful in 2019

Georgtown Area water main replacements 1917479 -$                        DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF Yes -$                       -$                       -$                       20,845$                  20,845$                  Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  575$                     Survey costs incurred in 2018 to design 2019 project.  Not recoverd in 2019 QCPAC.  Not 
included in $$ above.

Georgetown Drive water main replacement 1901644 619,300$                  DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF Yes 619,300$                 682,478$                 640,567$                 580,142$                 400,377$                 Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  11,046$                

Bradford Lane water main replacement 1901645 253,000$                  

DW18-132 26,189 11/18/2018

SRF Yes 253,000$                 278,810$                 278,810$                 219,136$                 336,562$                 Barnstead Yes

27.59$                  9,286$                  

N.Barnstead Road - Eliminate deadend piping 1901646 132,000$                  DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018
SRF Yes

132,000$                 145,466$                 265,466$                 415,239$                 248,858$                 Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  6,866$                  

Belmont Drive water main replacement 1901647 68,200$                   DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF Yes 68,200$                  75,157$                  75,157$                  41,868$                  43,364$                  Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  1,196$                  Actual Bid numbers for the project were less than the estimated $$ used in September Estimate were 

PEU-PWW Interconnection (Merrimack to Litchfield) 1900424, 1900434, 1908514  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       -$                       59,691$                  59,691$                  Merrimack Yes 28.86$                  1,723$                   These $$ had not been identified during the 9/30 update.  The  end analysis revealed that there were still work 
order costs associated with this project that occurred as a result of final project clean up in the spring of 2019. Clean up costs that occurred in 2019 that were not captured in the 2019 QCPAC.

Upgrade Michells Way PRV Pit  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       45,000$                  45,000$                  -$                       Londonderry Yes
24.08$                  -$                     It was thought that this project would still occur in 2019 at 9/30 updte.  The project was deferred until 2020

PRV stations in Londonderry need to communicate with other stations and the South Rd. 
Booster Station to operated properly.  Project deferred.

Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement 1825265, 1901649, 1918198 150,000$                  
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019

 Cobank Loan Yes 150,000$                 150,000$                 165,000$                 210,000$                 188,089$                 Plaistow Yes
25.93$                  4,877$                  Project scope changed slightly between 9/30 update and work actually completed. Adjustments based on bid costs

1x revenue investments Normal Run Rate with two months of PFOA in Litc n/a 96,000$                    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 96,000$                  94,880$                  44,000$                  37,500$                  37,724$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  1,080$                  Less actual investment required per tariff during the year then was estimated in 9/30 update. 45 - 1xrevenue payments made through 12/31/2019.
Alexander Road, Water Main Upsizing 1908374  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019 0.1  DSRR No 1,120$                    1,120$                    1,120$                    1,119$                    Londonderry Yes 24.08$                  27$                       Fund with 0.1 DSRR
Nashua Rd 4" Main Relocation - Carryover Charges 1829926 & 1906036  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019 0.1  DSRR No -$                       -$                       1,201$                    16,676$                  16,676$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  478$                     Fund with 0.1 DSRR

Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades 1506139, 1603114, 1703756, 
1813249, 1907079  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 108,286$                 108,286$                 108,286$                 108,286$                 Litchfield No 27.95$                  -$                      PEU must pay for 15% of improvements to Hudson wells.  It took the Town 5 years to 

complete this project and as a result the project did not go used and useful until this year. 

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 760 - 763 workorders  $                   40,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 40,000$                  40,000$                  32,000$                  30,000$                  26,925$                  Various Yes
28.64$                  771$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assume might happenn based on YTD work.  12/31 is report 

of actual work. 9 Rebuilds and 1 Replacement  installed through 12/31/2019.
Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 1915423  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       8,000$                    8,000$                    6,697$                    Various Yes 28.64$                  192$                     Final cost.  9/30/2019 was a high level estimate for the replacmements. Package booster station pumps failed.

Well Pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 40,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 40,000$                  40,000$                  48,000$                  48,000$                  42,371$                  Various Yes

28.64$                  1,214$                   9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assume might happen based on YTD work.  12/31 is report 
of actual work. 8 installed through 12/31/2019.

Chemical Feed pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 10,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 10,000$                  10,000$                  8,200$                    10,000$                  8,143$                    Various Yes

28.64$                  233$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assume might happenn based on YTD work.  12/31 is report 
of actual work. 5 installed through 12/31/2019.

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS n/a 25,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 25,000$                  25,000$                  25,000$                  15,000$                  -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we estimated might happen.  As it turned out no treatment 
systems needed to be replaced. 

Misc. Structural Improvements n/a 20,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 20,000$                  20,000$                  20,000$                  10,000$                  -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no Fencing or 
security work occurred in 2019. 

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects n/a 10,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 10,000$                  10,000$                  10,000$                  -$                       -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no Misc structural 
work occurred in 2019. 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical n/a 30,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 30,000$                  30,000$                  10,000$                  2,500$                    -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no Misc SCADA 
work occurred in 2019. 

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1910159  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       1,720$                    1,720$                    1,712$                    Raymond Yes 30.95$                  53$                       
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1915363  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       1,742$                    1,742$                    1,742$                    Exeter Yes 27.89$                  49$                       
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1915856  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       2,156$                    2,156$                    2,155$                    Windham Yes 26.84$                  58$                       
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 1916937  $                         -    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       -$                       2,115$                    2,115$                    Windham Yes 26.84$                  57$                       Emergency replacement that occurred after 9/30 update.

Well Rehabilitation n/a 60,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 60,000$                  60,000$                  60,000$                  -$                       -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out no well rehab work 
was required in 2019. None ptojected thorugh EOY.

Atkinson Booster pump station design n/a 30,000$                    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan No -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       Atkinson Yes 22.13$                  -$                     Project deferred until future date.

Replace softner media, W and E 1901650 10,000$                    DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 10,000$                  10,000$                  -$                       -$                       -$                       Windham Yes 26.84$                  -$                     
Upon further evaluation media was determined to be functioning properly and not in need 
of replacement.

Add communications between remote facility and Nashua WTP. n/a 20,000$                   
 DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 20,000$                  20,000$                  20,000$                  -$                       -$                       Various Yes

28.64$                  -$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen.  As it turned out only $4,488 was 
spent on web based communications occurred in 2019. 

Add communications between remote facility and Nashua WTP. 1901651 -$                         DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes -$                       -$                       -$                       4,488$                    4,488$                    Various Yes 28.64$                  129$                     Part of annual run rate budget.  1 of 4 installed in 2019.
Pennichuck East Survey Work 1702834 No -$                       -$                     
New Services (5) 720 workorders  $                   23,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 23,000$                  23,000$                  13,200$                  14,560$                  14,560$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  417$                      4 installed through 12/31/2019. 
Renewed Services (10) 721 & 722 workorders  $                   46,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 46,000$                  46,000$                  35,000$                  35,824$                  35,824$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  1,026$                   8 installed through 12/31/2019. 
Hydrants (5) 730 & 731 workorders  $                   25,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 25,000$                  25,000$                  11,000$                  9,911$                    9,911$                    Various Yes 28.64$                  284$                      2 installed through 12/31/2019. 

Gates (8) 712 workorders  $                   32,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 32,000$                  32,000$                  21,500$                  27,255$                  33,630$                  Various Yes
28.64$                  963$                      9/30/2019 includes a projection for work that we assumed might happen based on YTD work.  12/31 is report 

of actual work.  6 installed through 12/31/2019. 
Radios (550) 754 workorders  $                   55,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 15,000$                  15,000$                  16,500$                  21,500$                  22,291$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  638$                      222 installed through 12/31/2019. 
Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - PEU (220) 750 workorders  $                   22,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 22,000$                  22,000$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  

Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (550) 750 workorders  $                   55,000  DW19-069 26,253 5/22/2019  Cobank Loan Yes 55,000$                  55,000$                  Various Yes 28.64$                  

PEU Capitalized short term project interest Yes 40,401$                  No 28.64$                  -$                     FALOC interest was not included in the Sept 30, 2019 update.

Pennichuck East Utilities Baord approved 2019 Capital Expenditures -  $              3,286,500 1,801,500$         3,634,285$         2,058,625$         2,040,274$         1,784,169$         45,231$                

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment (Based on Board approved 2019 Budget) - 1,841,500$               
Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, June 30 Update - 2,063,077$             

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, Sept 30 Update - 2,056,304$             
Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, Nov 30 Update - 2,022,478$             

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2019 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment, Final Update7 - 1,766,374$              

Funded with SRF Funds - 1,072,500$              1,100,000$              1,100,000$              1,100,000$              966,252$                
Amount to be funded with 2020 Loan from CoBank4 -  $                769,000  $                963,077 956,304$                922,478$                800,122$                

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000.  
2.  The Londonderry Tank will not be used and useful in 2019 and hence it is not qualified to be included in QCPAC.

Short term interest on CoBank FALOC from July 2019 through July 2020.

Replace VFD, Booster #2 - Forest Ridge
Replace VFD, Booster #1 - Spruce Pond

Well Rehabilitation

650 replacement or new meters exchanged or installed through 12/31/2019.Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter.

Replace softner media, W and E

Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations.

Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes 
Replacement of failed services 
Replacement of non functional hydrants

Replacement of Failed Gate Valves
New and replaced radios for meter reading.
New meters for new customers

90,000$                  1,994$                  

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS

Misc. Structural Improvements

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical
Replace VFD Booster #3, Liberty Tree

Board Approved project budgets did not include initial survey expenses (incurred in 2018) 
or internal engineering and field inspection on the Locke Lake projects,  including the 
Airstrip project.  These items are estimated to add about $164,500 to these project costs.

Replace 1825 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC
Add 680 LF of 4 inch C-900 PVC to eliminate dead end.  Replace 275 LF of 4 inch sch 40 
PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC

Replace 500 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC

Carryover Costs (over 2018 SRF Funding)

Replace 4600 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC
Project $$ for these two projects were not properly divided in 9/30/2019 update.  Total estimated project costs 
of about $919K was more than the final 12/31 total of $757K due to the fact that  there are some project carry 
over $$ into 2020 plus actual bid numbers were lower the those used in the September update.

W&E Booster, Replace 3 pump motors, install 3 VFD drives

Replace well pumps as they fail (run rate)

Replace Chemcial feed pumps as they fail (run rate)

Project Description

Construct 1.25 MG Elevated Storage Tank

Raw Water Pipeline from Air Strip well to Peacham Road WTP

Design and Permitting of treatment and intake for Locke Lake surface water
Pilot different treatment technologies to treat Locke Lake surface water

 9/30/2019 refelcted the goal to replace 900 meters while at year end only 650 were actually replaced. 69,613$                  

Pennichuck East Survey Work

Projected annual property tax expenses for QCPAC 
eligible projects - 

2018 Surveying costs

Replace Generator Control Unit, Hardwood

Install web based communication equipment, Forest Ridge.

85,000$                  

Replace small booster pumps as they fail (run rate)

Add additional pit with power and motor control valve to work with dist. system.

Replace substandard 2 inch diameter pipe with 4 inch C900 PVC
Per Tariff 
Alexander Road, Water Main Upsizing
Nashua Rd 4" Main Relocation - Carryover Charges

Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades

Atkinson Booster pump station design

PEU 2018-2021 QCPAC 11-30-2020 Update - Exhibit DR5-1 Page 3 of 6 2019 PEU QCPAC Additions

0113

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.
DW 20-019
2020 QCPAC Filing
Board Approved 2020 Capital Expenditures2

Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's
Revised 4/25/2020 per Staff DR2's
Revised 5/20/2020 per Staff DR3's
9/30/2020 Update
11/30/2020 Update

Project Name/Description Work Order #

Board Approved 
2020 Capex Budget 

Financing Docket 
No.

NHPUC Order 
No.

Date of NHPUC 
Order

Elevated Storage Tank in Londonderry2 1818349, 1901641, 2000372 1,545,000$           CoBank

Middleton Station Re-build n/a -$                     CoBank

Airstrip alternative arsenic treatment 2000371 540,000$              DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018

Georgtown Drive water main replacement 2000363 10,000$                DW18-132 26,189 11/18/2018

Bradford Lane water main replacement 2000364 10,000$                DW18-132 26,189 11/20/2018

N.Barnstead Road - Eliminate deadend piping 2000365 239,000$              DW18-132 26,189 11/22/2018

Belmont Drive water main replacement 2000366 5,000$                  DW18-132 26,189 11/24/2018

Route 28 Replacement 2000370 80,000$                DW18-132 26,189 11/26/2018

Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement - Site Restoration from 2019 Project 2000392 32,000$                26,189

Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment4 2000369 835,000$              DW18-132 26,189 11/26/2018

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2001241 285,000$              CoBank

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2003563 -$                     CoBank

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2003564 -$                     CoBank

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2003565 -$                     CoBank

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2004325 -$                     CoBank

1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate n/a 100,000$              CoBank

Sunrise Estates 2003613 40,000$                
Londonderry Core Re-Chloramination 2003760 35,000$                
Atkinson Booster pump station design 2000717 30,000$                
Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 760 - 763 workorders 40,000$                CoBank

Well Pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 40,000$                CoBank
Chemical Feed pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 10,000$                CoBank
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS n/a 25,000$                CoBank
Misc. Structural Improvements n/a 20,000$                CoBank
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects n/a 10,000$                CoBank
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical n/a 30,000$                CoBank
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 2001215 -$                     CoBank
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 2005248 -$                     CoBank
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 2006387 -$                     CoBank
Well Rehabilitation n/a 60,000$                CoBank

Atkinson Station Rebuild n/a 500,000$              CoBank
Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations. n/a 20,000$                CoBank
Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations. 2002270 -$                     CoBank

Interconnect the W&E CWS to the Town of Salem Water System. 2004243 -$                     CoBank/Grant

New Services (5) 720 workorders 25,000$                CoBank
Renewed Services (10) 721 & 722 workorders 55,000$                CoBank
Hydrants (5) 730 & 731 workorders 30,000$                CoBank

Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (600) Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter. 750 workorders 22,000$                CoBank

Gates (8) 712 workorders 32,000$                CoBank
Radios (300) 754 workorders 32,000$                CoBank

Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - PEU (220) 750 workorders -$                     CoBank
Interest on CoBank FaLOC -$                     CoBank

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 4,737,000$               

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Q

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000.
2.  The 2020 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  
3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 25 Years at 5.5% resulting in P&I of 
4.  Remainder of Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment project to completed in      early 2021 
at a total projected cost of 2,050,000$                                                                                           
5.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 30 Years at 2.704% resulting in P&I of 

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

0.1 DSRR
0.1 DSRR
0.1 DSRR

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Replace 720 LF of 2" PE with 720 LF of 4" C-900 PVC.

Interconnect the W&E CWS to the Town of Salem Water System.

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
 Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations. 
 Fletcher’s Corner, Install Cellular Based Communication 

 Station cannot provide requirede fire flow.  Hydropneumatic tank is in need of 

Misc. Structural Improvements
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical

Well Rehabilitation Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Replace Simpson Road.

Project Description

Re-build Sunrise Estates CWS Station.  Existing Station is over 40 years old.

Raw Water Pipeline from Air Strip well to Peacham Road WTP.

Replace 4600 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Add 680 LF of 4 inch C-900 PVC to eliminate dead end.  Replace 275 LF of 4 inch sch 
40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Construct 1.25 MG Elevated Storage Tank.

Replace Lane Road.

Replace 500 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Replace 1825 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Replace substandard 2 inch diameter pipe with 4 inch C900 PVC.

Intake & Treatment Facility Construction

Replace 1600 LF of 3 inch PE with 12 in C-900 and add 775 LF of 12 in C-900 
Monticello & Lane.

New meters for new customers (220).

Pending Filing

Short term interest from 11/23/2020 - 7/31/2021 Pending Filing

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild

Replace Pump #4 VFD, Liberty Tree
Replace Pump #1 VFD, Liberty Tree Pending Filing

Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes

Replace Well #1 VFD, Lamplighter Village

Pending Filing

Replacement of failed services.
Replacement of non-functional hydrants.

Replacement of Failed Gate Valves
New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading.

Pending Filing

Replace Andrea Lane.

Well Pump replacements
Chemical Feed pump replacements
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS.

Per Tariff
Station Replacement (design)
Re-chloramination Evalution and Preliminary Design
Atkinson Booster pump station design

Replace Mont Vernon Drive.

PEU 2018-2021 QCPAC 11-30-2020 Update - Exhibit DR5-1 Page 4 of 6 2020 Board Approved PEU Capex0114

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.
DW 20-019
2020 QCPAC Filing
Board Approved 2021 Capital Expenditures2

Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's
Revised 5/20/2020 per Staff DR3's
6/30/2020 Update, No change as of 9/30/2020

Project Name/Description Work Order #

 2021 Approved 
Budgeted Amount, 

Revised to reflect 2020 
QCPAC activity 

Financing Docket 
No.

NHPUC Order 
No.

Date of NHPUC 
Order

Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment5 410,000$                    DW18-132 26,189 11/26/2018
1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate 72,000$                      CoBank

Londonderry Storage, Booster Station, and Transmission Main 1,545,000$                 CoBank

Atkinson Station Rebuild 530,000$                    CoBank

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 40,000$                      CoBank

Well Pump replacements Well Pump replacements 40,000$                      CoBank

Chemical Feed pump replacements Chemical Feed pump replacements 10,000$                      CoBank

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS 25,000$                      CoBank

Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements 20,000$                      CoBank

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects 10,000$                      CoBank

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical
30,000$                      CoBank

Well Rehabilitation 60,000$                      CoBank

New Services (5) Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes 25,000$                      CoBank

Renewed Services (10) Replacement of failed services. 55,000$                      0.1 DSRR

Hydrants (5) Replacement of non-functional hydrants 30,000$                      CoBank

Gates (8) Replacement of Failed Gate Valves. 32,000$                      CoBank

Radios (300) New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading 32,000$                      CoBank

New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80). New meters for new customers (220).   30,000$                      CoBank

Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (400) Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter. 40,000$                      CoBank

2021 Radios (1000) Begin 7 year replacement of all PEU radios (all initial radios installed in 2007). 130,000$                    CoBank
2021 Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" (220), Replacement (80) New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80). 30,000$                      CoBank

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 3,196,000$                     

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Q

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000.
2.  The 2021 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  
3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 25 Years at 5.5% resulting in P&I of 203,594$                         
4.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 30 Years at 2.704% resulting in P&I of 20,126$                           
5.  Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment project started in 2020.  Expected 2020 expense of 1,490,000$                                                                                          in 2020.  Project will be used and useful in 2021 with a total expectd cost of 410,000$                   

Project Description

Well Rehabilitation

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Intake & Treatment Facility Construction

Pending Filing

Per Tariff Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Construct 1.25 MG Groung Level Storage Tank, 3,500 gpm Booster Station and 6300 
LF 16 inch Transmission Main. Pending Filing

 Station cannot provide requirede fire flow.  Hydropneumatic tank is in need of 
replacement.  Estimated cost includes engineering design. 

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

PEU 2018-2021 QCPAC 11-30-2020 Update - Exhibit DR5-1 Page 5 of 6 2021 Board Approved PEU Capex0115

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc.
DW 20-019
2020 QCPAC Filing
Board Approved 2022 Capital Expenditures2

Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's
6/30/2020 Update, No Change as of 9/30/2020

Project Name/Description Work Order #

 2022 Approved 
Budgeted Amount, 
Revised to reflect 

2020 QCPAC 
activity 

Financing Docket 
No.

NHPUC Order 
No.

Date of NHPUC 
Order

New Services (5) 25,000$                CoBank

Renewed Services (10) 55,000$                0.1 DSRR

Hydrants (5) 30,000$                CoBank

Gates (8) 32,000$                CoBank

Radios (300) 31,500$                CoBank

New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80) 30,000$                CoBank

2022 Radios (1000) 130,000$              CoBank

 2022 Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - Core & CWS (TBD) 30,000$                CoBank

Wellesley Drive water main replacement5 240,000$              SRF
Radcliffe Drive water main replacement5 100,000$              SRF
Vassar Drive water main replacement5 250,000$              SRF

1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate 72,000$                CoBank

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 40,000$                CoBank

Well Pump replacements Well Pump replacements 40,000$                CoBank

Chemical Feed pump replacements Chemical Feed pump replacements 10,000$                CoBank

Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS 25,000$                CoBank

Misc. Structural Improvements Misc. Structural Improvements 20,000$                CoBank

Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects 10,000$                CoBank

Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 30,000$                CoBank
Well Rehabilitation Well Rehabilitation 60,000$                CoBank

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 1,260,500$               

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Q

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000
2.  The 2022 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  
3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 25 Years at 5.5% resulting in P&I of 45,885$                    
4.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 20 Years at 3.250% resulting in P&I of 40,580$                    
5.  The Wellesley, Radcliffe and Vassar Drive water main replacemts will be completed over 2 years with water main replacement occurring in 2022 and final pavement in 2023

Per Tariff Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

New meters for new customers (220).  Replacement of failed meters (80)
Replace 1760 LF of 2 inch PE with 1760 LF of C900 PVC

Replace 1740 LF of 2 inch PE with 1740 LF of C900 PVC

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Project Description

Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes Pending Filing

Replace 720 LF of 1.5 inch PE with 720 LF of C900 PVC

Replacement of failed services
Replacement of non-functional hydrants
Replacement of Failed Gate Valves
New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading 
New meters for new customers (220)
Year 2 of a 7 year replacement of all PEU radios (all initial radios installed in 2007)

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

PEU 2018-2021 QCPAC 11-30-2020 Update - Exhibit DR5-1 Page 6 of 6 2022 Board Approved PEU Capex0116

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 5 

 
Date Request Received:   1/15/21 Date of Response: 1/20/21 
Request No. Staff 5-1  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Schedule DLW-1/ Page 1 of the PEU 2020 QCPAC Quarterly Update filed on 
1/11/2021 and the Company’s Supplemental Response to Staff 1-8 filed on 12/29/2020 
In the most recent quarterly update, it appears as if the incremental QCPAC percentage proposed 
from the 2019 Capital Additions is 1.34% resulting in a cumulative QCPAC of 4.32%. In 
Supplemental Data Response 1-8, Schedule DLW-1 indicates these figures as 1.23% and 4.20%. 
Please explain. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The correct response is Supplemental Data Response 1-8.  Please see the attached, revised 
11/30/2020 update which previously failed to change the estimated interest rate for the 2020 
Cobank loan from the estimated 5.5% to the actual CoBank loan rate of 3.98% for the loan 
closed on 11/23/2020.  The revised 11/30/2020 update is attached hereto as Exhibit DR5-1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0117

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



 
 
 

Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 5 

 
Date Request Received:   1/15/21 Date of Response: 1/20/21 
Request No. Staff 5-2  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Schedule DLW-1/ Page 1 of the PEU 2020 QCPAC Quarterly Update filed on 
1/11/2021 and the Company’s Supplemental Response to staff 1-8 filed on 12/29/2020 
In the most recent quarterly update filed on 1/11/2021, it appears as if the estimated QCPAC 
percentage based on 2020 capital additions is not based upon the estimated costs of the 2020 
capital additions as of the date of the quarterly update, 11/30/2020. Please explain and provide 
updated estimations as necessary. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
Staff is correct.  The QCPAC % for 2020 is derived from two components: 
 
 Component 1 – Increased property taxes associated with plant placed in service in 2020 
(Cell J11 in the “2018-2022 PEU QCPAC Rev Req tab”) was drawing its data from the 2021 
QCPAC additions tab instead of the 2020 QCPAC tab.  The revised workbook attached to these 
data responses at DR5-1 corrects this error. 
 
 Component 2 – The principal and interest pro forma (Cell J12 in the “2018-2022 PEU 
QCPAC Rev Req tab”) was pointing to cell N63 (which was the estimated P&I on the 9/30/2020 
update) instead of Cell O63.  The revised workbook attached to these data responses as DR5-1 
corrects this error. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0118

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 5 

 
Date Request Received:   1/15/21 Date of Response: 1/20/21 
Request No. Staff 5-3  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Schedule DLW-1/ Page 1 of the PEU 2020 QCPAC Quarterly Update filed on 
1/11/2021 
It appears as if the Board Approved 2020 Capex Budget is $4,737,000. The same schedule also 
indicates the current cost estimation for 2020 Capex additions is $4,951,522. Please explain and 
provide supporting documentation should additional Board approval be required. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The change from $4,737,000 to $4,951,522 resulted from delaying the $1,545,000 Londonderry 
Storage tank project and the inclusion of the Locke Lake water main work (which was completed 
in 2019) into the 2020 Locke Lake total.  The completion of the Locke Lake Surface Water 
Treatment in 2020 at $2,050,000 versus the partial completion that was budgeted at $835,000 at 
the beginning of 2020. 
 
No additional Board approval should be necessary as the total Locke Lake project budget of 
$4.24 million was approved by the Board in 2018.  This project was expected to be completed 
over 2019, 2020 and 2021, and funded with NHDES SRF funds.  Instead, the project ended up 
being completed in two years instead of three years and the dollars that were budgeted for 2021 
ended up in the 2020 capital expenditures. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0119

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. 
DW 20-019 

2020 QCPAC - Qualified Capital Project Adjustment Charge  
Responses to Staff Data Requests – Set 5 

 
Date Request Received:   1/15/21 Date of Response: 1/20/21 
Request No. Staff 5-4  Witness: Donald L. Ware 
  
 
 
REQUEST:  Schedule DLW-1/ Page 1 of the PEU 2020 QCPAC Quarterly Update filed on 
1/11/2021 
It appears as if the estimated cost of the 2020 capital project costs as of 11/30/2020 is 
$4,951,522. This represents an increase of $1,236,567 over the estimated total 2020 capital 
project costs as of 9/30/2020 of $3,714,995. Relative to that increase, please provide an analysis 
and summary on the cost variances with specific emphasis on the projects with changed costs, 
projects that were deferred or projects that were added, such as the Londonderry Storage Tank, 
Locke Lake Surface Water project, as well as the Georgetown Drive, Bradford Lane and Pelham 
Road water main replacements. 
 
RESPONSE:   
 
The increase from the 9/30/2020 estimated total of $3,714,995 and the 11/30/2020 total was 
primarily driven by the following two additions to the 9/30/2020 total: 
 
 1.  Georgetown Water Main replacement project at a cost of $1,056,000 was added to the 
2020 total even though it was completed in 2019, because of to the timing of NHDES SRF 
financing for this portion of the Locke Lake project as explained in the Staff 1-8 Supplemental 
response submitted on 12/29/2020. 
  

2.  The increase in the Locke Lake Surface Water treatment project of in the amount of 
$350,000 between 9/30/2020 and 11/30/2020 updates resulted from failed nozzle bottoms on the 
existing Locke Lake filters in September.  The replacement of the failed filters was projected to 
cost $350,000. 
 
The sum of these two changes is $1,406,000 that explains the majority of the $1,236,567 
difference between the two updates.  Cost savings and adjustments to other projects account for 
the remaining difference.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0120

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment B



 

 

MEMO REPORT 

 

 

         Date:  December 22, 2020 

 

 

From:   Douglas W. Brogan, P.E. 

 

To:   Jayson Laflamme, Asst. Director, Gas & Water Division, NHPUC 

 

Re:   DW 20-019 Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. 

 Petition for Approval of 2020 Qualified Capital Project Annual Adjustment Charge 

 

 

 

I am writing this memo report as an engineering consultant to the Gas-Water Division to summarize 

my findings in the above-referenced docket.  The Qualified Capital Project Annual Adjustment 

Charge (QCPAC) program was initially authorized for Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. (PEU or company) 

in DW 17-128 (Order 26,179, October 4, 2018).  In the current docket PEU is seeking approval of a 

QCPAC surcharge for projects completed in 2019; preliminary approval of projects proposed for 

2020; and has provided its capital budgets for 2021 and 2022 for informational purposes.  My 

review is limited primarily to the engineering and operational aspects of the filing and is based on 

review of the filing, subsequent updates (in particular the most recent quarterly update filed 

November 9, 2020, containing data last updated September 30, 2020), case discovery, and 

associated materials.  

 

Quoting relevant language from Order 26,179 (p. 11): 

 

Proposed QCPAC eligible capital projects must meet three criteria: (1) the projects must be 

completed, in service, used, and useful during the previous year; (2) the projects must be 

financed by debt previously approved by the Commission, pursuant to RSA 369; and (3) the 

projects’ costs must be associated with an annual capital budget that was previously 

submitted by PEU and approved by the Commission. 

 

The Commission will review the proposed surcharge and make a prudence determination on 

the projects completed in the previous year upon which the surcharge is based. 

 

The Commission will also review the budget and the underlying projects planned for the 

current year, and if deemed appropriate, issue a ruling preliminarily approving that budget. 

 

0121

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment C



2 

 

2019 Projects 

 

The most significant expenditures in 2019 involve supply, treatment and distribution system 

upgrades to the Locke Lake system in Barnstead.  The projects are primarily funded by a $4.24 

million Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund (SRF) loan approved by the Commission in DW 18-

132 (Order 26,189, November 6, 2018).  While a small amount of initial survey and design work 

occurred in 2018, the bulk of the projects are slated for completion in 2019 through 2021.  Some 

changes were made to distribution main projects as a result of both favorable bid pricing and 

flexibility in transferring SRF funds among the three principal upgrade projects.  Work completed 

and placed in service in 2019 consisted of distribution system upgrades primarily involving 

replacement of various poor quality mains for a total cost of $1,050,006. 

 

Other larger expenditures in 2019 include: 

1) Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement, $188,089.  Involves replacement of an undersized (2-

inch diameter) main located under a deck on private property and near the foundation of an 

existing home; with new main in a public right of way along Lower Road.  The cost of the 

project was impacted by the difficulty locating the original main.  Some site restoration and 

pavement repair work remains for 2020. 

2) Weinstein/Dame Station Upgrades, $108,286.  Involves completion of a five year project by 

the Town of Hudson to replace the Weinstein well.  PEU is contractually obligated to pay 15 

percent of the cost of the project in conjunction with its right to 15 percent of the water 

produced. 

3) New and Replacement Meters, $69,613.  Consists of meters for new customers and 

replacement of high-lead brass meters. 

4) PEU-PWW Interconnection (Merrimack to Litchfield), $59,691.  Although this amount was 

not in the 2019 capital budget approved in Order 26,313 (December 6, 2019) in last year’s 

QCPAC docket (DW 19-035), the Company indicated the amount relates to carryover costs 

for final project cleanup (loaming, seeding, slope protection and final access road work) in 

the spring of 2019 for this larger project, the major costs of which were included in the 

approved DW 19-035 QCPAC surcharge for work completed in 2018. 

 

The remainder of 2019 costs include a variety of smaller projects such as replacement of water 

mains, service lines, and equipment.  The company has affirmed that all of the included projects 

were in service and used and useful as of December 31, 2019 (testimony of Donald L. Ware, p. 6, 

line 4).  Several projects from the approved 2019 budget that are not proposed for recovery at this 

time were either deferred (Londonderry tank and related Michels Way PRV upgrade; Atkinson 

booster pump station design), not yet in service (Locke Lake surface water treatment), or 

determined to be unnecessary (replacement of W&E softener media).   

 

 

 

 

0122

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment C



3 

 

2020 Projects 

 

Some of the largest expenditures proposed for 2020 again relate to the Locke Lake projects and 

involve all three of its chief components: 

1) A surface water treatment project will bring new, additional supply from Locke Lake itself to 

the Peacham Road facility for treatment.  The project is anticipated to be about two thirds 

completed in 2020 ($1,700,000), with final completion in 2021 (additional $410,000). 

2) Installation of a raw water main from the Airstrip Well to the Peacham Road facility to 

enable more cost-effective treatment of arsenic under a maximum contaminant level that 

will drop by 50 percent (from 10 to 5 parts per billion) in 2021 ($600,000).  A related license 

for the main to cross beneath Locke Lake was granted by the Commission in DW 19-198 

(Order 26,342, March 26, 2020). 

3) Balance of main replacement projects including the second half of work on North Barnstead 

Road ($255,000) and additional work along Route 28, the latter made possible by favorable 

pricing and funding circumstances ($59,500). 

 

Other larger projects include: 

1) Pelham Main Replacement/Addition, $658,600.  Involves replacement of substandard, small 

diameter main in the Williamsburg system. 

2) Interconnect the W&E Community Water System to the Town of Salem Water System, 

$125,000.  The project will provide additional supply from Salem to the W&E system in 

neighboring Windham and was added in conjunction with a separate transfer of franchise 

area request (from PEU to Salem in Town of Windham, related to the Southern NH Regional 

Water Project) in open docket DW 20-080. 

 

Again a variety of smaller projects make up the balance of the proposed work for 2020; and several 

substantial projects were deferred (Londonderry tank, Middleton/Sunrise Estates pump station 

rebuild, Atkinson pump station rebuild) for various reasons. 

 

 

Conclusion 

 

For 2019 projects, I would support a finding that each of the listed projects indicated as completed 

and in service at year end were prudent, used and useful. 

 

For 2020, while the typical juggling of projects to balance project deferrals and funding availability is 

in evidence, the projects as proposed appear appropriate. 

 

0123

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment C



3/3/2021 Mail - Tuomala, Christopher - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/sentitems/id/AAQkADI2NzU3NzRlLTJmM2QtNDQ4Zi1hYzNjLWQyY2UxZDA1MzY4ZAAQAHEpEWZOhGtOlz6ESJJ… 1/3

RE: DW 20-019 (PEU) & DW 20-020 (PWW)

James J. Steinkrauss <jjs@rathlaw.com>
Tue 1/12/2021 1:10 PM
To:  Tuomala, Christopher <Christopher.R.Tuomala@puc.nh.gov>
Cc:  Descoteau, Robyn <Robyn.J.Descoteau@puc.nh.gov>; 'douglas.brogan@gmail.com' <douglas.brogan@gmail.com>;
Laflamme, Jayson <Jayson.P.Laflamme@puc.nh.gov>; Leone, Anthony <Anthony.J.Leone@puc.nh.gov>;
'donald.ware@pennichuck.com' <donald.ware@pennichuck.com>; William F. Ardinger <wfa@rathlaw.com>

2 attachments (280 KB)
2021 1-11 PEU 2018-2021 QCPAC 11-30-2020 Update.xlsx; 2021 1-11 PWW QCPAC 2020 11-30-2020 Update.xlsx;

EXTERNAL:  Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender. 

Dear Attorney Tuomala, 

Please see the attached, live Excel versions of both the PEU (20-019) and PWW (20-020) QCPAC updates. 
If you or Staff need anything else, please let me know. 

Thanks, 
Jim 

James J. Steinkrauss 
Of Counsel 

Rath, Young and Pignatelli, P.C.

One Capital Plaza 
Concord, NH 03302-1500 
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.rathlaw.com__;!!Oai6dtTQULp8Sw!EpwNr3_q8hrngy5PdPw53cpK
zOmof4wK2wpT0x04PRCobf7WQEbfGSLAHW5eOANs602vz_pxZbXI$  

D (603) 410-4314 
C (617) 308-4997 
E jjs@rathlaw.com 
  
Admitted in New Hampshire and Massachusetts.  

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This message is intended only for the use of the addressee and may
contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If
the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for
delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail and delete this e-mail and all attachments from your
system. 

-----Original Message----- 
0124

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment D

https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.rathlaw.com__;!!Oai6dtTQULp8Sw!EpwNr3_q8hrngy5PdPw53cpKzOmof4wK2wpT0x04PRCobf7WQEbfGSLAHW5eOANs602vz_pxZbXI$


3/3/2021 Mail - Tuomala, Christopher - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/sentitems/id/AAQkADI2NzU3NzRlLTJmM2QtNDQ4Zi1hYzNjLWQyY2UxZDA1MzY4ZAAQAHEpEWZOhGtOlz6ESJJ… 2/3

From: Tuomala, Christopher <Christopher.R.Tuomala@puc.nh.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 12:04 PM 
To: James J. Steinkrauss <jjs@rathlaw.com> 
Cc: Descoteau, Robyn <Robyn.J.Descoteau@puc.nh.gov>; 'douglas.brogan@gmail.com'
<douglas.brogan@gmail.com>; Laflamme, Jayson <Jayson.P.Laflamme@puc.nh.gov>; Leone, Anthony
<Anthony.J.Leone@puc.nh.gov>; 'donald.ware@pennichuck.com' <donald.ware@pennichuck.com>
Subject: DW 20-019 (PEU) & DW 20-020 (PWW) 

Dear Attorney Steinkrauss, 

Staff requests that you please forward the live excel version of the schedules submitted in the most
recent reports for the above-mentioned matters.  Staff is having difficulty reading the hard-coded pdfs. 

Best, 

Christopher R. Tuomala 

Staff Attorney/Hearings Examiner 

New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 

21 South Fruit Street 

Concord, NH 03301 

(603) 271.6011 

Christopher.Tuomala@puc.nh.gov<mailto:Christopher.Tuomala@puc.nh.gov> 

THIS TRANSMITTAL AND ATTACHED ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS (if any) IS INTENDED ONLY FOR
THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN
INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, PROPRIETARY, AND/OR EXEMPT FROM
DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.  If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an
employee or agent who is responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication, in any manner or
form, is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error, please notify me
immediately, delete it from your machine's memory and destroy any hardcopy information.  Thank you
for your assistance. 

---------- 

This email has been scanned for spam and viruses by Proofpoint Essentials. Visit the following link to
report this email as spam: 
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://us3.proofpointessentials.com/index01.php? 0125

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment D

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://us3.proofpointessentials.com/index01.php?mod_id__;!!Oai6dtTQULp8Sw!EpwNr3_q8hrngy5PdPw53cpKzOmof4wK2wpT0x04PRCobf7WQEbfGSLAHW5eOANs602vz3qnEK9C$


3/3/2021 Mail - Tuomala, Christopher - Outlook

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/sentitems/id/AAQkADI2NzU3NzRlLTJmM2QtNDQ4Zi1hYzNjLWQyY2UxZDA1MzY4ZAAQAHEpEWZOhGtOlz6ESJJ… 3/3

mod_id__;!!Oai6dtTQULp8Sw!EpwNr3_q8hrngy5PdPw53cpKzOmof4wK2wpT0x04PRCobf7WQEbfGSLAH
W5eOANs602vz3qnEK9C$ �&mod_option=gitem&mail_id�10471051-
vYGiCWn0iP5C&r_address=s%40rathlaw.com&report= 

0126

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment D

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://us3.proofpointessentials.com/index01.php?mod_id__;!!Oai6dtTQULp8Sw!EpwNr3_q8hrngy5PdPw53cpKzOmof4wK2wpT0x04PRCobf7WQEbfGSLAHW5eOANs602vz3qnEK9C$


Pennichuck East Utilities, Inc. Exhibit DLW-1
DW 20-019 Page 4
2020 QCPAC Filing

Board Approved 2020 Capital Expenditures2

Revised 3/26/2020 per Staff DR1's

Revised 4/25/2020 per Staff DR2's

Revised 5/20/2020 per Staff DR3's

9/30/2020 Update

11/30/2020 Update

Project Name/Description Work Order #

Board Approved 
2020 Capex Budget 

Financing Docket 
No.

NHPUC Order 
No.

Date of NHPUC 
Order

Source of 
Funding

 Eligible for 2021 
QCPAC 

Surcharge 
 Eligible for 2021 

QCPAC Surcharge 

 Estimated Project 
Cost as of 
6/30/2020 

 Estimated Project 
Cost as of 
9/30/2020 

 Estimated Project 
Cost as of 

11/30/2020 
 Final Project cost 
as of 12/31/2020 Community Taxable Tax Rate (1)

2021 QCPAC 
Eligible Property 

Tax Expense Explanation for Change/Addition/Deletion since Petition Filing

Elevated Storage Tank in Londonderry2 1818349, 1901641, 2000372 1,545,000$           CoBank CoBank No -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       Londonderry Yes 24.08$                  -$                     Project deferred to 2021 due to permitting.

Middleton Station Re-build n/a -$                       CoBank SRF No -$                       340,000$                -$                       -$                       -$                       MIddleton Yes 31.42$                  -$                     Project deferred to 2021 due to the need to install additional treatment due to lower Arsenic standard.

Airstrip alternative arsenic treatment 2000371 540,000$              DW18-132 26,189 11/16/2018 SRF Yes 540,000$                633,000$                600,000$                633,000$                Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  17,464$                Based on final low bid and actual construction.  Different soil conditions encountered than bid estimate during construction

Georgtown Drive water main replacement 2000363 10,000$                 DW18-132 26,189 11/18/2018 SRF Yes 10,000$                  10,000$                  -$                       Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  29,135$                

Bradford Lane water main replacement
2000364 10,000$                 DW18-132 26,189 11/20/2018

SRF Yes 10,000$                  10,000$                  
-$                       

Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  -$                     

N.Barnstead Road - Eliminate deadend piping 2000365 239,000$              DW18-132 26,189 11/22/2018 SRF Yes 239,000$                265,620$                255,000$                255,000$                Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  
7,035$                  

Based on final low bid and actual construction.

Belmont Drive water main replacement 2000366 5,000$                   DW18-132 26,189 11/24/2018 SRF Yes 5,000$                    5,000$                    -$                       -$                       Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  -$                     

Route 28 Replacement 2000370 80,000$                 DW18-132 26,189 11/26/2018 SRF Yes 80,000$                  59,500$                  59,500$                  56,500$                  Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  1,559$                  Based on final low bid and actual construction.

Rolling Hills Water Main Replacement - Site Restoration from 2019 Project 2000392 32,000$                 26,189 CoBank Yes 32,000$                  32,000$                  32,000$                  32,000$                  Plaistow Yes 25.93$                  830$                     

Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment4 2000369 835,000$              DW18-132 26,189 11/26/2018 SRF Yes -$                       1,490,000$              1,700,000$              2,050,000$              Barnstead Yes 27.59$                  56,560$                Existing Arsenic filters failed in Sept 2020.  Increase in price reflects replacement of those filters.  More work was completed in 
2020 than anticipated, therefore there will be less cost in 2021

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2001241 285,000$              CoBank CoBank Yes 285,000$                590,550$                658,600$                658,600$                Pelham
Yes 24.91$                  16,406$                

Project scope expanded for streets listed below over original budget.

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2003563 -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       
-$                       

-$                       -$                       Pelham
Yes 24.91$                  -$                     

Work on this street is in project total for Monticello & Lane Project above.

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2003564 -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       
-$                       

-$                       -$                       Pelham
Yes 24.91$                  -$                     

Work on this street is in project total for Monticello & Lane Project above.

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2003565 -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       
-$                       

-$                       -$                       Pelham
Yes 24.91$                  -$                     

Work on this street is in project total for Monticello & Lane Project above.

Pelham Main Replacement/Addition 2004325 -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       
-$                       

-$                       -$                       Pelham
Yes 24.91$                  -$                     

Work on this street is in project total for Monticello & Lane Project above.

1 x revenue investments Normal Run Rate n/a 100,000$              CoBank CoBank Yes 100,000$                40,000$                  40,000$                  40,000$                  Various Yes 29.00$                  1,160$                  63 Developer Installed Services Installed thru 11/30/2020.  Projecting 70 for year end.

Sunrise Estates 2003613 40,000$                 0.1 DSRR No -$                       -$                       30,000$                  30,000$                  Middleton No 31.42$                  -$                     

Londonderry Core Re-Chloramination 2003760 35,000$                 0.1 DSRR No -$                       35,000$                  35,000$                  35,000$                  Londonderry No 24.08$                  -$                     Design costs incorporated into Station rebuild above.

Atkinson Booster pump station design 2000717 30,000$                 0.1 DSRR No -$                       -$                       -$                       3,000$                    Atkinson Yes 22.13$                  66$                      Costs incorporated in Atkinson Station rebuild below.

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild 760 - 763 workorders 40,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 40,000$                  35,000$                  25,000$                  18,000$                  Various Yes 29.00$                  522$                     5 Booster Pump Replace/Rebuilds thru 11/30/2020.  Projecting 6 by year end.

Well Pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 40,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 40,000$                  16,000$                  15,000$                  15,000$                  Various Yes 29.00$                  435$                     4 Well Pumps Repaired/Replaced through 11/30/20.  Projecting 4 by year end.
Chemical Feed pump replacements 760 - 763 workorders 10,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 10,000$                  5,000$                    2,000$                    2,000$                    Various Yes 29.00$                  58$                      1 Chemical Feed Pump Repaired/Replaced through 11/30/20.  Projecting 2 by year end.
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS n/a 25,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 25,000$                  -$                       -$                       -$                       Various Yes 29.00$                  -$                     None year to date.  None planned for the remainder of the year.
Misc. Structural Improvements n/a 20,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 20,000$                  10,000$                  5,000$                    -$                       Various Yes 29.00$                  -$                     None year to date.  None planned for the remainder of the year.
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects n/a 10,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 10,000$                  5,000$                    -$                       -$                       Various Yes 29.00$                  -$                     None year to date.  None planned for the remainder of the year.
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical n/a 30,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 30,000$                  27,602$                  5,000$                    Various Yes 29.00$                  145$                     
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 2001215 -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       2,398$                    2,398$                    2,398$                    Windham Yes 26.84$                  64$                      
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 2005248 -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       -$                       1,735$                    1,735$                    Raymond Yes -$                     
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical 2006387 -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       -$                       1,735$                    1,735$                    Raymond Yes -$                     
Well Rehabilitation n/a 60,000$                 CoBank CoBank No -$                       15,000$                  15,000$                  -$                       Various Yes 29.00$                  -$                     None Year to date. None projected to occur for remainder of year.

Atkinson Station Rebuild n/a 500,000$              CoBank CoBank No -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       Atkinson Yes 22.13$                  -$                     Project deferred into 2021 subject to evaluation of financial analysis of rebuilding the station vs. interconnectoin with HAWC.
Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations. n/a 20,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 20,000$                  17,901$                  17,901$                  17,901$                  Various Yes 29.00$                  519$                     
Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations. 2002270 -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       2,099$                    2,099$                    2,099$                    Various Yes 29.00$                  61$                      

Interconnect the W&E CWS to the Town of Salem Water System. 2004243 -$                       CoBank/Grant DWGTF/CoBank No -$                       125,000$                125,000$                -$                       Windham Yes 26.84$                  
-$                     

Added as part of PEU-Salem Windham Franchise exchange.  MSDC charge paid for by PEU.  Work will not be Used and Useful 
in 2020

New Services (5) 720 workorders 25,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 25,000$                  15,000$                  7,950$                    10,586$                  Various Yes 29.00$                  307$                     2 new services installed through 11/30/20.  Projecting 2 by year end.
Renewed Services (10) 721 & 722 workorders 55,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 55,000$                  1,912$                    7,014$                    7,014$                    Various Yes 29.00$                  203$                     4 Renewed Service installed thru 11/30/2020.  4 Renewed serviced projected through end of year
Hydrants (5) 730 & 731 workorders 30,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 30,000$                  18,000$                  18,000$                  6,000$                    Various Yes 29.00$                  174$                     None Year to date.  Projecting 1 by year end.

Meters 5/8"-6" Lead Meter Exchange - PEU (600) Replace High lead brass meter with new no lead brass meter. 750 workorders 22,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 22,000$                  30,000$                  26,000$                  26,000$                  Various Yes 29.00$                  
754$                     

195 Meters installed/replaced thru 11/30/2020 - This is new and replacements together.  Projecting 240 installed/replaced 
through year end.

Gates (8) 712 workorders 32,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 32,000$                  6,109$                    18,000$                  17,954$                  Various Yes 29.00$                  521$                     5 Gates Installed/Repaired thru 09/30/2020, projecting 5 replacements by year end
Radios (300) 754 workorders 32,000$                 CoBank CoBank Yes 32,000$                  18,500$                  15,023$                  21,000$                  Various Yes 29.00$                  609$                     197 Radios installed/replaced through 11/30/2020.  Projecting 210 by year end.

Meters (Growth) 5/8"-2" - PEU (220) 750 workorders -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       -$                       -$                       Various Yes 29.00$                  -$                     Incorporated in Row 48 above.
Interest on CoBank FaLOC -$                       CoBank CoBank Yes -$                       1$                          -$                       16,000$                  Various NO 29.00$                  -$                     Anticipates closing on CoBank long term loan to pay off CoBank FALOC on 8/1/2021

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 Total Capital Expenditure Budget - 4,737,000$              134,588$              

Pennichuck East Utilities Projected 2020 QCPAC Eligible Capital Investment - 1,692,000$             3,861,192$             3,714,955$             4,951,522$             
Funded with CoBank Loan3 - 1,692,000$             2,371,192$             2,014,955$             979,022$                

1.  Tax rate is the sum of the local community rate plus the Statewide Utility tax rate of $6.60/$1000. Funded with SRF4 - -$                       1,490,000$             1,700,000$             3,972,500$             Locke Lake SRF loan expected to close in May of 2021.
2.  The 2020 PEU Capital Expenditures Budget presented were approved by the Board in Janaury of 2020.  
3.  Projected CoBank Loan Terms are 25 Years at 5.5% resulting in P&I of 176,771$                150,214$                72,985$                  
4.  Remainder of Locke Lake Surface Water Treatment project to completed in      early 
2021 at a total projected cost of 2,050,000$                                                                                      
5.  Projected SRF Terms for Locke Lake project are 30 Years at 2.704% resulting in P&I of 73,139$                  83,447$                  194,997$                
      

Total projected P&I on debt incurred to support 2020 used and useful capex - Total projected annual P&I for 2020 used and useful QCP's 249,910$                233,661$                267,982$                

Replace Mont Vernon Drive.

Chemical Feed pump replacements
Install/replace treatment systems in small CWS.

Per Tariff

Station Replacement (design)

Re-chloramination Evalution and Preliminary Design

Atkinson Booster pump station design

New meters for new customers (220).

Pending Filing

Short term interest from 11/23/2020 - 7/31/2021 Pending Filing

Booster Pump replacement/rebuild

Replace Pump #4 VFD, Liberty Tree
Replace Pump #1 VFD, Liberty Tree Pending Filing

Single Family, Owner Build, New Homes

Replace Well #1 VFD, Lamplighter Village

Pending Filing

Replacement of failed services.
Replacement of non-functional hydrants.

Replacement of Failed Gate Valves
New Customers (220) and replaced failed radios (80) for meter reading.

Pending Filing

Replace 500 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Replace 1825 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Replace substandard 2 inch diameter pipe with 4 inch C900 PVC.

Intake & Treatment Facility Construction

Replace 1600 LF of 3 inch PE with 12 in C-900 and add 775 LF of 12 in C-900 
Monticello & Lane.

Project Description

Re-build Sunrise Estates CWS Station.  Existing Station is over 40 years old.

Raw Water Pipeline from Air Strip well to Peacham Road WTP.

Replace 4600 LF of 4 inch schedule 40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Add 680 LF of 4 inch C-900 PVC to eliminate dead end.  Replace 275 LF of 4 inch sch 
40 PVC with 6 inch C900 PVC.

Construct 1.25 MG Elevated Storage Tank.

Replace 720 LF of 2" PE with 720 LF of 4" C-900 PVC.

Interconnect the W&E CWS to the Town of Salem Water System.

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
 Install web based communication equipment, 4 locations. 
 Fletcher’s Corner, Install Cellular Based Communication 

 Station cannot provide requirede fire flow.  Hydropneumatic tank is in need of 
replacement. 

Misc. Structural Improvements
Miscellaneous Fencing and Security projects
Miscellaneous SCADA/Electrical

Well Rehabilitation Pending Filing

Replace Simpson Road.

Replace Lane Road.

Replace Andrea Lane.

Well Pump replacements

Recovery of these 2019 used and useful Capex was sought in DW20-019 filing.  While the projects are completed the Company 
will not be closing on the loan supporting these capital improvements until June 2021 so it is seeking the P&I associated with these 
projects in 2021 QCPAC as opposed to the 2020 QCPAC.

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

1,056,000$              

0.1 DSRR

0.1 DSRR

0.1 DSRR

Pending Filing
Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Projected annual property tax expenses for QCPAC 
eligible projects - 

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing

Pending Filing
Pending Filing

PEU 2018-2021 QCPAC 11-30-2020 Update - Exhibit DR5-1 Page 1 of 1 2020 Board Approved PEU Capex
0127

DW 20-019 (PEU) 2020 QCPAC Attachment E


